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T O W N OF U P T O N 

Incorporated, June 14, 1735 

Population, 1960, Federal Census, 3,127 
1955, State Census, 2,921 
1950, Federal Census, 2,656 

Land — 13,853.3 acres; W a t e r — 1 0 4 . 7 acres 
21.81 Square Miles 

Prat t H i l l — 595 f t . above sea level 

1961 
U . S. S E N A T O R S 

Leverett Saltonstall of Newton 
Benjamin A. Smith , 2d of Gloucester 

C O N G R E S S M A N , T h i r d Dis t r i c t 
Phi l ip J . Phi lb in of Cl inton 

C O U N C I L L O R , Seventh Dis t r i c t 
Michael J . Favul l i of Worcester 

S E N A T O R , Four th Worcester D i s t r i c t 
Joseph F. Gibney of Webster 

R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S , N i n t h Worcester Distr i c t 
John F. X . Davoren of M i l f o r d 
Nathan Rosenfeld of M i l f o r d 

C O U N T Y C O M M I S S I O N E R S 
Joseph A . Aspero of Worcester 
Edward P. B i r d of Fi tchburg 

Francis E. Cassidy of Webster 
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S H E R I F F OF W O R C E S T E R C O U N T Y 
Wi l l iam A . Bennett of Worcester 

C O U N T Y T R E A S U R E R 
Alexander G. Lajoie of Worcester 

C L E R K OF COURTS, W O R C E S T E R C O U N T Y 
James J . Joyce of Worcester 

R E G I S T E R OF P R O B A T E A N D I N S O L V E N C Y 
F. Joseph Donohue of Worcester 

R E G I S T E R OF D E E D S 
Robert R. Gallagher of Worcester 

D I S T R I C T A T T O R N E Y 
W i l l i a m T . Buckley of Worcester 
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T O W N OFFICERS OF 1960 

M O D E R A T O R 
Halbert K . Struthers term expires 1961 

T O W N C L E R K 
George G. Newton term expires 1962 

S E L E C T M E N 
Ernest B. Porter, Chairman term expires 1963 
Mrs . Gladys G. Crockett term expires 1961 
Clarence P. Voss term expires 1962 

T O W N T R E A S U R E R 
Harvey L . Mart indale term expires 1961 

C O L L E C T O R OF T A X E S 
Clement J . Lambert term expires 1963 

ASSESSORS OF T A X E S 
Norman E. Walker, Chairman term expires 1961 
Walter J . K i r b y term expires 1962 
Glenn A. Goodridge, Clerk term expires 1963 

B O A R D OF P U B L I C W E L F A R E 
Charles F. Caton, Chairman term expires 1963 
George J . Victor, Clerk term expires 1962 
LeRoy G. Newton term expires 1961 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 
Herbert H . Cutler, Chairman term expires 1962 
Dr . Lee C. B i r d term expires 1962 
Richard D . Stockwell term expires 1961 
Stanton T . Baker 

(to f i l l vacancy), Clerk term expires 1961 
Robert K . B. Orton term expires 1963 

C E M E T E R Y C O M M I S S I O N 
Edward J . Gurry , Chairman term expires 1961 
Donald R. Keniston, Clerk term expires 1963 
Raymond K. Smith , Treasurer term expires 1962 
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C O N S T A B L E S 
Alfred H . Aldr ich Daniel H . Bates A r t h u r J . Leclaire 

Al fred H . Nichols A l v i n P. Nichols 

R O A D C O M M I S S I O N E R 
Henry J . Poirier 

T R E E W A R D E N 
Ronald L . Bradford 

T R U S T E E S OF P U B L I C L I B R A R Y 
Chester W. Walker, Chairman term expires 1963 
Miss Helen A . Fay, Treasurer term expires 1963 
Roy R. Johnson term expires 1963 
James F. Gorman term expires 1961 
Mrs . Alice M . H a l l , Clerk term expires 1961 
Mrs . Elizabeth H . Wood term expires 1961 
Mrs. Jennie H . Capen term expires 1962 
Mrs. R u t h E. Crooker term expires 1962 
Stanton T . Baker term expires 1962 

S E W E R - W A T E R C O M M I S S I O N E R S 
Thomas L . Francis, Chairman term expires 1961 
Walter E. Hopkins, J r term expires 1963 
George E. Nydam, Clerk term expires 1962 

P A R K C O M M I S S I O N E R S 
A r t h u r K. McCarty , Chairman term expires 1963 
George H . Fisher, Clerk term expires 1962 
Joseph F. Kearnan term expires 1961 

P L A N N I N G B O A R D 
Edward R. Francis, Chairman term expires 1962 
Olof Olson, Clerk term expires 1963 
Hugh C. Bacon term expires 1961 
Paul V . Swanson (to fill vacancy) term expires 1964 
Robert R. Mainvi l le t e r m expires 1965 

B O A R D OF H E A L T H 
Dr. Bernard F. McKernan, Chairman term expires 1962 
K e r m i t R. Maynard , Clerk term expires 1963 
Mrs. Natalie M . Fiske term expires 1961 
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H O U S I N G A U T H O R I T Y 
A r t h u r M . Bar t l e t t , Chairman term expires 1961 
Walter J . K i r b y term expires 1963 
Forrest P. Salisbury term expires 1962 
Douglas J . Gilchrist t erm expires 1965 

M E N D O N - U P T O N 
R E G I O N A L D I S T R I C T S C H O O L C O M M I T T E E 

Edward L . Prentiss term expires 1962 
Howard B. Sether term expires 1961 
Richard D . Stockwell (named by School Committee) 

A P P O I N T E D B Y S E L E C T M E N 

T O W N A C C O U N T A N T 
(Term expires Jan. 1, 1962) 

Charles H . Ferris 

T O W N C O U N S E L 
Jacob Oppewal 

C H I E F OF P O L I C E 
Daniel H . Bates 

P O L I C E O F F I C E R S 
Al fred H . A ldr i ch 
A r t h u r F. B a r t l e t t 
Daniel H . Bates 
Ernest H . Bates 
Ormand A . Bates 
Joseph P. Bibeau 
W i l l i a m E. Evans, J r . 
A r t h u r J . Leclaire 
Ralph P. Montenegro 
Al f red H . Nichols 

A l v i n P. Nichols 
George E. N y d a m 
Edward L . Orff, Sr. 
Henry J . Poirier 
Ernest B. Porter 
Edward C. Rock 
Fred Shackleton 
Ralph S m i t h 
Richard D . Stockwell 
Clarence P. Voss 

S P E C I A L P O L I C E O F F I C E R S 
Wi l f red N . Bedard, Schools; George W . Burnham, 

Grange; Richard Seay, Lake Maspenock Area; Ephra im 
E. Boss, (deceased) T o w n D u m p ; John P. Bison, Town 
Dump, and Paul F. Ruhan, Primrose Mote l property. 
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C U S T O D I A N OF T O W N H A L L B U I L D I N G 
Ormand A. Bates 

F E N C E V I E W E R S 
George 0 . T a f t H . Daniel Fay Charles R. Stuart 

P U B L I C W E I G H E R S 
Joseph A. Carroll Mrs. Shirley A . Lambert 
George N . O. Poirier Mrs. Shirley E. K i r b y 
Henry J . Poirier Henry J . Poirier, J r . 

DOG O F F I C E R 
Lester P. Brozeau (Resigned) 

L l o y d C. H i l l 

S E A L E R OF W E I G H T S A N D M E A S U R E S 
A r t h u r F. B a r t l e t t 

M E A S U R E R S OF W O O D A N D B A R K 
Joseph A . Carrol l Frederick W. Fiske 
E a r l A. Erickson Robert A . Page 

M E A S U R E R S OF L U M B E R 
David H . Dow Frederick W. Fiske 
Ear l A. Erickson Robert A. Page 

D I R E C T O R OF V E T E R A N S ' S E R V I C E S 
Raymond K. S m i t h 

D I R E C T O R OF V E T E R A N S ' G R A V E S 
Charles E. A ldr i ch 

B U I L D I N G I N S P E C T O R 
George N . O. Poirier 

I N S P E C T O R OF W I R I N G 
Samuel F. Mi tche l l 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T T O SUPPRESS G Y P S Y M O T H 
(Subject to approval of State Forester) 

Ronald L . Bradford 
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F O R E S T W A R D E N 
Walter J . Stank 

R E G I S T R A R S OF V O T E R S 
Mrs. Alice G. Cooley, ( D ) , Chairman term expires 1962 
Douglas J . Gilchrist ( D ) term expires 1963 
Donald A . Wellman ( R ) (Resigned) term expires 1961 
George P. Kennedy ( R ) , ( to f i l l vacancy) 

term expires 1961 
George G. Newton ( R ) ex-officio, clerk 

t e r m expires 1962 
F I R E E N G I N E E R S 

George N . O. Poirier, Chief 
Thomas L . Francis, Deputy Chief 
W i l l i a m A. Prentiss, Deputy Chief and Clerk 

D I R E C T O R OF C I V I L D E F E N S E 
George W. Grebenstein 

C I V I L D E F E N S E C O U N C I L 
Charles R. Stuart Edward Kuczinski Henry J . Poirier 

Edward L . Prentiss Dr . Bernard F. McKernan 
F I N A N C E C O M M I T T E E 

Robert E. Maynard , Chairman term expires 1963 
Eugene I . W h i t i n g term expires 1963 
Howard B. Sether term expires 1963 
James J . Gallagher term expires 1961 
Howard F. Heald term expires 1961 
Leon N . T . Kerr term expires 1961 
Rudolph E. Nelson, Clerk term expires 1962 
Vincent A . Jonis term expires 1962 
Alexander Kennedy term expires 1962 

Z O N I N G B O A R D OF A P P E A L 
George N . Blakeslee, Chairman term expires 1962 
Fred S. H a l l (resigned) term expires 1961 
James C. Wheeler (to f i l l vacancy) term expires 1961 
A r t h u r M . B a r t l e t t term expires 1963 

A S S O C I A T E M E M B E R S 
Z O N I N G B O A R D OF A P P E A L S 

Forrest P. Salisbury term expires 1962 
Donald A. Wellman term expires 1961 
Kenneth W. Wood term expires 1963 
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A N N U A L T O W N M E E T I N G 
W A R R A N T 

M A R C H 7 and M A R C H 12, 1960 
Worcester, ss. 

T o the Constable of the T o w n of U p t o n , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the town of 
U p t o n , qualified to vote i n Elections and i n T o w n Affairs, 
to meet at the T o w n H a l l , i n said Upton , on Monday the 
Seventh day of March 1960, punctual ly , at Seven (7) 
o'clock A . M . to cast their vote for the fol lowing T o w n 
Officers: 

Art i c le 1. To choose necessary officers for the en­
suing year: Moderator, T o w n Treasurer, five (5) Con­
stables, Tree Warden and Road Commissioner, a l l for 
one year; one member of the Board of Selectmen, one 
Collector of Taxes, one member of Assessors of Taxes, 
one member of the School Committee, one member of the 
Board of Public Welfare, one member of the Sewer and 
Water Commission, one member of the Cemetery Commis­
sion, one member of the Park Commission, three Trustees 
of the Public L ibrary , and one member of the Board of 
Heal th , a l l for three years; one member of the Planning 
Board and one member of the Housing A u t h o r i t y , each 
for five years; one member of the School Committee (to fill 
a vacancy) for one year, and one member of the Planning 
Board (to fill a vacancy) for four years. 

A l l of the above to be voted for upon one ballot. 

The polls shall be closed at E ight (8) o'clock P . M . 
on the day of said meeting. 

The remaining articles i n the Warrant shall be acted 
upon at an adjourned meeting of the voters i n T o w n H a l l , 
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Saturday afternoon, March 12, 1960 at Two (2) o'clock 
P . M . 

Art ic le 2. To hear reports of a l l Town Officers or do 
or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 3. To hear the reports of any Committees 
appointed by the Town or do or act i n any manner per­
taining thereto. 

Art ic le 4. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to fix the 
salary and compensation of al l elective officers of the 
T o w n as provided by Section 108, Chapter 41 , General 
Laws, as amended: Moderator, Selectmen, Town Treas­
urer, Town Clerk, Collector of Taxes, Assessors of Taxes, 
Board of Public Welfare, School Committee, Cemetery 
Commission, Constables, Trustees of Public L ibrary , Park 
Commission, Tree Warden, Road Commissioner, Water 
and Sewer Commission, Housing A u t h o r i t y , Planning 
Board and the Board of Heal th , or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 5. To raise and appropriate such sums of 
money as may be necessary to defray expenses of Town 
Departments for the ensuing year, or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 6. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Thousand Four Hundred 
Dollars, ($1,400.00) to be used by the U p t o n Dis t r i c t 
Nurs ing Association for prenatal, postnatal, and preschool 
nursing services, crippled children and well -child clinic 
services, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 7. To see if the Town w i l l vote to authorize 
the Town Treasurer, w i t h the approval of the Selectmen, 
to borrow money from time to t ime i n antic ipation of the 
revenue of the financial year beginning January 1, 1960, 
and to issue a note or notes therefor, payable w i t h i n one 
year and to renew any note or notes as may be given for 
a period of less than one year in accordance w i t h Section 
17, Chapter 44, General Laws, or do or act i n any manner 
pertaining thereto. 
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Art ic le 8. To see if the Town wi l l vote t o raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred and 
Four Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents ($1,504.47) i n ac­
cordance w i t h the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, 
General Laws, for Pension Fund, Expense Fund, M i l i ­
t a r y Service Fund and Workmen's Compensation Fund 
of the Worcester County Retirement System, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art i c le 9. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00), 
said sum to be applied to the Inspector of Animals Ac­
count to cover an unpaid b i l l incurred i n 1959, or do or 
act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 10. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy 
Cents ($75.70), said money to pay unpaid bills incurred 
in 1959 in the Department of Veterans Services, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 11. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Hundred and T h i r t y - F o u r 
Dollars ($134.00), said money to pay unpaid bills under 
Industr ia l Accidents incurred in 1959, or do or act in any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 12. To see if the Town w i l l vote to have the 
Town Treasurer elected for a Three Year (3 Y R ) term 
beginning w i t h the 1961 Annual Election, or do or act i n 
any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 13. To see if the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate from unappropriated available funds in the 
Town Treasury the sum of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00), said sum to be added to the Stabil ization 
Fund established in 1958, in accordance w i t h the provi ­
sions of Section 5B of Chapter 40 of the General Laws, as 
amended, or do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 14. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Forty-Five Hundred Dollars 
($4,500.00), for painting and reconditioning the Water 
Tank , or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 
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Artic le 15. T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00), 
for a water mains (not less than 6 inches) extension ac­
count, or do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 16. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to ap­
propriate the proceeds of the 1959 Dog Tax Refund, the 
sum of Six Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Thirteen 
Cents ($637.13) received from the County, to the School 
Salary Account, or do or act i n any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Art ic le 17. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to have a 
Committee of three appointed from the floor to obtain 
estimates on cost and al l other data pertaining to the 
erection of a Wor ld W a r I I Memorial on the Town Com­
mon this being requested by the Marshall-Leland Post 
No. 173, American Legion, or do or act i n any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Art i c le 18. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred. 
Seventy-Five Dollars ($4,575.00),_ for Chapter 81 H i g h ­
way Work , said money to be used i n conjunction w i t h any 
money al lotted by the State for this purpose, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 19. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars 
($2,000.00), for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway Work , 
said money to be used i n conjunction w i t h any money 
allotted by the State or County, or both , or do or act i n 
any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 20. T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000.00), for Chapter 90 Highway Construction on 
Pleasant Street, or do or act i n any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Art ic le 21 . T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote t o raise 
and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000.00), for General Highway Maintenance and Bet -
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terments on Chapter 81 Roads, or do or act i n any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 22. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to au­
thorize the Board of Selectmen to dispose of, t o add to , 
and/or alter the present Street L i g h t i n g System to con­
form to the report submitted to the voters a t the last 
Annual Town Meeting by the Planning Board, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 23. T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise 
and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Dollars, 
($600.00), said money to be used for culvert work on 
Warren Road, or do or act i n any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Art ic le 24. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00), 
said money to be used for raising and re-building the b u r m 
on N o r t h M a i n Street, or do or act i n any manner per­
taining thereto. 

Art ic le 25. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00), 
said money to be used on the instal lation of a culvert on 
Plain Street, or do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 26. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) 
to have the valuation of taxable property and the owners 
of such property published and to have such publications 
sold to any person who desires to purchase one, the pur­
chase price not to exceed one dollar ($1.00), as petitioned 
by Robert R. Mainvil le and others, or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 27. T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to change 
Chapter 2, Section 3 of the T o w n of U p t o n By-Laws to 
read t h a t "a number of F i f t y (50) registered voters shall 
constitute a quorum" , as petitioned by D a v i d J . LeClaire 
and others, or do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 28. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to have a 
Committee of Five, (appointed by the Moderator ) , t o 
work w i t h the Planning Board regarding the amending or 
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abolit ion of the present zoning laws, the Committee t o 
report back not later than the A n n u a l T o w n Meeting i n 
1961, as petitioned by Gerard J . Matthews and others, or 
do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 29. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to abolish 
the Zoning Laws as adopted by vote on October 1, 1958, 
as petitioned by Raymond E. Griffin and others, or do 
or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 30. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Selectmen to enter in to and execute an agreement or 
agreements w i t h the U n i t e d States of America for the re­
location, rearrangement and/or alteration of T o w n roads 
as may be necessary as a result of the West H i l l D a m and 
Reservoir Project, or take any other action pertaining 
thereto. 

Art ic le 31 . T o see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to accept a 
layout, relocation or alteration of South Street made by 
the Board of Selectmen, or do or act i n any manner per­
ta in ing thereto. » 

Art i c le 32. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) 
for the Industr ia l Accident Fund , or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 33. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to appro­
priate from the Excess and Deficiency Account, a sum not 
to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 
to be used by the Board of Assessors of Taxes i n estab­
lishing the 1960 Tax Rate, or do or act i n any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
i n said Town , seven days at least before the t ime of hold­
ing said meeting: — A t each of the Post-offices and on 
the T o w n House i n said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not , and make due re turn of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 
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Given under our hands at Upton , this Twenty - f our th 
day of February in the year of our Lord , one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

A true copy. Attest : Daniel H . Bates, Constable of 
Upton . 

U p t o n , Mass., February 25, 1960 
B y virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day 

notified the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein de­
scribed, to assemble in their Town H a l l , on Monday, the 
Seventh day of March 1960, for the election of certain 
officials as stated in Artic le 1 of the said Warrant , and for 
the adjourned meeting on the Twe l f th day of March 1960, 
to act upon remaining articles in said Warrant , by posting 
attested copies of the w i t h i n Warrant in each of the Post 
Offices and on the Town House, seven days at least before 
the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 

W A R R A N T FOR 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 12, 1960 
Worcester, ss. 
T o the Constable of the Town of U p t o n , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the town of 
Upton , qualified to vote in Elections and in T o w n Affairs, 
to meet at the T o w n H a l l , i n said Upton , on Saturday the 
T w e l f t h day of March 1960, punctual ly , a t Two o'clock 
P . M . , t o act on the following articles: 
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Art ic le 1. To see i f the Town w i l l authorize the 
Selectmen to take land by eminent domain for the relo­
cation of South Street, or do or act in any manner per­
taining thereto. 

Art ic le 2. To see if the Town w i l l authorize the 
Town Treasurer, w i t h the approval of the Selectmen, to 
borrow such sums of money as may be necessary to de­
fray the costs of land takings resulting or to result f rom 
the West H i l l D a m and Reservoir Project, such monies 
to be reimbursed by the Federal Government, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
i n said Town, seven days at least before the t ime of hold­
ing said m e e t i n g : — A t each of the Post-offices and on 
the Town House in said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not, and make due return of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. i 

Given under our hands at Upton , this T h i r d day of 
March 1960 in the year of our Lord , one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

A true copy. Attest : Daniel H . Bates, Constable of 
Upton . 

Upton , Massachusetts, March 4, 1960 
B y virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day 

notified the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein de­
scribed, to assemble i n their T o w n H a l l , March 12, 1960 
for the purposes w i t h i n mentioned, by posting attested 
copies of the said Warrant in each of the Post-offices and 
on the Town House at least seven days before the meeting 
aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 
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PROCEEDINGS OF 
A N N U A L T O W N M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 7, 1960 

Pursuant t o the Warrant , Moderator Halbert K . 
Struthers called the meeting to order at 7 A . M . 

After the reading of the call of the meeting and 
Art ic le 1 for the choosing of al l necessary officers and t h a t 
action on remaining articles would be taken up at ad­
journed Annual Town Meeting, Saturday, March 12, 1960 
at 2 P .M. , Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter 
moved that reading of other articles be waived. M o t i o n 
was seconded and voted. Moderator Struthers then read 
the remainder of the Warrant and the Constable's re turn . 

Preceding the opening of the meeting, Moderator 
Struthers invited voters i n the ha l l t o inspect the ballot 
box which was open. The box indicator was set at 0000. 
Police Officer Edward C. Rock was on d u t y at the ballot 
box. Af ter inspection by the voters the ballot box door 
was locked w i t h the keys i n custody of Officer Rock. 

A sealed box containing the ballots was turned over 
by the Town Clerk to Moderator Struthers. The latter 
i n t u r n delivered the box to the ballot clerks. 

Checkers at the in-coming table were Mrs . R i t a C. 
Cutler and George W. Grebenstein and at the out-going 
table a t the ballot box, Mrs. Catherine M . Saucier and Le-
Roy W. Prentiss. They were sworn to perform said duties 
before the polls opened. 

Al lan V. Rawson was the first male voter. Mrs . Char­
lotte H . Blodgett was the first voter to cast a ballot. 

Indicator at the ballot box at hourly intervals read 
as follows: 8 A . M . , 33; 9 A . M . , 51 ; 10 A . M . , 80; 11 A . M . , 
136; 12 Noon, 177; 1 P .M. , 230; 2 P .M. , 292; 3 P .M. , 339; 
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4 P .M. , 458; 5 P .M. , 571; 6 P .M. , 772; 7 P .M. , 955, and 
8 P.M. , 1102. Dur ing the casting of ballots, one became 
caught in the mechanism. I n the presence of Officer Rock 
and election officials, the ballot was freed, the indicator 
recording twice in the operation. There were 1101 ballots 

Tellers to canvass the votes were: Reporting at 2 
P .M. , Mrs. Ada W. Whi te ( R ) , Mrs . Claire B. Praskiewicz 
( D ) , Ernest J . Henchey ( R ) and Mrs. Helen T . Jonis ( D ) . 
Other tellers reporting later were: Mrs. Helen I . Donham 
( R ) , Mrs. Joanne H . McClure ( D ) , Mrs. Helene D . Robin­
son ( R ) , Mrs. Elizabeth Saucier ( D ) , Mrs. Adelaide E. 
B a r t l e t t ( R ) , Mrs . Yvonne M . Bissonnette ( D ) , Mrs . 
Mur ie l I . Mitche l l ( R ) , Mrs. Rose E. Davis ( R ) , Mrs . 
Elizabeth Victor ( D , Mrs. Virginia F. Craib ( R ) , Mrs. 
Shirley E. K i r b y ( D ) , Mrs. Mar ion Mainvil le ( D ) , Charles 
H . Young ( R ) , Mrs. Emma M . Tornwal l ( R ) , Mrs. Bertha 
M . Felton ( D ) and Mrs. A n n E. Bingel ( D ) . 

Edward J . Furphy ( D ) and Edward L . Prentiss ( R ) 
assisted at checkers' tables and subsequently tabulated 
the vote. 

A l l election officials took oath before the Town Clerk 
before assuming their respective duties. 

Vot ing lists were checked. D u r i n g the voting hours, 
561 Men and 540 Women cast ballots, approximately 70 
per cent of the number of voters. 

Used and unused ballots were sealed in containers 
ar<d placed in the Town H a l l vault . 

Public declaration of the result of the voting was as 
follows: 

Halbert K. Struthers, Candidate for Re-election, 

cast. 

For M O D E R A T O R , (for one year) 
Vote for One 

M a i n Street 
Richard L i n d i , E l m Street 
Blanks 

733 
319 

49 

1101 
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For T O W N T R E A S U R E R , (for one year) 
Vote for One 

Harvey L . Martindale , Candidate for Re-election, 
Mendon Street 895 

Blanks 206 

1101 

For C O L L E C T O R T A X E S , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

Clement J . Lambert , Candidate for Re-election, 
Farm Street 806 

Celestine I . Mason, Pleasant Street 277 
Blanks 18 

1101 

For S E L E C T M A N , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

Ernest B. Porter, Candidate for Re-election, 
School Street 714 

Reuben C. Gabrielson, Mendon Street 84 
W. Vincent Powers, Grove Street 276 
Edward F. Gorman 1 
Blanks 26 

1101 

For ASSESSOR OF T A X E S , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

Glenn A. Goodridge, Candidate for Re-election, 
Mendon Street 906 

Blanks 195 

1101 

For B O A R D OF P U B L I C W E L F A R E , 
(for three years) 

Vote for One 
Charles F. Caton, Candidate for Re-election, 

M a i n Street 891 
Blanks 210 

1101 
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For SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

Beatrice E. Nahra, Piccadilly Street 443 
Robert K . B. Orton, Wood Street 498 
Kathleen Maynard 1 
Blanks * 159 

1101 

For SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E , 
(for one year, to fill vacancy) 

Vote for One 
Stanton T . Baker, Mechanic Street 670 
Gerard J . Matthews, Mechanic Street 301 
Blanks 130 

1101 

For S E W E R A N D W A T E R C O M M I S S I O N E R , 
(for three years) 

Vote for One 
Walter E. Hopkins, J r . , Candidate for Re-election, 

Warren Street 838 
George N y d a m 1 
W. Vincent Powers 1 
Blanks 261 

1101 

For C E M E T E R Y C O M M I S S I O N E R , 
(for three years) 

Vote for One 
Donald R. Keniston, Candidate for Re-election, 

Pleasant Street 918 
Blanks 183 

1101 

For P A R K C O M M I S S I O N E R , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

A r t h u r K . McCarty , Candidate for Re-election, 
H a r t f o r d Avenue 872 

Haro ld F. Francis 1 
Blanks 228 

1101 
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For T R E E W A R D E N , (for one year) 
Vote for One 

Ronald L . Bradford, Candidate for Re-election, 
N o r t h M a i n Street 878 

Gladys G. Crockett 1 
Blanks 222 

1101 

For C O N S T A B L E S , (for one year) 
Vote for Five 

Daniel H . Bates, Candidate for Re-election, 
M a i n Street 872 

A r t h u r J . Leclaire, Candidate for Re-election, 
River Street 782 

Alfred H . Nichols, Candidate for Re-election, 
N o r t h Main Street 758 

A l v i n P. Nichols, Candidate for Re-election, 
Har t f o rd Avenue 731 

Alfred H . Aldr ich , Hopk in ton Street 574 
L l o y d C. H i l l , Warren Street 240 
W i l l i a m S. Evans, J r . , Har t f o rd Avenue 553 
John Cellini 1 
Blanks 994 

5505 

For B O A R D OF H E A L T H , (for three years) 
Vote for One 

K e r m i t R. Maynard , Cross Street 728 
Edward C. St. Andre, M a i n Street 304 
Blanks 69 

1101 
For T R U S T E E S OF P U B L I C L I B R A R Y , 
(for three years) 

Vote for Three 
Helen A . Fay, Candidate for Re-election, 

M a i n Street 852 
Roy R. Johnson, Candidate for Re-election, 

Christian H i l l Road 808 
Chester W. Walker, Candidate for Re-election, 

M i l f o r d Street 827 
Blanks 816 

3303 
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For R O A D C O M M I S S I O N E R , (for one year) 
Vote for One 

Henry J . Poirier, Candidate for Re-election, 
Pleasant Street 874 

Blanks 227 

1101 

For P L A N N I N G B O A R D , (for five years) 
Vote for One 

Robert R. Mainvi l le , South Street 813 
James Wheeler 2 
Robert K . Orton 1 
Edward Gorman 1 
Blanks 284 

1101 

For P L A N N I N G B O A R D , 
(for four years, t o fill vacancy) 

Vote for One 
David J . LeClaire, West River Street 446 
Paul V. Swanson, E l m Street 504 
James Wheeler 1 
Blanks 150 

1101 

For U P T O N H O U S I N G A U T H O R I T Y , 
(for five years) 

Vote for One 
Douglas J . Gilchrist, Candidate for Re-election, 

M i l f o r d Street 878 
Blanks 223 

1101 

GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 
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PROCEEDINGS OF 
A D J O U R N E D A N N U A L 

T O W N M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 12, 1960 

Moderator Halbert K . Struthers called the adjourned 
annual town meeting to order at the designated hour w i t h 
more than a quorum present. 

The voting l ist was used at the main entrance to the 
hall w i t h Mrs. R i ta C. Cutler ( D ) and LeRoy W. Prentiss 
( R ) serving as checkers. 

Moderator Struthers stated he would defer action for 
a few minutes as there was a line of voters a t the check 
list table i n the corridor. 

Moderator Struthers read the Warrant for the Special 
Town Meeting also called for this afternoon containing 
two articles. Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter 
motioned to take action on these articles after disposition 
of the annual T o w n Meeting Warrant . Mot i on was sec­
onded by Police Chief Daniel H . Bates and voted w i t h 
no dissenting voice. 

Chairman of Selectmen Porter moved t h a t the T o w n 
Counsel be permitted to remain on the main floor of the 
assembly. Mot i on seconded and so voted. No dissenting 
voice. 

Gerard Matthews motioned to adjourn the meeting at 
5 P .M. to the following Wednesday at 8 P .M. as several 
voters in attendance, he said, had an event to attend 
early tonight. Chairman Porter suggested t h a t such action 
be deferred u n t i l later i n the meeting, according to progress 
of action on the articles. On voice vote the mot ion to set 
an adjournment hour at this t ime was declared not car­
ried by the Moderator. 
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1959 T O W N R E P O R T 
Artic le 2. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to accept the 
1959 Town Report as printed. 

R E P O R T S OF S P E C I A L C O M M I T T E E S 
Library Building 

Article 3. A t the request of Chester W. Walker, 
chairman, who was unable to be present, Chairman of 
Selectmen Ernest B. Porter read a report of the Special 
L ibrary Bui ld ing Committee signed by M r . Walker, Mrs. 
R u t h Crooker, secretary; Miss Helen A. Fay, Roy R. 
Johnson, Edward J . Furphy, Robert B. Paine and Robert 
E. Maynard . 

Report was as follows: "Th i s Committee was directed 
by the town meeting to secure plans and estimates for a 
Town Library . The Committee has met w i t h three archi­
tects and has had six meetings dur ing the year. 

"The basic requirements of a l ibrary building, suit­
able for Upton , have been determined. I f and when the 
town is prepared to erect a l ibrary , Miss Helen A. Fay and 
Miss Charlotte M . Fay stand ready to give the town an 
ideal site on M a i n Street, midway between the two villages. 

"The Committee would like to enquire further into 
the use of certain building materials before making a defi­
nite decision. Also, in view of the present heavy financial 
burden of the town, the Committee feels the voters should 
not be asked this year for funds to bu i ld the l ibrary. 

"For these reasons the Committee asks t h a t the date 
for a fu l l report be extended for another year. 

"So far, the Committee has incurred no expense and 
returns the $500, appropriated for its use, to the town treas­
u r y . " 

Voted: on motion of Norman E. Walker, duly sec­
onded, that the report be accepted as one of progress. U n ­
animous action. 
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Knowlton School 
Eugene I . Whi t ing , chairman, made a report for a 

Special Committee as to recommended use of the K n o w l ­
ton School. 

" N o . 1. Proposed alteration to Knowl ton School, to 
meet w i t h Public Safety regulations and also conform w i t h 
school regulations as follows: 

"No . 2. To remove present staircase and replace by 
added classrooms and teachers' quarters. 

" N o . 3. To add fireproof section of bui lding to the 
easterly side of present bui lding which would contain fire­
proof staircase for both floors and toi let and cloak room 
space as per the drawing. 

" N o . 4. A d d a fireproof staircase at the westerly 
side of both upper and lower floors. 

"Replace floor, ceiling, new heating, venti lat ing sys­
tem, rewiring and install ing new fixtures. 

"Th i s Committee strongly recommends the ult imate 
renovation and use of Knowl ton School property as part 
of our School System. 

E U G E N E I . W H I T I N G , Chairman 
F O R R E S T S A L I S B U R Y 
V I C T O R M A I N V I L L E " 

M r . W h i t i n g commented on recommended changes 
i f the building was to be remodeled from four to six class­
rooms. He said the estimated cost received by the com­
mittee would be w i t h i n $65,000 and t h a t drainage i m ­
provements have been made i n the school's area since 
one of the flood storms. He said he had been informed 
t h a t w i t h i n four years there w i l l be need of the bui lding 
for school purpose and t h a t the State would financially 
assist in recommended changes. 

M r . Salisbury, committee member, stated he could 
not add to remarks already given by M r . W h i t i n g . 

Richard D . Stockwell, member of the School Com­
mittee, said he was of the opinion that the State would 
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not grant financial assistance to alterations of the K n o w l ­
ton School but t h a t a 50 per cent grant could be obtained 
by adding rooms to Memorial School. 

Edward F. Gorman spoke about basement room hav­
ing to be used at George S. Ba l l School because of i n ­
creased enrollment of pupils. 

Gerard Matthews and Selectman Porter spoke. 

Voted: on motion of Gerard Matthews, seconded by 
Edward F. Gorman, t h a t the report be accepted and that 
the Committee be returned to work further on the project. 

Dr . Lee C. B i r d of the School Committee said t h a t 
consideration should be given to add four rooms at Memo­
rial School where the heating would be centralized; t h a t 
the School Committee believed i t more feasible to increase 
school rooms at Memorial School, and t h a t a 50 per cent 
reimbursement of cost could be obtained from the State. 

E S T A B L I S H S A L A R I E S A N D C O M P E N S A T I O N 
OF E L E C T I V E O F F I C E R S 

Art ic le 4. I n tak ing up this article, Moderator 
Struthers said that if there was no objection, recommenda­
tions of the Finance Committee would be read. I f a voter 
wished to speak on any item as pr inted in the Finance 
Committee's report, the i tem would be "passed" for later 
consideration. There was no objection to this procedure. 

(a) 

Moderator $ 50.00 
Selectmen 

Chairman 200.00 
Member 175.00 
Member 175.00 

Treasurer 1,250.00 
Town Clerk 600.00 
Tax Collector 1,100.00 
Assessors 

Member 400.00 
Member 400.00 
Member 400.00 
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Board of Public Welfare 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 

School Committee 
Chairman 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Member 40.00 
Clerk 65.00 

Cemetery Commission 
Chairman 30.00 
Treasurer 60.00 
Member 30.00 

Tree Warden 1.50 per hr. 

Road Commissioner 
(Include use of t ruck ) 2.00 per hr. 

Water and Sewer Commission 
Chairman 100.00 
Member 75.00 
Member 75.00 

(b) Board of Health 
Chairman 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 

Constables, L ibrary Trustees, Park Commissioners, 
Housing A u t h o r i t y , Planning Board (No salary) 
(a) Assessors—Norman E. Walker, chairman, said he 

hoped some voter would favor the salary of each Assessor 
be established at $600 instead of $400 (recommended by 
Finance Committee) . No motion. 

(b ) Board of Hea l th—Voted : t h a t salaries of member 
of Board of Health be $100 each. (Report grouped salaries, 
$300.) 

Voted: t h a t al l salaries as above stated be established 
as recommended by Finance Committee. 
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G E N E R A L G O V E R N M E N T 
A P P R O P R I A T I O N S 

Artic le 5. Moderator Struthers stated if there was 
no objection each i tem of the Finance Committee's re­
port under this article would be considered separately. 
I f a voter desired to be heard on a recommended appro­
priat ion to state "Pass" when the i tem was called. After 
a l l items had been called and any discussed, Moderator 
Struthers said he would accept a motion to raise and ap­
propriate said monies for the departmental items. N o 
objection was voiced to this procedure. 

Selectmen 
Salaries—Chairman $ 200.00 

Member 175.00 
Member 175.00 
Expenses 200.00 
Clerk 175.00 

$ 925.00 
Moderator — Salary 50.00 

Accountant 
Salary 750.00 
Expenses 200.00 

Treasurer 
Salary 1,250.00 
Expenses 450.00 

Assessors 
Salary—Member 400.00 

Member 400.00 
Member 400.00 
Expenses 1,000.00 

Tax Collector 
Salary 1,100.00 
Expenses 500.00 

950.00 

1,700.00 

2,200.00 

1,600.00 
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Registrars of Voters 
Salary—Member 35.00 

Member 35.00 
Member 35.00 
Clerk 50.00 
Expenses 400.00 

Town Clerk 
Salary 600.00 
Expenses 600.00 

Town Counsel 
Salary 50.00 
Expenses 550.00 

555.00 

1,200.00 

600.00 
(a) Elections, Primaries and Town Meetings 650.00 

Bonding T o w n officers 350.40 
Town H a l l 

Salary—Janitor 1,200.00 
Expenses 2,300.00 

3,500.00 
Planning Board—Expenses 50.00 
Finance Committee 

Salary—Clerk 60.00 
Expenses 15.00 

75.00 
Bui ld ing Inspector—Expenses 100.00 
Appeal Board—Expenses 50.00 

P R O T E C T I O N OF PERSONS A N D P R O P E R T Y 
Police Dept. 

Chief—Salary $ 3,640.00 
Expenses 3,500.00 
Radio Maintenance 200.00 

$ 7,340.00 
Fire Dept. 

Chief—Salary 150.00 
Engineer—Salary 100.00 
Engineer—Salary 100.00 
Firemen—Salaries 1,365.00 
Burner Inspector 50.00 



30 

Maintenance Expenses 2,285.00 
New Hose 450.00 
Fire A larm, Maintenance 550.00 
Ambulance Maintenance 750.00 

Forest Fire Dept. 
General Expense 800.00 
New Hose 300.00 

Tree Warden 
General Expense 1,500.00 
Insect Pest Control 1,600.00 

5,800.00 

1,100.00 
Wir ing Inspector 100.00 
Sealer of Weights and Measures 

Salary 80.00 
Expenses 20.00 

100.00 

3,100.00 

H E A L T H A N D S A N I T A T I O N 
B O A R D OF H E A L T H 

Salary 
(for 3 members, each $100) $ 300.00 
S a l a r y — M i l k Inspector 50.00 
Miscellaneous Expenses 250.00 
Care of Patients 10.00 

(b) Town Dump 600.00 
(c) Inspector of Animals 100.00 

Dog Officer Expenses 125.00 
$ 1,435.00 

H I G H W A Y S 
Chapter 81 Maintenance and 

Betterment 4,000.00 
(d) Chapter 90 Maintenance 
(d ) Chapter 90 Construction 
(d ) Chapter 81 

Snow Removal 12,000.00 
Bridges and Guard Rails 500.00 
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Sidewalks 600.00 
Signs 200.00 
Vacation Account 450.00 
Street Lights 5,600.00 

W E L F A R E B O A R D 
Salary—Member 100.00 

Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Social Worker, Clerk and 

Expense 3,700.00 
Old Age Assistance 42,700.00 
A i d to Dependent 

Children 3,200.00 
Disabi l i ty Assistance 6,300.00 
General Relief 2,500.00 

V E T E R A N S B E N E F I T S 
Veterans Officer—Salary 250.00 
Expense 100.00 
Veterans Service 4,000.00 

SCHOOL D E P A R T M E N T 
Capital Outlay 500.00 
School Committee—Salary 225.00 
General Control 6,200.00 

(e) School Salaries 
(By taxation) $78,346.87 
Dog Tax Refund 637.13 
Interest 165.00 

79,149.00 
( f ) Plant Operation and 

Maintenance 8,750.00 
Transportation 26,975.00 
T u i t i o n 50,505.00 
General Expenses 5,709.00 

$ 23,350.00 

$ 58,700.00 

$ 4,350.00 

$178,013.00 
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N I P M U C R E G I O N A L SCHOOL 
(Inc l . Sept . -Dec . 1960) 

General Control 3,325.16 
Instruct ion Expense 38,743.90 
Operation of Plant 6,164.72 
Maintenance of Plant 315.60 
Auxi l iary Agencies 1,448.40 
Transportation 6,507.46 
Special Charges 2,748.88 

$ 59,254.12 
Nipmuc Regional School—Interest and M a t u r i n g 

Debt $46,271.38 

L I B R A R Y 
Librarian—Salary 700.00 
Library—Expenses 800.00 

$ 1,500.00 

R E C R E A T I O N A N D U N C L A S S I F I E D 
Parks and Athlet i c Field 400.00 
Pr int ing 1,800.00 
Insurance 2,600.00 
Civi l Defense 300.00 
Damage to Persons and Property 50.00 
Housing A u t h o r i t y 10.00 
Reserve Fund 2,500.00 
Memorial Day 400.00 
H y d r a n t Rental 5,325.00 

$ 13,385.00 

W A T E R D E P A R T M E N T 
Salary 

Chairman 100.00 
Member 75.00 
Member 75.00 
Expenses 100.00 

$ 350.00 

W A T E R A N D S E W E R D E P A R T M E N T 
Maintenance 6,925.00 
Clerk and Supplies 475.00 

$ 7,400.00 
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C E M E T E R Y D E P A R T M E N T 
Salary 

Chairman 30.00 
Treasurer 60.00 
Clerk 30.00 
General Maintenance 4,200.00 
Machinery 225.00 
Oiling and Grading 300.00 

$ 4,845.00 

I N T E R E S T A N D M A T U R I N G D E B T 
School Loan—Elementary 9,000.00 
Water Loan # 1 2,000.00 
Water Loan # 2 9,000.00 
Fire Station 2,000.00 
Water Loan 1955 3,000.00 
Water Loan 1956 3,000.00 

(g) Water Loan 1958 3,000.00 
$ 31,000.00 

I N T E R E S T 
School Loan 1,478.75 
Water Loan # 1 315.00 
Water Loan # 2 5,035.00 
Fire Station 135.00 
Water Loan 1955 292.50 
Water Loan 1956 615.00 
Antic ipat ion of Reimbursement 

Loan 800.00 
Water Extension 1958 1,251.25 

$ 9,922.50 

(a) Elections, Primaries and Town Meetings — Voted: 
to insert word "Primaries . " 

(b ) T o w n D u m p — V o t e d : " t h a t $600.00 be appro­
priated for rental of dump and a meeting be held w i t h 
owner of land, Board of Health and Selectmen to draw 
up regulations and cost of maintaining the dump. " 

(c) Inspector of Animals — Voted: to appropriate 
$100.00 for salary of Inspector of Animals. (Finance Com­
mittee recommended $50.00). 
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(d) Highways — Voted: to "pass over" as there are 
special articles in Warrant for these projects. 

(e) School — Salaries: Voted: t h a t the sum of 
$78,346.87 be appropriated. T o w n Treasurer Harvey L . 
Martindale referred to Art ic le 16 which called for appro­
pr iat ing of an additional $637.13 from the 1958 Dog Tax 
Refund to the said account. Also, interest of $165.00 for 
School-Salary Account from a certain t rust fund which 
would make the to ta l of $79,149.00. 

( f ) School — Plant Operation and Maintenance: Pur­
pose of this account was explained. 

(g) Water Extension: Should read "1958". Finance 
Committee report listed i t as "1957." 

Voted: on motion of Town Treasurer Harvey L . M a r t i n -
dale, duly seconded, to raise and appropriate Department­
al amounts, General Appropriat ion Budget, as recom­
mended by the Finance Committee and adopted changes 
during the calling of the certain accounts. 

D I S T R I C T N U R S I N G A S S O C I A T I O N 
Art ic le 6. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and ap­
propriate the sum of One Thousand Four Hundred Do l ­
lars ($1,400.00), said money to be used by the U p t o n 
Dis t r i c t Nursing Association for pre-natal, post-natal and 
pre-school nursing services, crippled children and well -
chi ld clinic services. 

A U T H O R I Z A T I O N T O B O R R O W M O N E Y 
Artic le 7. Voted: on mot ion of Town Treasurer 

Harvey L . Martindale , duly seconded, " t o authorize the 
Town Treasurer, w i t h the approval of the Selectmen, to 
borrow money from time to t ime in anticipation of the 
revenue of the financial year beginning January 1, 1960, 
and to issue a note or notes therefor, payable w i t h i n one 
year and to renew any note or notes as may be given for 
a period of less than one year in accordance w i t h Section 
17, Chapter 44, General Laws." 
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C O U N T Y R E T I R E M E N T C O M M I T M E N T 
Artic le 8. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred and 
Four Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents ($1,504.47) i n ac­
cordance w i t h the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 22, 
General Laws, for Pension Fund, Expense Fund, M i l i t a r y 
Service Fund and Workmen's Compensation F u n d of the 
Worcester County Retirement System. 

U N P A I D 1959 B I L L , I N S P E C T O R OF A N I M A L S 
Artic le 9. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00), 
said money to pay an unpaid b i l l i n the Inspector of 
Animals Account incurred in 1959. Unanimous. 

U N P A I D 1959 B I L L S 
V E T E R A N S ' S E R V I C E A C C O U N T 

Artic le 10. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and 
appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Dollars and Seventy 
Cents ($75.70), said money to pay unpaid bills incurred 
i n 1959 in the Department of Veterans' Service Account. 
Unanimous. 

U N P A I D 1959 B I L L S 
I N D U S T R I A L A C C I D E N T S A C C O U N T 

Art ic le 11. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to raise and 
appropriate the sum of One Hundred and T h i r t y - F o u r 
Dollars ($134.00), said money to pay unpaid bills under 
Industr ia l Accidents incurred in 1959. 

C H A N G E OF T E R M OF T O W N T R E A S U R E R 
Art ic le 12. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t o have the 
Town Treasurer elected for a Three Year (3 Y r . ) term be­
ginning w i t h the 1961 Annual election." 
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S T A B I L I Z A T I O N F U N D — P A S S E D O V E R 
Artic le 13. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to pass over 
article. Before action on motion, Selectman Porter ex­
plained his view on the article. He stated the town was 
under a heavy expense this year. 

P A I N T A N D R E C O N D I T I O N W A T E R T A N K 
Artic le 14. Voted: on motion of Walter E. Hopkins, 

Jr . of the Water-Sewer Commission to raise and appro­
priate the sum of T h i r t y - E i g h t Hundred Dollars 
($3,800.00), for painting and reconditioning the Town 
Water Tank. 

W A T E R M A I N S E X T E N S I O N — P A S S E D O V E R 
Art ic le 15. Voted: on mot ion of Walter E. Hopkins, 

Jr . of the Water-Sewer Commission to pass over article 
to raise and appropriate Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000.00) for a water mains extension account. 

1959 D O G T A X R E F U N D 
Artic le 16. Voted: on motion of Town Treasurer 

Harvey L . Martindale , duly seconded, to appropriate the 
proceeds of the 1959 Dog Tax Refund, the sum of Six 
Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Thirteen Cents 
($637.13), received from the County, to the School-Salary 
Account. 

W O R L D W A R I I M E M O R I A L 
Artic le 17. Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. 

Porter moved, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
have a Committee of three appointed from the floor to 
obtain estimates on cost and al l other data pertaining to 
the erection of a Wor ld War I I Memorial on the Town 
Common, said Committee to report back to the Town 
at a later Special or Annual Town Meet ing. " 

Subsequently i t was moved to pass over the article 
at this t ime, duly seconded, and so voted. Mot i on made 
by Raymond Griffin. 
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(After action on Artic le 25, a motion by Al fred H . 
Nichols, duly seconded to reconsider Art ic le 17, was lost 
on a voice vote, the Moderator ruled.) 

C H A P T E R 81 H I G H W A Y W O R K 
Art ic le 18. Voted: on motion of Road Commission­

er Henry J . Poirier, duly seconded, " t h a t the Town vote 
to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five 
Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars ($4,575.00), for Chap­
ter 81 Highway Work, said money to be used in conjunc­
t i on w i t h any money allotted by the State for this pur­
pose." 

C H A P T E R 90 M A I N T E N A N C E W O R K 
Art ic le 19. Voted: on motion of Road Commission­

er Henry J . Poirier, duly seconded, " t h a t the Town vote 
to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand D o l ­
lars ($2,000.00), for Chapter 90 Maintenance Highway 
Work, said money to be used in conjunction w i t h any 
money allotted by the State or County, or bo th . " 

C H A P T E R 90 H I G H W A Y C O N S T R U C T I O N 
P L E A S A N T ST. A N D W E S T R I V E R R D . 

Art ic le 20. Voted: on mot ion of Road Commission­
er Henry J . Poirier, amended by Chairman of Selectmen 
Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n raise 
and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000.00) for Chapter 90 Highway Construction on 
Pleasant Street and on West River Road, said money to 
be used w i t h any monies al lotted by the State or County, 
or both, for said purpose." 

G E N E R A L H I G H W A Y M A I N T E N A N C E A N D 
B E T T E R M E N T S C H A P T E R 81 R O A D S 

Art ic le 21 . Voted in General Appropriations Budget 
under Highways. 

S T R E E T L I G H T I N G 
Artic le 22. Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. 

Porter moved t h a t the Town vote to authorize the Board 
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of Selectmen to dispose of, t o add to , and/or alter the 
present Street L ight ing System to conform to the report 
submitted at the last Annual T o w n Meeting by the Plan­
ning Board. M o t i o n seconded. Af ter some discussion, 
motion to "pass over" was made, seconded, and so voted. 

W A R R E N R O A D C U L V E R T 
Artic le 23. Voted : on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to authorize the 
Road Commissioner to expend the sum of Six Hundred 
Dollars ($600.00) for culvert work on Warren Road, said 
amount to be taken from the Highway Chapter 81 M a i n ­
tenance and Betterment Account. 

N O R T H M A I N ST. B U R M 
Art ic le 24. Art ic le to raise and appropriate Three 

Hundred Dollars ($300.00) to improve b u r m on N o r t h 
M a i n Street was voted to be "passed over" after i t was 
explained t h a t such work could be done under the Chap­
ter 81 Maintenance and Betterment Account. 

P L A I N S T R E E T C U L V E R T 
Art ic le 25. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, to authorize the 
Road Commissioner to expend the sum of Six Hundred 
Dollars ($600.00) to be used on the instal lation of a cul ­
vert on Plain Street, said money to be taken from the 
Highway Chapter 81 Maintenance and Betterment Ac­
count. 

V A L U A T I O N L I S T 
Art ic le 26. A n article calling for the raising and ap­

propriation of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) to have 
the valuation of taxable property and owners of such 
property published, and to be sold for a price no t to ex­
ceed one dollar, was "passed over" on a standing vote, 60 
to 14. Count was made b y Constables Al f red H . Nichols 
and A l v i n P. Nichols. 

A t this point i n the meeting, T o w n Treasurer Har ­
vey L . Martindale moved t h a t the t o t a l for salaries i n 
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School Department Budget be $79,149.00, including Dog 
Tax Refund of $637.13 and Interest, $135.00. Voted. 

I N C R E A S E T O W N M E E T I N G Q U O R U M 
Art ic le 27. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, to "pass over" 
article. 

T O A B O L I S H Z O N I N G L A W S 
Art ic le 29. When Art ic le 28 was reached, Raymond 

E. Griffin moved to have Artic le 29 considered first. M o ­
t i on seconded, and so voted. 

Moderator Struthers called on Town Counsel Jacob 
Oppewal to give his opinion as to the legality on the sub­
stance of the article. The latter stated t h a t a public hear­
ing conducted by the Planning Board would first have to 
take place and no vote to abolish the Zoning Laws at this 
t ime would be accepted by the Attorney General. 

Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter also spoke 
on the procedure necessary for such action. Frank Calnan 
spoke. 

Moderator Struthers said t h a t on the opinion of the 
T o w n Counsel he was passing over the article. 

M r . Griffin requested that he be recorded i n opposi­
t i on to the Moderator's rul ing. 

A t 4:55 P .M. , Gerard Matthews moved to adjourn 
the meeting to Wednesday (March 16) at 8 P . M . Mot i on 
lost. 

S P E C I A L Z O N I N G C O M M I T T E E 
Artic le 28. Voted: on motion of Paul Swanson, 

seconded, to "pass over" the article after a discussion on 
original motion by Gerard J . Matthews. M r . Matthews 
moved that a committee of five be appointed by the M o d ­
erator " t o work w i t h the Planning Board regarding the 
amending or abolition of the present Zoning Laws, the 
Committee to report back not later than the annual 
Town Meeting of 1961." 
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S E L E C T M E N A U T H O R I Z E D 
Art i c le 30. Voted : on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
authorize the Selectmen to enter into and execute an 
agreement or agreements w i t h the U n i t e d States of A m ­
erica for the relocation, rearrangement and/or alteration 
of Town roads as may be necessary as a result of the 
West H i l l D a m and Reservoir Project. 

S O U T H S T R E E T 
Art ic le 31 . Voted : on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
accept the layout, relocation or alteration of South Street 
as made by the Board of Selectmen." (Said layout and 
description filed at T o w n Clerk's office.) 

I N D U S T R I A L A C C I D E N T F U N D 
Art i c le 32. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, t h a t the T o w n 
vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred 
Dollars ($500.00), said money to be deposited i n the > 
Indus t r ia l Accident Fund. 

U S E OF A V A I L A B L E F U N D S I N 
E S T A B L I S H I N G 1960 T A X R A T E 

Art ic le 33. Voted : on mot ion of T o w n Treasurer 
Harvey L . Mart indale , duly seconded, to appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, 
the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), 
said money to be used by the Assessors of Taxes i n es­
tablishing the 1960 Tax Rate. 

T o w n Treasurer Harvey L . Mart indale moved t h a t 
a l l monies appropriated dur ing the meeting, unless other­
wise provided i n the motion, be raised by taxation. M o ­
t i o n duly seconded. Voted. 

Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen Ernest 
B. Porter, duly seconded, to dissolve the Warrant . 
A t t e s t : — 

G E O R G E G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 
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PROCEEDINGS OF 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

M A R C H 12, 1960 
Moderator Halbert K . Struthers called this meeting 

to order after dissolving of Warrant of the Annual and 
Adjourned Annual T o w n Meeting. 

Warrant for the Special Town Meeting had been read 
at the opening of the Adjourned Annual T o w n Meeting. 

A U T H O R I Z A T I O N T O T A K E 
B Y E M I N E N T D O M A I N 

Art ic le 1. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n 
vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to take land by 
eminent domain for the relocation of South Street." 

A U T H O R I Z A T I O N T O B O R R O W 
M O N E Y FOR COSTS OF L A N D T A K I N G S 

Artic le 2. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the Town 
vote to authorize the Town Treasurer, w i t h the approval 
of the Selectmen, to borrow such sums of money as may 
be necessary to defray the costs of land takings resulting 
or to result from the West H i l l D a m and Reservoir Project, 
such monies to be reimbursed by the Federal Govern­
ment . " No opposition. 

Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen Ernest 
B. Porter, duly seconded, to dissolve Warrant for the Spe­
cial T o w n Meeting. 
A t t e s t : — 

GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 



42 

W A R R A N T FOR 
P R E S I D E N T I A L P R I M A R Y 

A P R I L 26, 1960 
Worcester, ss 
To the Constable of the T o w n of Upton , i n the County of 
Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the town of 
Upton , qualified to vote i n the Primaries, to meet at the 
Town H a l l , in said Upton , on Tuesday, the Twenty-s ixth 
day of A p r i l , 1960, punctually at Twelve (12) o'clock 
Noon (D.S.T.) for the following purposes: 

To br ing i n their votes to the Pr imary Officers for 
the Election of Candidates of Pol i t ical Parties for the fo l ­
lowing offices: 

24 D E L E G A T E S A T L A R G E to the Naional Conven­
t ion of the Democratic Party . 

12 A L T E R N A T E D E L E G A T E S A T L A R G E to the 
Nat ional Convention of the Democratic Party . 

10 D E L E G A T E S A T L A R G E to the Nat ional Conven-
vention of the Republican Party. 

10 A L T E R N A T E D E L E G A T E S A T L A R G E to the 
Nat ional Convention of the Republican Party . 

4 D I S T R I C T D E L E G A T E S to the Nat ional Conven­
t ion of the Democratic Party , T h i r d Congres­
sional Dis t r i c t . 

2 A L T E R N A T E D I S T R I C T D E L E G A T E S to the N a ­
t ional Convention of the Democratic Party , 
T h i r d Congressional Distr ic t . 

2 D I S T R I C T D E L E G A T E S to the Nat ional Conven­
t ion of the Republican Party , T h i r d Congres­
sional Distr ic t . 
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2 A L T E R N A T E D I S T R I C T D E L E G A T E S to the N a ­
t iona l Convention of the Republican Par ty , 
T h i r d Congressional Dis tr i c t . 

D I S T R I C T M E M B E R S OF S T A T E C O M M I T T E E 
— ( O n e M a n and One Woman) for each polit ical 
par ty for the Four t h Worcester Senatorial D is ­
t r i c t . 

25 M E M B E R S OF T H E D E M O C R A T I C T O W N C O M ­
M I T T E E . 

35 M E M B E R S OF T H E R E P U B L I C A N T O W N C O M ­
M I T T E E . 

P R E S I D E N T I A L P R E F E R E N C E 

The polls w i l l be open f rom Twelve (12) Noon to 
E ight (8) P . M . (D.S.T.) 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
i n said Town , seven days at least before the t ime of ho ld ­
ing said meeting: A t each of the Post-Offices and on the 
T o w n House i n said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not , and make due re turn of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at U p t o n , this F i f t h day of 
A p r i l i n the year of our L o r d , one thousand nine hundred 
and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, A p r i l 16, 1960 
B y virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day 

notified the inhabitants of the T o w n of U p t o n , qualified 
to vote i n the Primaries, herein described, to assemble i n 
their T o w n H a l l , Tuesday, the Twenty-s ixth day of A p r i l , 
1960, for the purposes w i t h i n mentioned, b y posting a t ­
tested copies of the w i t h i n Warrant i n each of the Post-

/ 
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Offices and on the Town House at least seven days before 
the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of Upton, Massachusetts 

P R E S I D E N T I A L P R I M A R Y 

A P R I L 26, 1960 
Pursuant to the reading of the Warrant , Chairman 

of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter called the meeting to or­
der at 12 Noon (D.S.T.) The ballot box was opened for 
inspection. The box indicator was set at 0000. Sealed 
boxes containing Democratic ballots (marked 422) and 
Republican ballots (marked 1600) were turned over by 
the Town Clerk to Chairman of Selectmen Porter, who 
in t u r n placed them in custody of the ballot clerks. 

Previous to the voting, Ernest J . Henchey ( R ) and 
Mrs. R i ta C. Cutler ( D ) were assigned to the check-in 
table as ballot clerks and LeRoy W. Prentiss (R ) and 
Mrs . Joanne H . McClure ( D ) as clerks at the check-out 
table at the ballot box. They were sworn to perform their 
said duties before the voting started. Ralph P. Montene­
gro was i n charge of the ballot box and held keys to the 
same. 

Frank Calnan was the first male voter and Mrs. Shir­
ley K i r b y , first woman voter, to cast ballot. 

Hour ly readings of the ballot indicator of number 
of ballots cast: 1 P .M. , 11 ; 2 P .M. , 22; 3 P .M. , 30; 4 P .M. , 
36; 5 P .M. , 71 ; 6 P .M. , 98; 7 P .M. , 117 and 8 P .M. , 142. 

Vot ing lists were checked. Bal lo t clerks and checkers 
stated that the two lists corresponded w i t h the number of 
ballots cast. There were 64 Democratic ballots cast: 35 
Men and 29 Women; 78 Republican ballots, 36 Men and 
42 Women. 

The tellers were: Mrs . Helen I . Donham ( R ) , Mrs. 
Helen T . Jonis ( D ) , Mrs . Helene D . Robinson (R) and 
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Mrs. Marion Mainvil le ( D ) . They took oath before begin­
ning the counting of ballots. They reported for d u t y 
at 8 P .M. 

After checking voting lists and unused ballots, the 
ballot clerks and checkers also counted votes: Mrs. Cutler, 
Mrs. McClure, Messrs. Prentiss and Henchey. 

Mrs . Ada W. Whi te ( R ) and Edward J . Furphy ( D ) 
served as tabulators. 

After the ballots were counted and results announced, 
they were placed in containers, sealed, and moved to the 
Town H a l l vault. 

Result of voting announced A p r i l 27, 1960 at 12:15 
A . M . 

D E M O C R A T I C 
24 Delegates A t Large to National Convention 

( A l l pledges to Senator John F. Kennedy) 

Foster Furcolo of Longmeadow 
John W. McCormack of Boston 
John M . Lynch of Somerville 
Robert F. M u r p h y of Maiden 
Joseph D . Ward of Fitchburg 
Edward J . McCormack, Jr. of Boston 
Thomas J . Buckley of Boston 
John F. Collins of Boston 
Joseph W i l l i a m Belanger of Boston 
John E. Powers of Boston 
John F. Thompson of Ludlow 
Endicot t Peabody of Cambridge 
Robert Francis Kennedy of Barnstable 
Howard W. Fitzpatr ick of Maiden 
Garrett H . Byrne of Boston 
Balcom S. Taylor of Boston 
M a r y L . Fonseca of Fal l River 
John L . Saltonstall, Jr . of Brookline 
Bet ty Taymor of Newton 
Stephen T . Chmura of Holyoke 
Bernard Solomon of Boston 

V O T E S 
53 
49 
47 
45 
44 
46 
44 
45 
41 
44 
41 
41 
42 
39 
38 
39 
38 
42 
39 
38 
31. 
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Kenneth J . Kelley of Hanover 38 
A . Frank Foster of Boston 37 
Thomas J . O'Connor 39 
Blanks 531 

1536 
12 Alternate Delegates at Large 

( A l l pledged to Senator John F. Kennedy) 
V O T E S 

W i l l i a m F. Donoghue of Weymouth 42 
Charles N . Collates of Lexington 37 
M a r y DePasquale M u r r a y of M i l f o r d 49 
Peter J . Rzeznikiewicz of Ware 37 
Edward K i n g of Ludlow 36 
Joseph A . DeGuglielmo of Cambridge 36 
Cornelius W. Phill ips, J r . of Springfield 38 
Anthony M . Scibelli of Springfield 36 
Richard Maguire of Winchester 37 
Paul W. Glennon of Worcester 36 
D a n H . Fenn, J r . of Lexington 37 
Thomas J . Noonan of Brookline 36 
Blanks 311 

768 

Four Dis t r i c t Delegates, T h i r d Congressional Dis t r i c t 
( A l l pledged to Senator John F. Kennedy) 

V O T E S 
Joseph F. Gibney of Webster 53 
Bernard T . Moynihan of Fi tchburg 40 
Laurie J . Cormier of Leominster 42 
Ph i l ip A . Quinn of Spencer 39 
Blanks " 82 

256 

T w o Alternate Distr i c t Delegates, T h i r d Congressional 
D i s t r i c t 

( A l l pledged to Senator John F. Kennedy) 

D a v i t t M . Rooney of Palmer 
Doris M . Racicot of Southbridge 
Blanks 

128 

VOTES 
41 
40 
47 
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Presidential Preference 
V O T E S 

John F. Kennedy 44 
Adla i Stevenson 1 
John Kel ly 1 
Blanks 18 

64 

State Committee, Four t h Worcester Dis t r i c t 
Vote for One M a n 

John Albetski of Webster 23 
John J . Casey of M i l f o r d 32 
Rosaire J . Rajotte of Northbridge 4 
Blanks 5 

64 

State Committee, Fourth Worcester D i s t r i c t 
Vote for One Woman 

M a r y DePasquale M u r r a y of M i l f o r d 41 
Joyce E. Phill ips of Hopedale 18 
Blanks 5 

64 

Town Committee, Vote for not more than Twenty-Five 
Edward C. St. Andre of M a i n Street 42 
John L . M a r t i n of Westboro Road 46 
Theresa Y . M a r t i n of Westboro Road 44 
John A. Saucier of Westboro Road 41 
Samuel Nahra, J r . of Piccadilly Street 34 
Catherine M . Saucier of Westboro Road 37 
Richard B. Bailey of N o r t h M a i n Street 42 
Frances E. Page of M a i n Street 39 
W. Vincent Powers of Grove Street 49 
M a r y V. Powers of Grove Street 40 
Henry O. Meyer of Pleasant Street 32 
Daisy M . Meyer of Pleasant Street 34 
Patricia R. Carbonneau of Grove Street 37 
Alfred R. Saucier of M a i n Street 34 
Elizabeth Saucier of M a i n Street 33 
Dorothy M . St. Andre of M a i n Street 35 
Eugene R. Cormier of E l m Street 42 
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VOTES 
R u t h M . Cormier of E l m Street 42 
Doris M a r y A . Lincks of M a i n Street 31 
George J . Victor of Wil l iams Street 35 
Doris M . Bailey of N o r t h M a i n Street 25 
Irene Bowman of M a i n Street 19 
Frank Calnan of M a i n Street 20 
Joseph Gorman 1 
Margaret W. Calnan of M a i n Street 19 
Edward T . Kib i lda of N o r t h Street 19 
M a r y J . Paulson of Ridge Road 20 
Marion R. Roche of Ridge Road 20 
Edward F. Gorman 1 
Doris M . Roy of N o r t h Street 14 
M a r y A. Carroll 1 
Bartholomew Sughrue 1 
Helen Carroll 1 
Jean Sughrue 1 
Edward Gurry 1 
Blanks 668 

1600 
R E P U B L I C A N 

10 Delegates A t Large to National Convention 
V O T E S 

Leverett Saltonstall of Dover 66 
Henry Cabot Lodge, Jr . of Beverly 68 
Joseph W. M a r t i n , J r . of N o r t h Attleborough 63 
Thomas A. Pappas of Belmont 49 
Ralph H . Bonnell of Winchester 50 
M a r y R. Wheeler of Worcester 58 
Daniel E. McLean of Beverly 51 
Fred Lamson of Maiden 51 
Frank S. Giles of Methuen 52 
Robert F. Bradford of Cambridge 57 
Blanks 215 

780 
10 Alternate Delegates A t Large to Nat ional Convention 
L l o y d B. War ing of Melrose 53 
John A. Volpe of Winchester 56 
Georgia E. Ireland of Wellesley 50 
George D . Hammond of Westfield 50 
Bruce Crane of Dal ton 52 
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VOTES 
Irene K . Thresher of Newton 50 
Richard F. Treadway of Boston 52 

50 Augustus G. Means of Essex 
52 
50 

Andrew A. Hunter of Boston 50 
George L . Sargent of Dover 51 
Blanks 266 

780 

T w o Delegates to Nat ional Convention, T h i r d Congres­
sional Distr i c t 

Winfield A . Schuster of Douglas 63 
A. Andre Gelinas of Fi tchburg 59 
Blanks 34 

156 
Two Alternate Delegates to Nat ional Convention, T h i r d 

Congressional Dis t r i c t 
C. Clifford Stone of Cl inton 56 
Geraldine F. Wheeler of Leominster 58 
Blanks 42 

156 
State Committee, Fourth Worcester Dis t r i c t 

Vote for One M a n 
Laval J . Leboeuf of Dudley 57 
Blanks 21 

78 
State Committee, Fourth Worcester Dis t r i c t 

Vote for One Woman 
M a r y A . DiBat t i s ta of M i l f o r d 43 
Blanks 35 

78 
Presidential Preference 
Richard Nixon 51 
John F. Kennedy 5 
Nelson Rockefeller 2 
Blanks 20 

78 
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Town Committee, Vote for Not More than T h i r t y - F i v e 
V O T E S 

Beatrice Wood, Wil l iams Street 65 
Celestine I . Mason, Pleasant Street 61 
Charles H . Young, Maple Avenue 59 
Chester W. Walker, M i l f o r d Street 63 
Christine M . Bates, Maple Avenue 52 
R u t h A . Sweet, M a i n Street 62 
Waldo H . Graton, N o r t h Street 51 
Gladys G. Crockett, M a i n Street 61 
Gordon E. Benson, M a i n Street 61 
Henry S. Sadler, J r . , Har t f o rd Avenue 60 
Harvey L . Martindale , Mendon Street 62 
Vivian V. M a i n i n i , M a i n Street 53 
Christine L . Henault , Hopkinton Road 50 
Norma L . T a f t , H i g h Street 61 
Alice E. Kerr , Brooks Street 59 
Helena M . Goodridge, Har t f o rd Avenue 59 
Ernest B. Porter, School Street 60 
Henry C. Walker, E l m Street 68 
R u t h I . Cody, Grove Street 63 
Robert E. Maynard, Warren Street 59 
George N . Blakeslee, Mendon Street 58 
Nancy E. Kennedy, M a i n Street 55 
Edward S. Henderson, H i g h Street 58 
Donald A. Wellman, Warren Street 63 
A r t h u r L . MacGregor, M a i n Street 58 
Lucille E. Mettey, E l m Street 56 
Elinor S. Varney, E l m Street 60 
Forest AV. Temple, M i l f o r d Street 55 
Harold F. Francis, M a i n Street 61 
Richard D . Stockwell, Mendon Street 60 
Brewster L . Newton, M a i n Street 60 
Edward Kuczinski , Wil l iams Street 57 
R u t h E. Crooker, Grove Street 62 
Sophie B. Steele, South Street 57 
Fathleen J . Maynard , Warren Street 56 
Blanks 657 

2730 

A t t e s t : — 
GEORGE G. N E W T O N 

Town Clerk 
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W A R R A N T FOR 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

J U N E 23, 1960 

Worcester, ss 
To the Constable of the Town of Upton , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the town of 
Upton , qualified to vote in Elections and i n T o w n Affairs, 
to meet at the Town H a l l , i n said Upton , on Thursday, the 
T w e n t y - t h i r d day of June, 1960, punctually, at E ight (8) 
o'clock P.M. (D.S.T.) to act on the following articles: 

Art ic le 1. To see if the Town w i l l vote to accept a 
layout for the altering and relocating of South Street as 
made by the Board of Selectmen, or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 2. To see if the Town w i l l authorize the Se­
lectmen to take land by eminent domain for the reloca­
t i on and altering of South Street, or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 3. To see if the Town w i l l vote to authorize 
the Water and Sewer Commission to enter into and exe­
cute an agreement or agreements w i t h the Uni ted States 
of America for the alteration and protection of the water 
and sewer facilities of the T o w n of U p t o n as may be neces­
sary as a result of the West H i l l D a m and Reservoir Pro­
ject, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 4. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appro­
priate from available unappropriated funds i n the town 
treasury, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00), 
said money to be applied to the Board of Public Welfare 
Administrat ive Account, or do or act in any manner per­
taining thereto. 
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Artic le 5. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to appro­
priate from available unappropriated funds i n the town 
treasury, the sum of Twelve Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00), 
said money to be applied to the Veterans' Service Account, 
or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 6. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to appro­
priate from available unappropriated funds in the town 
treasury, the sum of Two Hundred and F i f t y Dollars 
($250.00), said money to be applied to the P r i n t i n g Ac­
count, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 7. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to appro­
priate the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) from 
available unappropriated funds i n the town treasury to 
the Board of Health Expense Account for payment of 
outstanding and pending hospital bills under the provi ­
sions of General Laws (Ter. Ed. ) Chapter 111, Section 
67 C as amended, or do or act in any manner pertaining 
thereto. 

Art ic le 8. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appro­
priate Two Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($260.00) from 
unappropriated available funds i n the town treasury to 
the Board of Health Expense Account for payment of 
salary of caretaker of t own dump, or do or act in any 
manner pertaining thereto. 

Art i c le 9. To see i f the T o w n w i l l vote to appro­
priate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) from 
unappropriated available funds i n the" town treasury to 
the Board of Heal th Expense Account to be used, in co­
operation w i t h the Tree Warden, for Mosquito Control 
Program consisting of two aerial sprays covering 900 acres, 
more or less, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art i c le 10. To see if the Town w i l l vote to accept 
the provisions of General Laws (Ter. Ed . ) Chapter 129, 
Section 15, Paragraph 2, as amended, empowering the 
Board of Heal th to nominate the Inspector of Animals, or 
do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
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in said Town, seven days at least before the t ime of 
holding said meeting: — A t each of the Post-offices and 
on the Town House in said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not , and make due return of this War­
rant w i t h your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before 
the t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at Upton , this Fifteenth day 
of June in the year of our Lord , one thousand nine h u n ­
dred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, June 16, 1960 
B y virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day n o t i ­

fied the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein described, 
to assemble in their Town H a l l on Thursday, the Twenty -
t h i r d day of June, 1960, for the purposes w i t h i n mentioned 
by posting attested copies in three public places at least 
Seven days before the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 

PROCEEDINGS OF 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

J U N E 23, 1960 

Moderator Halbert K . Struthers called the meeting 
to order. He requested any non-voter take a seat i n the 
balcony. 

Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter motioned, 
seconded by Selectman Gladys G. Crockett, that permis-



54 

sion be granted the T o w n Counsel to be seated on the 
main floor. Voted: w i thout dissenting voice. 

Moderator Struthers then read the Warrant and 
Constable's return. 

L A Y O U T FOR A L T E R I N G A N D 
R E L O C A T I N G S O U T H S T R E E T 

Artic le 1. Voted on motion of Chairman of Select­
men Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, t h a t the Town vote 
to accept a layout for the altering and relocating of South 
Street, as made by the Board of Selectmen as filed at the 
T o w n Clerk's Office, June 13, 1960. Moderator declared 
vote was unanimous. (No dissenting voice.) 

Before action on the article, M r . Porter explained t h a t 
the plan acted upon at the annual town meeting i n March 
called for South Street to be two rods wide. He said the 
purpose of the motion was to have section to be relocated, 
2y2 rods wide, complying w i t h South Street layout voted 
at a town meeting, August 14, 1901. 

L A Y O U T FOR R E L O C A T I O N A N D 
A L T E R A T I O N OF S O U T H S T R E E T B Y S E L E C T M E N , 

T O W N OF U P T O N 
A t a meeting of the Board of Selectmen of the Town 

of Upton , begun and holden at Upton , w i t h i n and for said 
T o w n on the 13th day of June, A . D . 1960, i t being de­
termined t h a t at least 7 days prior to which meeting w r i t ­
ten notice of the intent ion of the Selectmen to make a 
lay-out for the relocation or alteration of South Street i n 
said U p t o n having been given to the owners of the land 
to be taken for such purpose and a favorable report hav­
ing been received from the planning board of said Town, 
i t was V O T E D : 

" T h a t South Street i n Upton , Worcester 
County, Massachusetts, be and is hereby laid-out 
for the purpose of relocating or altering said 
Street as a Town Way as follows: 
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This lay-out begins at the Northbridge Line as de­
fined by the thread of Miscoe Brook and extends thence i n 
a general Northweasterly direction about six-tenths of a 
mile on a new location to the old road. 

The base line begins at a point on the Northbridge 
line and extends thence N o r t h 5° 28' 45" East about 1645 
feet, thence by a curve to the left of 500.00 feet radius 
447.69 feet, thence N o r t h 45° 49' 20" West 219.61 feet, 
thence by a curve to the left of 500.00 feet radius 288.95 
feet, thence N o r t h 78° 56' 00" West 385.13 feet t o a point 
at the end of the base line shown on the plan as station 
33+40 .41 . 

The Southwesterly location line begins at a point on 
the Northbridge Line and extends thence parallel t o and 
20.625 feet distant f rom the base line to a point at the 
end of said location line and on the Easterly location line 
of the old road as defined b y a l ine bearing South 16° 
22' 30" West through station 33+40 .41 . 

The Northeasterly location line begins at a point on 
the Northbridge Line and extends parallel t o and 20.625 
feet distant f rom the base line to a point opposite sta­
t i o n 3 2 + 5 0 , thence by a curve to the r i ght of 76.87 feet 
radius 127.87 feet to a point at the end of said location 
and on the Easterly location line of the o ld road as de­
fined by a l ine bearing N o r t h 16° 22' 30" East through 
station 33+40.41 . 

Said Southwesterly location lines shall be further de­
fined by highway bounds to be set at a l l angle points, a t 
a l l points of curvature, and a t the beginning and at the 
end of the lay-out. 

For the purpose of this lay-out , a tak ing i n fee simple 
is contemplated i n the following parcels of land as shown 
on a plan entit led " P l a n of Connecting Highway f rom 
Mendon Road i n Northbridge to South Street i n U p t o n " 
which forms a part of th is lay-out. 

Parcel No. Owner Area (acres) 
I B Nathan R. Streeter 1.43 
2 Norman Wood 0.38 
3 Heirs of Frank C. Crooker 1.05 
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Easements for the purpose of maintaining slopes out­
side of the above described location are laid-out on lands 
of said Streeter, Wood and Crooker as shown on said plan. 

W I T N E S S , our hands as Selectmen for and i n behalf 
of the Town of U p t o n this 13th day of June, A . D . 1960. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

J A C O B O P P E W A L 
Witness 

Filed w i t h Town Clerk 
June 13, 1960 9 H r . 15 M i n . P .M. 
Attest : GEORGE G. N E W T O N , Town Clerk 

A U T H O R I Z I N G T A K I N G OF L A N D 
B Y E M I N E N T D O M A I N — S O U T H S T R E E T 
Artic le 2. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, that the Town 
authorize the Selectmen to take land by eminent domain 
for the relocation and altering of South Street. Moderator 
declared vote was unanimous. (No dissenting voice.) 

A U T H O R I Z I N G W A T E R - S E W E R 
C O M M I S S I O N T O E N T E R I N T O A G R E E M E N T 

W I T H F E D E R A L G O V E R N M E N T 
W E S T H I L L D A M P R O J E C T 

Artic le 3. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the Town 
vote to authorize the Water and Sewer Commissioners to 
enter into and execute an agreement or agreements w i t h 
the Uni ted States of America for the alteration and pro­
tection of the water and sewer facilities of the T o w n of 
Upton as may be necessary as a result of the West H i l l 
D a m and Reservoir Project ." Moderator declared vote was 
unanimous. (No dissenting voice.) 

Town Counsel Jacob Oppewal explained t h a t the 
article pr imari ly concerned provisions for protection of 
well fields of water system, dikes and sewer beds. 
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A D M I N I S T R A T I V E A C C O U N T , 
P U B L I C W E L F A R E B O A R D 

Art ic le 4. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, t h a t the T o w n 
appropriate from available unappropriated funds i n the 
town treasury, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars 
($300.00) to be applied to the Public Welfare Department, 
Administrat ive Account. Moderator declared vote u n ­
animous. N o dissenting voice. (Recommended by F i ­
nance Committee, Robert E. Maynard , Chairman, re­
ported. ) 

V E T E R A N S ' S E R V I C E A C C O U N T 
Art ic le 5. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, t h a t the Town 
appropriate f rom available unappropriated funds i n the 
town treasury, the sum of Twelve Hundred Dollars 
($1,200.00) to be applied to the Veterans' Service Ac­
count. Moderator declared vote unanimous. No dissent­
ing voice. (Recommended by Finance Committee, Robert 
E. Maynard , Chairman, reported.) 

Art ic le 6. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman Ernest 
B . Porter, duly seconded, t h a t the Town vote to appro­
priate from available unappropriated funds i n the town 
treasury the sum of Two Hundred F i f t y Dollars ($250.00) 
to the P r i n t i n g Account. Moderator declared vote u n ­
animous. N o dissenting voice. (Recommended by F i ­
nance Committee, Robert E. Maynard , Chairman, re­
ported. ) 

Art ic le 7. Voted: on motion of D r . Bernard F. M c -
Kernan, Chairman of Board of Heal th , duly seconded, " t o 
appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Twelve Dollars 
($312.00) from unappropriated available funds i n the 
town treasury to the Board of Hea l th Expense Account 
for payment of outstanding and pending hospital bills 
liable under the provisions of Section 67C of Chapter 601 
of the Acts of 1949, as amended by Chapter 753 of Acts 

P R I N T I N G A C C O U N T 

B O A R D OF H E A L T H 
E X P E N S E A C C O U N T 
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of 1955 of the General Laws of the Department of Public 
H e a l t h . " 

Original motion by Dr . McKernan, duly seconded, 
was for sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Robert 
E. Maynard , Chairman, stated the Finance Committee 
did not recommend article as i t d id not have adequate i n ­
formation. After an explanation of article, Dr . McKernan 
changed his motion to the sum of $312.00—(estimated 
amount of bills to date) . 

B O A R D OF H E A L T H E X P E N S E , 
T O W N D U M P C A R E T A K E R 

Art ic le 8. Voted: on motion of D r . Bernard F. Mc ­
Kernan, chairman of Board of Health , duly seconded, " t o 
appropriate the sum of Two Hundred and Sixty Dollars 
($260.00) from unappropriated available funds i n the town 
treasury to the Board of Heal th Expense Account for 
payment of Salary of Caretaker of Town D u m p . " 

Robert E. Maynard , chairman, stated Finance Com­
mittee recommended the appropriation. 

M O S Q U I T O C O N T R O L 
Art ic le 9. Voted: on motion of Gerard J . Matthews, 

duly seconded, to pass over article after approximately a 
half-hour discussion on motion of D r . Bernard F. M c ­
Kernan, chairman of Board of Health , duly seconded, " t o 
appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) 
from unappropriated available funds in the town treasury 
to the Board of Heal th Expense Account to be used, i n 
conjunction w i t h the Tree Warden, for Mosquito Con­
t r o l Program consisting of two aerial sprays covering 900 
acres." 

Robert E. Maynard, chairman, stated the requested 
appropriation was not recommended by Finance Commit­
tee. 

Dr . McKernan explained proposed program. Other 
speakers included Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. Porter, 
Selectman Gladys G. Crockett, George E. Shepard, Robert 
E. Maynard and Gerard J . Matthews. 
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Daniel H . Bates requested to be recorded against r u l ­
ing of Moderator to accept mot ion to "pass over" the ar­
ticle. 

A U T H O R I Z I N G B O A R D OF H E A L T H 
T O N O M I N A T E A N I M A L I N S P E C T O R 

Artic le 10. Voted: on mot ion of D r . Bernard F. M c ­
Kernan, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to accept the 
provisions of General Laws (Ter. Ed . ) Chapter 129, Sec­
t ion 15, Paragraph 2, as amended, empowering the Board 
of Heal th to nominate the Inspector of Animals . " 

Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B . Porter, duly sec­
onded, motioned to dissolve the Warrant which was voted. 
(Time, 9:30 P .M. ) 
Attest : '— 

G E O R G E G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 

W A R R A N T FOR 
STATE PRIMARIES 

S E P T E M B E R 13, 1960 
Worcester, ss 
T o the Constable of the T o w n of U p t o n , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the T o w n of 
U p t o n , qualified to vote i n Primaries, t o meet at the Town 
H a l l , i n said Upton , on Tuesday the Thir teenth day of 
September, 1960, punctually, at T w o (2) o'clock P .M. , 
for the following purposes: 

T o br ing i n their votes to the Primary Officers for the 
Nominat ion of Candidates of Pol it ical Parties for the fo l ­
lowing offices: 
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Senator i n Congress, for this Commonwealth. 
Governor, for this Commonwealth. 
Lieutenant Governor, for this Commonwealth. 
Secretary of the Commonwealth, for this Common­

wealth. 
Attorney General, for this Commonwealth. 
Treasurer and Receiver-General, for this Common­

wealth. 
Aud i to r of the Commonwealth, for this Common­

wealth. 
Representative i n Congress, for T h i r d Congressional 

Distr ic t . 
Councillor, for Seventh Councillor Dis tr i c t . 
Senator, for Fourth Worcester Senatorial Dis tr i c t . 
Two - Representatives i n General Court , for N i n t h 

Worcester Representative Dis t r i c t . 
Register of Probate and Insolvency, for Worcester 

County. 
Two - County Commissioners, for Worcester County. 
County Treasurer, for Worcester County. 

The polls w i l l be open f rom 2:00 o'clock to 8:00 
o'clock P . M . 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , b y post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
i n said Town, seven days a t least before the t ime of hold­
ing said meeting: — A t each of the Post-offices and on the 
T o w n House i n said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not , and make due re turn of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at U p t o n , this Second (2nd) 
day of August i n the year of our Lord , one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B . P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

A true copy. At tes t : 
D A N I E L H . B A T E S 

Constable of Upton 
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Upton , Massachusetts, August 16, 1960 
B y virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day no­

ti f ied the inhabitants of the T o w n of Upton , qualified to 
vote i n the Primaries, herein described, to assemble i n 
their Town H a l l , Tuesday, the Thir teenth D a y of Septem­
ber, 1960, for the purposes w i t h i n mentioned, by posting 
attested copies of the w i t h i n Warrant i n each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House at least seven days before 
the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of Upton, Massachusetts 

PROCEEDINGS OF 
STATE PRIMARIES 

S E P T E M B E R 13, 1960 
Before opening of the polls at 2 P .M. , Warden LeRoy 

W. Prentiss invited voters and Pr imary workers present 
to inspect the ballot box. The indicator read 0000. Sealed 
boxes containing ballots received by the T o w n Clerk from 
the Secretary of the Commonwealth were turned over to 
Warden Prentiss: 433 Democratic and 1437 Republican 
ballots. 

Warden Prentiss administered oath to Pr imary offi­
cials: Check-in table inspectors, Mrs. R i t a C. Cutler ( D ) 
and Chester W. Walker ( R ) ; check-out table inspectors, 
Mrs. Catherine M . Saucier ( D ) and Mrs . Rose E. Davis 
( R ) . Deputy Warden Donald J . A ldr i ch ( R ) was on duty 
at ballot box. Samuel Nahra, J r . ( D ) and Mrs . Shirley E. 
K i r b y ( D ) , clerk, and deputy clerk, respectively, were on 
duty . 

A t 2 P . M . Warden Prentiss read the Warrant and 
declared polls open. First voter was Mrs . Gladys G. Crock­
ett . 
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Reading on ballot box indicator as follows: 4 P .M. , 
49 ballots; 5 P .M. , 75; 6 P .M. , 100; 7 P .M. , 140, and 8 
P .M. , 179 when the polls were closed by the Warden. 

Democratic and Republican ballots were separated 
and placed i n blocks under the direction of the Warden. 

Tellers reporting at 8 P .M. were: Mrs . Ada W. Whi te 
( R ) , Mrs . Claire B. Praskiewicz ( D ) , Mrs . Helen T . Jonis 
( D ) , Mrs . Norma L . T a f t ( R ) , Mrs . Helen I . Donham 
( R ) , Mrs. Elizabeth J . Victor ( D ) , Mrs . Joanne H . Mc -
Clure ( D ) and Mrs. M u r i e l J . Mi t che l l ( R ) . 

Edward J . Furphy ( D ) and Mrs . Celestine I . Mason 
( R ) tabulated the votes. Count and tabulat ion completed 
at 9:45 P . M . 

Result of balloting was read. I t was announced there 
had been 89 Democratic ballots cast — 50 men and 39 
women; 90 Republican ballots — 47 men and 43 women. 

Bal lot clerks checked their lists which they reported 
proved w i t h the ballot box indicator — 1 7 9 ballots cast. 

Unused ballots were counted. I t was reported there 
were 344 Democratic and 1347 Republican. 

Used and unused ballots were placed i n separate con­
tainers and moved into the town vault . 

D E M O C R A T I C 
Senator i n Congress 

Vote for One 
Foster Furcolo, 812 Longmeadow St., Longmeadow 39 
E d m u n d C. Buckley, 83A Wendell St., Cambridge 10 
Thomas J . O'Connor, J r . , 

142 Merrimac Ave., Springfield 38 
Blanks 2 

89 
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Governor 
Vote for One 

Joseph D. Ward , 29 Al lston Place, F i tchburg 47 
Francis E. Ke l ly , 1184 M o r t o n St., Boston 10 
John F. Kennedy, 2222 Washington St., Canton 5 
Al fred Magaletta, 50 Hi l lv iew Rd. , Westwood 0 
Robert F. M u r p h y , 90 West Border Rd. , Maiden 6 
Endico t t Peabody, 19 Larch Rd. , Cambridge 18 
Gabriel Francis Piemonte, 65 Brook Farm Rd . , Boston 1 
Blanks 2 

89 

Lieutenant Governor 
Vote for One 

Edward F. McLaughl in , Jr . , 6 Calvin Rd. , Boston 71 
Pasquale Caggiano, 165 Washington St., L y n n 11 
Blanks 7 

89 

Secretary 
Vote for One 

Kev in H . White , 30 Cedar Lane Way, Boston 34 
Francis X . Ahearn, 27 Greycliff Rd . , Boston 21 
Margaret F. McGovern, 

310 Commonwealth Ave., Newton 27 
Blanks 7 

89 

Attorney General 
Vote for One 

Edward J . McCormack, J r . , 1110 M o r t o n St., Boston 73 
Blanks 16 

89 

Treasurer 
Vote for One 

John Thomas Driscoll , 50 Clearwater Drive, Boston 47 
George F. Hurley , 120 Maplewood St., Boston 5 
John B. Kennedy, 25 Taylor St., Saugus 15 
John M . Kennedy, 60 Radcliffe St., Boston 5 
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Patrick F. McDonough, 11 Barr ington Rd. , Boston 6 
Robert J . Sullivan, 17 Vershire St., Boston 4 
Blanks 7 

89 
Aud i to r 

Vote for One 
Thomas J . Buckley, 290 Commonwealth Ave., Boston 67 
John F. Hynes, 41 Chi ld St., Boston 12 
Blanks 10 

89 
Congressman, T h i r d Distr i c t 

Vote for One 
Phil ip J . Phi lbin , 23 Berl in St., Cl inton 77 
Blanks 12 

89 
Councillor, Seventh Distr i c t 

Vote for One 
Michael J . Favull i , 105 Newton Ave., N o r t h , Worcester 45 
Michael J . Carrigan, 61 Paine St., Worcester 25 
Richard T . Courtney, Jr . , 2 Park Avenue PI . , Worcester 5 
John V. Grady, 18 A r t h u r St., Cl inton 6 
Everett D . K i n g , 77 Elizabeth St., F i tchburg 3 
Blanks 5 

89 
Senator, Fourth Worcester Dis t r i c t 

Vote for One 
Joseph F. Gibney, 440 Thompson Rd. , Webster 76 
Blanks 13 

89 

Representatives I n General Court 
N i n t h Worcester Distr i c t 

Vote for Two 
John F. X . Davoren, 180 Purchase St., M i l f o r d 72 
Carroll D . Lehane, 60 South St., Shrewsbury 60 
Blanks 46 

178 



Register of Probate and Insolvency 
Worcester County 

Vote for One 
F. Joseph Donohue, 722 Pleasant St., Worcester 74 
Blanks 15 

County Commissioners, Worcester County 
Vote for T w o 

Joseph A . Aspero, 172 Burncoat St., Worcester 37 
Francis E. Cassidy, 790 School St., Webster 54 
Raymond V. Kenary, 48 Crest Circle, Worcester 8 
Al len E. McCarthy , J r . , 15 Valley H i l l Dr ive , Worcester 14 
Robert A . M u r p h y , 8 Irene St., Worcester 15 
M u r r a y C. O'Brien, 157 Mi l lbrook St., Worcester 15 
Blanks 35 

178 

County Treasurer, Worcester County 
Vote for One 

Alexander G. Lajoie, 180 Stafford St., Worcester 34 
John A . DiPi lato , 256 Shrewsbury St., Worcester 3 
Robert X . T ivnan , 69 Upsala St., Worcester 43 
Blanks 9 

89 

R E P U B L I C A N 
Senator i n Congress 

Vote for One 
Leverett Saltonstall, Smi th St. , Dover 85 
Blanks 5 

90 

Governor 
Vote for One 

John A . Volpe, 10 Everett Ave., Winchester 84 
Blanks 6 

90 
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Lieutenant Governor 
Vote for One 

Augustus G. Means, County Rd. , Essex 82 
Blanks 8 

90 

Secretary 
Vote for One 

Edward W. Brooke, 26 Crawford St., Boston 82 
Blanks 8 

90 

Attorney General 
Vote for One 

George Michaels, 62 Roundwood Rd. , Newton 83 
Blanks 7 

90 

Treasurer 
Vote for One 

Walter J . Trybu lsk i , 22 Carlton Ave., Chicopee 53 
Francis Andrew Walsh, 25 Ross St., Medford 32 
Blanks 5 

90 

Audi tor 
Vote for One 

Gardner B . Wardwell , 16 Chestnut St., Melrose 82 
Blanks 8 

90 

Congressman, T h i r d Distr i c t 
Vote for One 

George G. Newton, U p t o n 1 
Blanks 89 

90 



67 

Councillor, Seventh Distr i c t 
Vote for One 

Quint in J . Cristy, 11 Surrey Lane, Shrewsbury 79 
Blanks 11 

90 

Senator, Fourth Worcester Distr i c t 
Vote for One 

Haro ld L . Hickox, Jr . , Fisher St., Westborough 79 
Blanks 11 

90 

Representatives I n General Court 
Vote for Two 

Nathan Rosenfeld, 40 Cedar St., M i l f o r d 68 
Wesley Elvidge, 20 Worcester St., Grafton 72 
Blanks 40 

180 

Register of Probate and Insolvency, 
Worcester County 

Vote for One 
Blanks 90 

County Commissioners, Worcester County 
Vote for T w o 

Donald R. Keniston, Upton 1 
Norman E. Walker, Upton 1 
Ernest B. Porter, Upton 1 
Donald A . Wellman, U p t o n 1 
Blanks 176 

180 

County Treasurer, Worcester County 
Vote for One 

Blanks 90 

GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 
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W A R R A N T FOR 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

S E P T E M B E R 15, 1960 

Worcester, ss 

To the Constable of the Town of Upton , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the Town 
of Upton , qualified to vote in Elections and i n Town Af ­
fairs, to meet at the T o w n H a l l , i n said U p t o n , on Thurs ­
day, the Fifteenth day of September, 1960, punctually, at 
Eight (8) o'clock P .M. (D.S.T.) to act on the following 
articles: 

Art ic le 1. To see if the Town w i l l vote to accept a* 
layout made by the Selectmen for the alteration of portion 
of Glen Avenue and of West River Street, or do or act 
i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 2. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to authorize 
the Selectmen to take slope easements by eminent do­
main on West River Street and on Glen Avenue, or do or 
act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 3. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to appro­
priate the sum of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) from 
unappropriated available funds i n the Town Treasury to 
the Veterans' Benefits Account, or do or act in any manner 
pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 4. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appro­
priate the sum of One Thousand One Hundred F i f t y Do l ­
lars ($1,150.00) from unappropriated available funds i n 
the Town Treasury to the A i d to Dependent Children 
Account, Public Welfare Department, or do or act i n any 
manner pertaining thereto. 



69 

Artic le 5. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to appro­
priate the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) from 
unappropriated available funds in the Town Treasury to 
the Disabi l i ty Assistance Account, Public Welfare Depart­
ment, or do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­
ing attested copies thereof at each of the following places 
in said Town, seven days at least before the t ime of hold­
ing said meeting: — A t each of the Post-offices and on 
the Town House in said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not, and make due return of this War­
rant w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before 
the t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at Upton , this Seventh day 
of September, 1960. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 
Upton , Massachusetts, September 8, 1960 

By virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day n o t i ­
fied the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein described 
to assemble in their T o w n H a l l , Thursday, the Fifteenth 
day of September, 1960, for the purposes w i t h i n men­
tioned by posting attested copies in each of the Post 
Offices and on the Town House at least seven days before 
the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of Upton, Massachusetts 

PROCEEDINGS OF 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

S E P T E M B E R 15, 1960 
Moderator Halbert K . Struthers called the meeting 

to order at 8 P . M . After which he declared a recess of 10 
minutes. The meeting resumed at 8:10 P . M . I t was 
stated there were 26 voters present. 
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As Moderator Struthers started to read the Warrant , 
Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B . Porter moved, duly 
seconded, to have the call of the meeting and constable's 
re turn read but to waive the reading of the articles as 
they were to be subsequently acted upon separately. 
Voted. N o dissenting voice. 

Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen Porter, 
duly seconded, t h a t permission be granted to T o w n Coun­
sel Jacob Oppewal to be seated w i t h the voters. Moderator 
declared vote unanimous. 

A L T E R A T I O N OF P O R T I O N OF 
G L E N A V E . A N D W E S T R I V E R ST. 

Art ic le 1. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­
lectmen Porter, duly seconded, that " t h e T o w n vote to 
accept a layout made by the Selectmen for the alteration 
of portion of Glen Avenue and West River S t . " No dis­
senting voice. 

Before action on the article, Robert E. M a y n a r d , , 
chairman of the Finance Committee, stated t h a t each of 
the five articles was recommended by the said Committee. 

(Description and Plan filed w i t h T o w n Clerk, 
Sept. 6, 1960) 

L A Y - O U T FOR A L T E R A T I O N OF 
G L E N A V E N U E A N D W E S T R I V E R S T R E E T , B Y 

S E L E C T M E N , T O W N OF U P T O N 
A t a meeting of the Board of Selectmen of the T o w n 

of Upton , begun and holden a t U p t o n , w i t h i n and for 
said Town on the 6 th day of September, A . D . 1960, i t 
being determined t h a t at least 7 days prior to which meet­
ing w r i t t e n notice of the intention of the Selectmen to make 
a lay-out for the alteration of West River Street and of 
Glen Avenue i n said U p t o n having been given to the own­
ers of the land to be taken for such purpose, i t was 
V O T E D : 

T h a t West River Street and Glen Avenue 
i n U p t o n , be and are hereby laid-out for the pur -
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pose of altering said Streets as Town Ways as 
follows: 

The base line begins at a point shown on the plan as 
station 18-4-08, which plan is entit led "West River Street 
General P l a n " and forms a part of this lay-out. The base 
line extends thence South 10° 38' 08" West for a distance 
of 282.54 feet; thence by a curve to the r i ght of 600 feet 
radius, 126.00 feet; thence South 22° 40' 03" West, 187.36 
feet; thence by a curve to the r ight of 600 feet radius 
104.46 feet; thence by a curve to the left of 400 feet radius, 
164.10 feet; thence South 9° 08' 17" West 53.31 feet; 
thence by a curve to the r ight of 500 feet radius, 279.47 
feet; thence South 41° 09' 46" West, 136.85 feet; thence 
by a curve to the r ight of 1000 feet radius, 119.24 feet; 
thence South 47° 59' 42" West, 88.67 feet to a point 
at the end of the base line, shown on the plan as station 
334-50. 

The Easterly slope easement line begins at a point 
bearing South 79° 21 ' 52" East and 50 feet distant from 
station 18+08 and extends thence by a straight line to a 
point bearing South 79° 2 1 ' 52" East and 60 feet distant 
from station 20+90.54; thence South 79° 2 1 ' 52" East, 5 
feet; thence parallel to and 65 feet distant from the base 
line to a point bearing South 57° 2 1 ' 25" East and 65 
feet distant from station 25+08.36; thence by a straight 
line to a point radical to the base line and 40 feet distant 
from station 26; thence parallel to and 40 feet distant 
from the base line to a point bearing South 80° 51 ' 43" 
East and 40 feet distant from station 27+25.77; thence 
South 80° 51 ' 43" East 5 feet; thence parallel to and 45 
feet distant from the base line to a point bearing South 
48° 50' 14" East and 45 feet distant from station 
30+05.24; thence N o r t h 80° 5 1 ' 43" West, 15 feet; thence 
by a straight line to a point radical t o the base line and 
30 feet distant from station 32; thence by a straight line 
to a point at the end of the easterly slope easement line 
bearing South 42° 00' 18" East and 70 feet distant from 
station 33+50 at the end of the base line as above de­
scribed. 

The Westerly slope easement line begins at a point 
bearing N o r t h 79° 21 ' 52" West and 50 feet distant from 
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station 18+08 and extends thence parallel to and 50 
feet distant from the base line to a point bearing N o r t h 
79° 21 ' 52" West and 50 feet distant from station 
20+90.54; thence by a straight line to a point bearing 
N o r t h 67° 19' 57" West and 40 feet distant from station 
22+16.54; thence parallel to and 40 feet distant from 
the base line to a point bearing N o r t h 57° 21 ' 25" West 
and 40 feet distant from station 25+08.36; thence by a 
straight line to a point bearing N o r t h 80° 51 ' 43" West 
and 35 feet distant from station 26+72.46; thence South 
9° 08' 17" West, 53.31 feet to a point bearing N o r t h 80° 
51 ' 43" West and 35 feet distant from station 27+25.77; 
thence N o r t h 80° 51 ' 43" West, 10 feet; thence parallel 
to and 45 feet distant from the base line to a point bear­
ing N o r t h 48° 50' 14" West and 45 feet distant from sta­
t i on 30+05.24; thence beginning again at a point bearing 
N o r t h 48° 50' 14" West and 16.5 feet distant from sta­
t ion 31+42.09 and extending by a straight line to a point 
becoming N o r t h 42° 00' 18" West and 30 feet distant 
from station 33+50 at the end of the base line as above 
described. 

The base line for the Glen Avenue lay-out, begins at 
a point shown on the plan as station 2 + 0 , which plan is 
entit led "Glen Ave., Upton , Mass. rais ing" and forms a 
part of this lay-out. The base line extends thence South 
9° 15' East, 100 feet to station 3 + 0 ; thence South 13° 
51 ' 50" East, 200 feet to station 5 + 0 ; thence 99.93 
feet to a point at the end of the base line shown on the 
plan as station 6 + 0 . 

The Easterly slope easement line begins at a point 
opposite and 16.5 feet distant from station 2 + 0 at the 
end of the base line and extends thence by a straight line, 
55 feet to a point opposite and 30 feet distant from sta­
t i on 2 + 5 0 ; thence by a straight line, 50 feet to a point 
opposite and 20 feet distant from station 3 + 0 ; thence by 
a straight line, 50 feet to a point opposite to and 35 feet 
distant from station 3 + 5 0 ; thence by a straight line, 50 
feet to a point opposite to and 40 feet distant f rom station 
4 + 0 ; thence by a straight line parallel to the base line, 
50 feet to a point opposite to and 40 feet distant from 
station 4 + 5 0 ; thence by a straight line, 50 feet to a point 
opposite and 25 feet distant f rom station 5 + 0 ; thence 
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by a straight line parallel w i t h the base line, 50 feet to a 
point opposite to and 25 feet distant from station 5 + 5 0 ; 
thence by a straight line, 50 feet to a point opposite to and 
16.5 feet distant from station 6 + 0 at the end of the base 
line. 

For the purpose of this lay-out, a tak ing of slope ease­
ments is contemplated, together w i t h al l standing trees, 
fences, and stone walls. 

W I T N E S S our hands and Seals as Selectmen i n be­
half of the Town of Upton , this 6 th day of September, 
A . D. , 1960. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 
Filed: Sept. 6, 1960 
At tes t : George G. Newton 

Town Clerk 

A U T H O R I Z E SLOPE E A S E M E N T O N 
W E S T R I V E R S T R E E T A N D G L E N A V E N U E 

B Y E M I N E N T D O M A I N 
Art ic le 2. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Porter, duly seconded, that the T o w n vote to 
authorize the Selectmen to take slope easements by emi­
nent domain on West River Street and Glen Avenue. 
Moderator declared vote unanimous. 

V E T E R A N S ' B E N E F I T S A C C O U N T 
Artic le 3. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
appropriate from available unappropriated funds i n the 
Town Treasury, the sum of Six Hundred Dollars 
($600.00), said monies to be applied to the Veterans' 
Benefits Account." Moderator declared vote unanimous. 

D E P E N D E N T C H I L D R E N ' S A C C O U N T 
Artic le 4. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
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appropriate the sum of One Thousand One Hundred F i f t y 
Dollars ($1,150.00) from unappropriated available funds 
in the Town Treasury to the A i d to Dependent Children's 
Account, Department of Public Welfare." Moderator de­
clared vote unanimous. 

D I S A B I L I T Y A S S I S T A N C E A C C O U N T 
Art ic le 5. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Se­

lectmen Porter, duly seconded, " t h a t the T o w n vote to 
appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) 
from unappropriated available funds i n the T o w n Treasury 
to the Disabi l i ty Assistance Account, Department of Pub­
lic Welfare." Moderator declared vote unanimous. 

On motion of Chairman of Selectmen Porter, duly 
seconded, voted to dissolve Warrant . 

G E O R G E G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 

Attes t : 

W A R R A N T FOR 
N A T I O N A L - STATE E L E C T I O N 

N O V E M B E R 8, 1960 
Worcester, ss 
To the Constable of the Town of Upton , i n the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the T o w n of 
Upton , qualified to vote in Elections and i n Town Affairs, 
to meet at the Town H a l l , i n said Upton , on Tuesday, the 
E i g h t h day of November, 1960, punctual ly , at Seven (7) 
o'clock A . M . (E.S.T.) to give in their votes for : 

Electors of President and Vice President, Senator i n 
Congress, Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Secretary, A t ­
torney General, Treasurer, Auditor , Representative i n 
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Congress, Councillor, Senator, Representatives in General 
Court (2 ) , Register of Probate and Insolvency, County 
Commissioners ( 2 ) , County Treasurer. 

Also, upon said ballot the voters shall give i n their 
votes, "Yes" or " N o " on the following questions: 

Q U E S T I O N 1 
A . Shall licenses be granted in this t own for the sale 

therein of al l alcoholic beverages (whisky, r u m , gin, malt 
beverages, wines and a l l other alcoholic beverages)? 

B. Shall licenses be granted in this town for the sale 
therein of wines and malt beverages (wines and beer, ale 
and al l other malt beverages)? 

C. Shall licenses be granted in this t own for the sale 
therein of al l alcoholic beverages in packages, so called, 
not to be drunk on the premises? 

A l l of them to be voted for upon one ballot. 
The polls shall close at E ight (8) o'clock P . M . 
A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by post­

ing attested copies thereof of each of the following places 
i n said Town, seven days at least before the t ime of hold­
ing said meeting: — A t each of the Post-offices and on the 
Town House i n said Town. 

Hereof fa i l not, and make due return of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at U p t o n , this Eighteenth day 
of October in the year of our Lord , one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, October 26, 1960 
By virtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day no­

tif ied the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n qualified to 
vote in Elections and in Town Affairs to meet in T o w n 
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H a l l on Tuesday, the E ighth day of November, 1960, for 
the purpose w i t h i n mentioned, by posting attested copies 
of the w i t h i n Warrant in each of the Post Offices and on 
the Town House at least seven days before the meeting 
aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 

PROCEEDINGS OF 
N A T I O N A L - STATE E L E C T I O N 

N O V E M B E R 8, 1960 
Pursuant to the foregoing Warrant , the meeting was 

called to order at Seven o'clock A . M . by Donald L . A i d -
rich, Warden, and the Warrant read. 

Mrs. R i t a C. Cutler ( D ) , Chester W. Walker ( R ) , 
Mrs. Catherine M . Saucier ( D ) and Mrs. Rose E. Davis 
( R ) served as ballot clerks. Two sealed boxes containing 
ballots received by the Town Clerk from the State were 
turned over to the Warden. The latter then gave them 
to Mrs. Cutler and M r . Walker to open. Robert K . Sweet 
( R ) , Deputy Warden, was in charge of the ballot box. 
Indicator on box read 0000 before vot ing began. Inter ior 
of the box was viewed by several voters and election officers 
before i t was locked. (Size of ballot box had been i n ­
creased in depth to hold more ballots.) 

Mrs. Alice E. Kerr was the first voter to cast ballot. 

Hour ly reading on ballot box indicator: 8 A . M . , 80; 
9 A . M . , 150; 10 A . M . , 250; 11 A . M . , 350; Noon, 427; 1 
P .M. , 505; 2 P .M. , 580; 3 P .M. , 640; 4 P .M. , 720; 5 P .M. , 
940; 6 P .M. , 1170; 7 P .M. , 1410, and 8 P .M. , 1540, when 
the polls closed. After these ballots were removed, counted, 
and placed in blocks of 50 i n envelopes, 43 absent voter's 
ballots were cast—30 civilian and 13 War Service bal lots— 
making a grand tota l of 1583: 775 Men and 808 Women 
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voted, 94 plus per cent of registered voters as of October 
7, 1960 (final date of registration.) 

Tellers to canvass the vote reported at 8 P .M. They 
were: W i l l i a m R. Woodward ( R ) , Alexander Kennedy 
( R ) , Gilbert A. Higgins ( R ) , Mrs. Helen T . Jonis ( D ) , 
Mrs. Ada W. White ( R ) , Mrs . Margaret M . Rodwi l l ( D ) , 
Mrs . Hazel L . Forsberg ( R ) , Mrs . M a r y A . Gilchrist ( D ) , 
Miss Helen A. Fay ( R ) , Mrs. Mary J . Paulson ( D ) , Mrs. 
Goldie I . N y d a m ( R ) , Mrs. Yvonne M . Bissonnette ( D ) , 
Mrs. Mur ie l J . Mitche l l ( R ) , Edward J . Gurry ( D ) , Mrs. 
Elizabeth J . Victor ( D ) , Mrs. Celestine I . Mason ( R ) , 
Mrs. Claire B. Praskiewicz ( D ) , Mrs. Emma M . Tornwal l 
( R ) , Mrs. Elizabeth Saucier ( D ) , Mrs. Bertha M . Felton 
( D ) , Mrs. Adelaide E. B a r t l e t t ( R ) , Mrs. Theresa Y . Mar ­
t i n ( D ) , George H . Fisher ( R ) , Clarence R. Phipps ( R ) , 
Mrs . Marion Mamvil le ( D ) , Mrs . Helen I . Donham ( R ) , 
Francis L . Caputo ( D ) , Mrs. Alice B. K e r r ( R ) , Mrs. 
Mar ion R. Roche ( D ) , Mrs. Norma L . Ta f t ( R ) , Gerard 
J . Matthews ( D ) and Mrs. Joanne H . McClure ( D ) . 

Edward J . Furphy ( D ) and Edward L . Prentiss (R ) 
tabulated the votes cast. 

Bal lot clerks counted and reported 290 unused bal­
lots and one spoiled. A t the polls 1540 ballots were used, 
exclusive of absent voter's ballots (43) . 

Used and unused ballots, w i t h applications for ab­
sent voter's ballots, and voting lists, were placed i n con­
tainers and sealed after which they were moved into the 
town vault . 

Result of vot ing was read at 1 A . M . (November 9. 
1960). 

Electors of President and Vice President 
Vote for One 

Decker and M u n n , Prohibit ion 1 
Hass and Cozzini, Socialist Labor 1 
Kennedy and Johnson, Democratic 638 
Nixon and Lodge, Republican 931 
Blanks 12 

1583 
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Senator I n Congress 
Vote for One 

Leverett Saltonstall of Dover, Republican 1103 
Thomas J . O'Connor, J r . of Springfield, Democratic 459 
Lawrence Gilfedder of Watertown, Socialist Labor 1 
M a r k R. Shaw of Melrose, Prohibit ion 2 
Blanks 18 

1583 

Governor 
Vote for One 

John A . Volpe of Winchester, Republican 964 
Joseph D. Ward of Fitchburg. Democratic 561 
Henning A . Blomen of Somerville, Socialist Labor 2 
Guy S. Will iams of Worcester, Prohibi t ion 11 
Endicott Peabody 1 
Blanks 44 

1583 

Lieutenant Governor 
Vote for One 

Edward F. McLaughl in , J r . of Boston, Democratic 587 
Augustus G. Means of Essex, Republican 905 
Thomas Maratea of Greenfield, Prohibit ion 8 
Francis A. Votano of L y n n , Socialist Labor 3 
Blanks 80 

1583 

Vote for One 
Secretary 

Edward W. Brooks of Boston, Republican 956 
Kevin H . Whi te of Boston, Democratic 526 
Fred M . Ingersoll of L y n n , Socialist Labor 3 
Jul ia B. Kohler of Boston, Prohibit ion 6 
Blanks 92 

1583 

Attorney General 
Vote for One 

Edward J . McCormack, J r . of Boston, Democratic 618 
George Michaels of Newton, Republican 864 
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August O. Johnson of Medford, Socialist Labor 11 
W i l l i a m D. Ross of Brookline, Prohibit ion 8 
Blanks 82 

1583 

Treasurer 
John Thomas Driscoll of Boston, Democratic 632 
Walter J . T r y b u l s k i of Chicopee, Republican 817 
Warren C. Carberg of Medway. Prohbit ion 18 
Domenico A . DiGirolamo of Boston, Socialist Labor 2 
Blanks 114 

1583 

Audi tor 
Thomas J . Buckley of Boston, Democratic 719 
Gardner B. Wardwell of Melrose, Republican 757 
John B. Lauder of Revere, Prohibit ion 6 
Arne A. Sortell of Randolph, Socialist Labor 3 
Blanks 98 

1583 

Congressman, T h i r d Dis t r i c t 
Vote for One 

Phi l ip J . Phi lbin of Cl inton, Democratic 1126 
Blanks 457 

1583 

Councillor, Seventh Distr i c t 
Vote for One 

Michael J . Favul l i of Worcester, Democratic 551 
Quint in J . Cristy of Shrewsbury, Republican 923 
Blanks 109 

1583 

Senator, Fourth Worcester Dis t r i c t 
Vote for One 

Joseph F. Gibney of Webster, Democratic 635 
Harold L . Hickox, Jr . of Westborough, Republican 873 
Blanks 75 

1583 
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Representatives I n General Court , 
N i n t h Worcester Distr i c t 

Vote for Two 
John F. X . Davoren of M i l f o r d , Democratic 726 
N a t h a n Rosenfeld of M i l f o r d , Republican 1020 
Wesley Elvidge of Grafton, Republican 672 
Carrol l D . Lehane of Shrewsbury, Democratic 278 
Blanks 470 

3166 
Register Of Probate A n d Insolvency, 
Worcester County 

Vote for One 
F. Joseph Donohue of Worcester, Democratic 1020 
Blanks 563 

1583 
County Commissioners, Worcester County 

Vote for Two 
Joseph A. Aspero of Worcester. Democratic 734 
Francis E. Cassidy of Webster, Democratic 756 
Walter R. Snyder, J r . of Cl inton, Republican 822 
Gladys G. Crockett 1 
Blanks 853 

3166 
County Treasurer, Worcester County 

Vote for One 
Alexander G. Lajoie of Worcester, Democratic 640 
Donald F. Flanagan of Holden, Republican 808 
Blanks 135 

1583 

Q U E S T I O N 1 
A . Shall licenses be granted in this c i ty (or town) 

for the sale therein of al l alcoholic beverages (whisky, r u m , 
gin, malt beverages, wines and a l l other alcoholic bever­
ages)? 

Y E S 913 
N O 382 
B L A N K S 288 

1583 
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B. Shall licenses be granted in this c ity (or town) 
for the sale therein of wines and malt beverages (wines and 
beer, ale and al l other malt beverages)? 

Y E S 867 
N O 353 
B L A N K S 363 

1583 

C. Shall licenses be granted i n this c i ty (or town) 
for the sale therein of al l alcoholic beverages i n packages, 
so called, not to be drunk on the premises? 

Y E S 954 
N O 301 
B L A N K S 328 

1583 
At tes t : 

GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 

W A R R A N T FOR 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

D E C E M B E R 29, 1960 
Worcester, ss. 
To the Constable of the Town of Upton , in the County 
of Worcester, Greeting: 

I n the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
you are directed to not i fy the inhabitants of the town of 
Upton , qualified to vote in Elections and in T o w n Affairs, 
to meet at the Town H a l l , in said Upton , on Thursday, the 
T w e n t y - N i n t h day of December 1960, punctually, at E ight 
(8) o'clock P .M. , to act on the following articles: 
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Artic le 1. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Seven Hundred F i f t y Dollars ($750.00), said 
monies to be applied to the Veterans' Service Account, or 
do or act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 2. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Seventeen Hundred Ten Dollars and Seventeen 
Cents ($1,710.17), said monies to be applied t o the Dis­
abi l i ty Assistance Account, Board of Public Welfare, or do 
or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 3. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Fi f ty -Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00), said 
monies to be applied to the Snow Removal Account, or do 
or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 4. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), said monies to 
be applied to the Police Department Expense Account, or 
do or act in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 5. To see i f the Town w i l l vote to transfer 
the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) from the 
School Department, T u i t i o n Account, to the School Depart­
ment, Salary Account, or do or act in any manner pertain­
ing thereto. 

Art ic le 6. To see if the T o w n w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds i n the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), said monies to 
bo applied to the Town H a l l , Expense Account, or do or act 
in any manner pertaining thereto. 

Art ic le 7. To see if the Town w i l l vote to appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds i n the Town Treasury, 
the sum of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210.00), said 
monies to be applied to the Insurance Account, or do or 
act i n any manner pertaining thereto. 
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A n d you are directed to serve this Warrant , by posting 
attested copies thereof at each of the following places i n said 
Town , seven days at least before the t ime of holding said 
meet ing :— A t each of the Post Offices and on the Town 
House i n said Town. 

Hereof f a i l not , and make due re turn of this Warrant 
w i t h your doings thereon, to the T o w n Clerk, before the 
t ime and place of meeting aforesaid. 

Given under our hands at U p t o n , this Twent ie th day 
of December i n the year of our Lord , one thousand nine 
hundred and sixty. 

E R N E S T B. P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 

Selectmen of Upton 

Upton , Massachusetts, December 22, 1960 
B y v irtue of the w i t h i n Warrant , I have this day n o t i ­

fied the inhabitants of the Town of U p t o n herein de­
scribed, to assemble i n their Town H a l l , Thursday, the 
T w e n t y - N i n t h day of December, 1960, for the purposes 
w i t h i n mentioned, by posting attested copies i n three pub­
lic places at least seven days before the meeting aforesaid. 

D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Constable of the Town of Upton 

PROCEEDINGS OF 
SPECIAL T O W N M E E T I N G 

D E C E M B E R 29,1960 
Moderator Halbert K . Struthers called the meeting 

to order at the designated hour stated i n the Warrant . 
W i t h some voters i n the hallway and others outside the 
main hal l , he deferred reading of the Warrant for a few 
minutes. There were 21 voters i n the ha l l when he started 
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to read the Warrant and at least two more came i n shortly 
afterward. 

Dur ing the reading of the Warrant , a mot ion was made, 
seconded, and unanimously voted to waive the reading of 
the articles as they were to be subsequently read separately 
when taken up for action. The remainder of the Warrant 
and constable's return were read. 

V E T E R A N S S E R V I C E S 
Artic le 1. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds i n the Town Treasury, the 
sum of Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00) to be applied to 
the Department of Veterans Services Account. N o dis­
senting voice. (Recommended by Finance Committee.) 

D I S A B I L I T Y A S S I S T A N C E 
Art ic le 2. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, the 
sum of Seventeen Hundred Ten Dollars and Seventeen 
Cents ($1,710.17), said monies to be applied to the Dis ­
ab i l i ty Assistance Account, Board of Public Welfare. No 
dissenting voice. (Recommended by Finance Committee.) 

S N O W R E M O V A L 
Artic le 3. Voted: on motion of Road Commissioner 

Henry J . Poirier, duly seconded, to appropriate from avail ­
able unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, the sum 
of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00), said 
money to be applied to the Snow Removal Account. N o 
dissenting voice. (This sum recommended by the Finance 
Committee.) 

P O L I C E — E X P E N S E 
Art ic le 4. Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Select­

men Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, the 
sum of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00), said monies to be 
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applied to the Police Department, Expense Account. No 
dissenting voice. (Recommended by Finance Committee.) 

T R A N S F E R F R O M SCHOOLS — T U I T I O N A C C O U N T 
T O SCHOOLS — S A L A R I E S A C C O U N T 

Art ic le 5. Voted : on motion of Chairman of Select­
men Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, to transfer from 
School Department, T u i t i o n Account, to School Depart ­
ment, Salary Account, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars 
($300.00). N o dissenting voice. (Recommended by F i ­
nance Committee.) 

T O W N H A L L 
Art ic le 6.Voted: on mot ion of Chairman of Selectmen 

Ernest B. Porter, duly seconded, to appropriate from avail­
able unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, the sum 
of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), said monies to be ap­
plied to the T o w n H a l l , Expense Account. Chairman of 
Selectmen explained t h a t one of the T o w n H a l l bui lding 
chimneys was damaged by l ightning the past summer. He 
said i t was deemed advisable by the Board to repair both 
chimneys at this t ime. He stated insurance damage for 
the chimney had been paid to the town treasurer. N o 
dissenting voice. 

I N S U R A N C E 
Art ic le 7. Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen 

Ernest B . Porter, duly seconded, to appropriate from avail­
able unappropriated funds i n the T o w n Treasury, the sum 
of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210.00), said monies to be 
applied to the Insurance Account. N o dissenting voice. 

Voted: on motion of Chairman of Selectmen Ernest B. 
Porter, duly seconded, to dissolve the Warrant . 

G E O R G E G. N E W T O N 
Town Clerk 
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1960-1961 J U R Y L I S T 

(Revised June 13, 1960) 

Prepared by the Selectmen of Upton under the provisions of 
Chapter 234, and amendments. 

Name Street Occupation 

Allen, Jean B. West River Retired 
Benson, Angelina E . Main Straw operator 
Brown, Marian C. Westboro At home 
Cervassi, Caesar J . North Main Tool and die maker 
Clark, H . Homer Main Machinist 
Cody, Ruth I . Grove Secretary 
Coffin, Doris L . Glen View At home 
Cooley, Joseph W. Main Retired 
Crockett, Gladys G. Main Realtor 
Felson, Margie Main Straw operator 
Gabrielson, Reuben C. Mendon Plumber's helper 
Garland, Benjamin J . , Sr. Grove Stationary engineer 
Good ridge, Glenn A. Warren Machinist 
Guyette, Alfred F . Mendon Caser 
Holt, Margie D . Grove At home 
Lyford, Lyl ia H . Main At home 
MacKenna, Lloyd A., Sr. Breton R d . Retired 
Page, George E . Brooks Truck driver 
Pope, Priscilla E . E l m Hat worker 
Robinson, Raymond H . Mendon Carpenter 
Smith, Raymond K . Fiske Ave. Loom erector 
Spencer, Howard H . Main Rigger 
Steele, Sophie B. South Hat trimmer 
Taft, Norma L . High Hat packer 
Victor, Elizabeth Driscoll Lane Hat worker 
Weed, Gilbert G. Pleasant Press operator 
Wellman, Ernest Main Inspector 
Willard, Lloyd E . Main Retired meat cutter 
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LICENSES ISSUED T H R O U G H 
OFFICE OF T O W N CLERK 

D O G L I C E N S E S 
D u r i n g 1960 there were 473 dogs licensed. 
From Jan. 1 to A p r i l 1 : 7 Males, 4 Females and 5 

Spayed, to ta l ing 16 dogs. For ty dollars was paid to T o w n 
Treasurer. 

From A p r i l 1 through December 31 , 1960, 256 Males, 
73 Females, 127 Spayed Females, and 1 1959-60 Male. I n 
addit ion, two $10 Kennel and three Transfer Licenses 
issued. Paid to Town Treasurer, $1,038.25. 

F I S H A N D G A M E L I C E N S E S 
D u r i n g 1960 there were 429 Licenses issued: 149 Fish­

ing , 90 H u n t i n g , 60 Sporting, 37 Minor 's Fishing, 51 
Woman's Fishing, 3 Non-Resident Fishing (year) , 1 N o n -
Resident 7-day, 5 Duplicate, 8 Archery, Deer, and 33 Sport­
ing-Trapping (70 years old and over—free.) Paid to the 
Division of Fisheries, $1,643. 

T O W N L I C E N S E S 
(Granted by Selectmen) 

Two Common Vic tua ler—to sell a l l alcoholic bev­
erages to be drunk on the premises; 1 Club, all-alcoholic 
beverages to be drunk on premises; 2 Reta i l Package Goods 
Store, a l l alcoholic, not to be drunk on premises; 1 Reta i l 
Package Goods Store, wine and malt beverages only, not 
to be drunk on premises; 1 Amusement Bowling Device; 
1 Pool Table; 5 Common Victualer; 4 Juke Box, (week­
d a y ) ; 3 Second-class Motor Vehicle; 4 Third-class Motor 
Vehicle; 2 Sunday License (to sell frozen dessert, tonic, 
etc . ) ; 4 Junk and Second-hand Articles; 10 Certificate of 
Gasoline Registration; 1 To conduct Auct i on ; 1 Auctioneer 
License; 3 Vo t ing Lists; 4 T o w n Maps; 6 One-Day License 
to sell wine and malt beverages only; 1 Lodging House. 
Paid to T o w n Treasurer, $2,309. 
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V I T A L STATISTICS 

Births Recorded in Upton in 1960 
Date of 
Birth Name of Child Parents' Name 

N O V E M B E R — 1 9 5 9 
(Received i n 1960) 

19 Keith Edward Gardner Alfred and Dorothy L . Gardner 
21 Robert Lowell Keniston Donald R. and Marjorie A. Keniston 

D E C E M B E R — 1 9 5 9 
(Received i n 1960) 

15 Daniel Joseph Paskell 
Raymond W., Sr. and Virginia J . Paskell 

16 Brian Lee Whittaker Clyde E . , J r . and Edwina M. Whittaker 
16 Thomas William Kempskie Eugene W. and Jane R. Kempskie 
17 Gail Muriel Brozeau Lester P. and Jeannette R. Brozeau 
18 Jennifer Ann Geneseo Louis J . and Barbara A. Geneseo 
26 Carol Anne Lemieux William H . and Lorraine D . Lemieux 

J A N U A R Y 
8 John Robert Moir George A. and Elise M. Moir 

12 Diane Marie Winchell Elvin F . and Dorothy L . Winchell 
27 Paul Leo Roy, J r . Paul L . and Dorothy C. Roy 
27 Terri L y n Paige James E . and Claire E . Paige 
29 Joyce Judith Phipps Howard F . and Peggy A. Phipps 
31 Scott Dale Garland Benjamin J . , J r . and Grace C. Garland 

F E B R U A R Y 
3 Martha Barry Nangle Joseph D. and Margaret I . Nangle 
5 Seth Abiah Carpenter 

Clarence A., J r . and Joanne F . Carpenter 
5 Caleb Asa Carpenter Clarence A., J r . and Joanne F . Carpenter 

17 Apryl Laurel Selby Oliver R. and Beverly L . Selby 
22 Priscilla Jane Bouthiette Frank P. and Julia A. Bouthiette 

M A R C H 
8 Brian James Gallagher James J . and Madeline M. Gallagher 

12 Edward Aram Bigelow, J r . 
Edward A. and Sandra M. Bigelow 

15 James Adrien Brochu Camil A. and Theresa Y . Brochu 
23 Mary Louise Dei Vecchio 

James M. and Eileen E . Del Vecchio 
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A P R I L 
7 Lance David Caputo 
7 Beth Elise Heselton 

11 John George Poirier, J r . 
22 Donna Maria DeFazio 
29 Brochu 

Francis L . and Shirley T . Caputo 
Verne and Elizabeth M. Heselton 

John G. and Mary M. Poirier 
Peter P. and Doris M. DeFazio 

Bernard L . and Muriel M. Brochu 

M A Y 
3 Susan Jean Sadler 
3 Lisa Elaine Possell 
3 Jeffrey Cushman Young 

23 Stillborn 
24 Amy Jaye Chaves 
24 Russell Charles Picard, J r . 
25 John Robert Jacobson, J r . 
27 Gear 

William H. and Marjorie A. Sadler 
Stanley W. and Mary E . Possell 

William C. and Eleanor Young 

James A. and Dorothy M. Chaves 
Russell C. and Oleva L . Picard 

John R. and Mildred L . Jacobson 
Raymond W. and Nancy A. Gear 

3 
3 
5 
6 

19 
30 

J U N E 
Raymond E . and Karen A. Atchue 
William T . and Mary L . Demers 

Harry P., J r . and Janet R. Christie 
Frederick L . and Lois C. Leighton 

Donald W. and Ruth A. Nelson 
Anne Marie Matthews Gerard J . and Charlotte F . Matthews 

Jeffrey Joseph Atchue 
Henry David Demers 
James Craig Christie 
Jerome Morton Leighton 
Donna Jean Nelson 

J U L Y 
4 Judith Jonis Vincent A. and Helen T . Jonis 
4 Steven Marques Daniel and Barbara M. Marques 
7 Robert Roland Richard, J r . Robert R . and Jane A. Richard 

16 Frank Palumbo, J r . Frank V. and Elizabeth A. Palumbo 
17 Stillborn 
24 Creed Lawrence P. and Norma Creed 
29 Pamela Vera Marshall Clifton C. and Nancy J . Marshall 
31 Dawn Caren Stanley Donald C. and Helen M. Stanley 
31 Charles Frederick Lincks, J r . Charles F . and Doris M. Lincks 

4 Brian Lee Morris 
17 Kathleen Marie Kozak 
22 Candace Carlson 
25 Holly Fern Sanborn 
27 John Roger Partridge 
29 Keith Allen Leclaire 
30 Cheryle Anne Lapierre 
31 Mark Stephen Herbert 

A U G U S T 
John E . and Claribel L . Morris 
Philip and Catherine J . Kozak 

George M. and Martha F . Carlson 
Homer C. and Helen E . Sanborn 

Roger F . and Priscilla M. Partridge 
Everett J . and Estelle M. Leclaire 

Joseph W., J r . and Mary F . Lapierre 
Fritz I . and Margaret A. Herbert 
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S E P T E M B E R 
8 Jeffrey Allan Lapan Donald H . and Lois A. Lapan 

12 Barbara Ann Griffin Kenneth W. and Ann M. Griffin 
15 Linda Nancy Hixon Roland E . and Nancy F . Hixon 
19 Michael Steven Cote Arthur J . and Beverly A. Cote 
26 Gary Ian MacNaughton John and Lillian MacNaughton 
29 Edward Charles Mitchell Alvin C. and Ruth M. Mitchell 

O C T O B E R 
9 David Allan Southland Arthur J . and Shirley M. Southland 

20 Cynthia Louise Morey Kenneth A. and Yoshie Morey 
25 Kevin William LaPointe William K . and Carol C. LaPointe 
25 Baker Herbert K. , J r . and Marie E . Baker 

N O V E M B E R 
10 Mark Edward Hall Maurice M., J r . and Joan M. Hall 
11 Beth-Ellen Jean Morrill Robert L . and Amy E . Morrill 

D E C E M B E R 
26 Sherrilynn Conklin Edwin F . and Beverly D. Conklin 

Marriages Recorded in Upton in 1960 

Date Name Age Residence 
B y Whom and 

Where Married 

J A N U A R Y 
31 Clyde E . Stewart, J r . , 21, Upton 

Dorothy L . Peters, 16, Upton 
Rev. Lloyd A. Duren 

Milford 

F E B R U A R Y 
6 Alfred R. Saucier, J r . , 18, Upton Rev. John R. Shannon 

Gertrude E . Ebbeling, 19, Northbridge Upton 
9 Jahn V . Hashey, 22, Uxbridge Rev. John E . Filler 

Sonja L . Brokaw, 16, Upton Grafton 
14 Russell A. Varney, 28, Upton Rev. John R. Shannon 

Claire C. Cormier, 23, Upton Upton 

26 

M A R C H 
Harry W. Scovil, 22, Upton Rev. Charles W. McGehee 
Beverly A. Bates, 20, Upton Upton 
Raymond E . Griffin, 42, Upton Rev. Marion R. Phelps 
Fern L . (Wentworth) Kennedy, 24, Upton Millbury 
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A P R I L 
23 Robert K . Sanderson, 26, Upton Rev. Lawrence E . McGinty 

Mary Jane (Roberts) Sanderson, 24, Hopkinton Upton 
23 Kenneth W. Griffin, 20, Upton Rev. Kenneth Brookes 

Ann Marie Christensen, 18 Westboro Westboro 
23 Richard F . Duval, 23, Worcester Rev. John R. Shannon 

Marilyn A. Page, 22, Upton Upton 

M A Y 
21 Clifford C. Crosby, J r . , 28, Upton Rev. Lawrence E . McGinty 

Evelyn L . (Guyette) (Midgley) Gagnon, 43, Upton Upton 
21 Philip J . Tjaarda, 22, Northbridge Rev. Paul T . O'Connell 

Marion L . Beaudoin, 19, Upton Upton 

J U N E 
18 Gerald I . Nelson, 29, Upton Rev. Louis M. Charron 

Doris M. Page, 25, Upton Upton 
18 Bernard W. Noe, 22, Upton Rev. John A. Finn 

Gloria A. Casale, 21, Grafton Grafton 
25 George A. Howe, 23, Milford Rev. Edgar J . Helms 

Alma M. Erickson, 18, Upton Milford 
25 Sidney A. Williams, 54, Upton Rev. George F . Tillett 

Marguerite V. (Lawson) Doyle, 45, Yarmouth Yarmouth 
25 Martin C. Jacobson, 19, Upton Rev. Willard W. Johansen 

Lucille E . Hodgkins, 19, Upton Cambridge 
27 Robert L . Gilbert, J r . , 21, Upton Rev. George F . Tillett 

Beverly W. Osborne, 18, Medway Upton 

J U L Y 
9 John J . Capistran, 19, Upton Rev. John R. Shannon 

Patricia A. Martin, 17, Upton Upton 
16 Maurice L . Chenevert, 23, Northbridge 

Rev. Thomas J . Carberry 
Nancy C. Black, 19, Upton Northbridge 

29 George J . Victor, J r . , 16, Upton Rev. Hubert A. Swetnam 
Ellie D . Wiersma, 16, Northbridge North Uxbridge 

A U G U S T 
20 Colin L . Leavitt, 26, Upton Rev. Donald F . Osborne 

Dorothy J . Schwendenman, 21, Medway Medway 
27 Kenneth E . White, 23, Upton Rev. Arthur A. Ouillette 

Nancy A. Robidoux, 23, Worcester Worcester 

S E P T E M B E R 
3 Richard F . Tight, 22, Upton Rev. Edward A. Harrison 

Elaine L . Williams, 22, Avon Avon 
5 Phillip M. LaBaire, 24, Auburn Rev. John R. Shannon 

Jacqueline S. Fleurant, 24, Upton Upton 
10 Jean B. LaVergne, 23, Sutton Rev. John R. Shannon 

Anne R. Croteau, 20, Upton Upton 
24 Paul F . Cahill, 23, Worcester Rev. John R. Shannon 

Mary E . Roche, 19, Upton Upton 
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O C T O B E R 
15 Olof Olson, 45, Upton Rev. George F . Tillett 

Dorothy (Blair) Kean, 40, Upton Upton 

N O V E M B E R 
12 John H. Durgin, 61, Hopedale Rev. Mildred B. Palmer 

Hilda N. (Anderson) Doxey, 62, Upton Bellingham 

D E C E M B E R 
10 Westbrook K. Morrill, 84, Upton Rev. George F . Tillett 

Elizabeth C. (Bates) (Morrill) Chase, 82, Upton Milford 
31 Robert E . Lee, 25, W. Medway Rev. John R. Shannon 

Marie-Paule Capistran, 27, Medway Upton 

Deaths Recorded in Upton in 1960 

Date of 
Death Name 

Place of Age 
Burial Y M D 

22 Edward Mahood 

7 John L . Shackford 
14 Charles A. Erickson 

D E C E M B E R — 1 9 5 9 
(Received i n 1960) 

J A N U A R Y 

F E B R U A R Y 
3 Guy E . Davidson 
8 Benjamin Ernest Swift 

22 Emma J . (Temple) Eames 
23 Paul Pieklik 

M A R C H 
1 Nancy Antoinette Brozeau 

20 Elizabeth C. (Nelson) Paine 

A P R I L 
8 Theophile Bissonnette 

10 Hilbert A. Nelson 
21 Alice M. (Huestis) McEwan 

Hopedale 78 7 2 

Lakeview 87 9 7 
Sterling 72 8 6 

Acton 71 11 10 
Milford 62 — 20 

Lakeview 83 11 20 
Clinton 63 3 3 

Lakeview 11 8 28 
Lakeview 46 5 22 

Lakeview 85 11 10 
Lakeview 75 11 19 

Milford 70 3 10 
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M A Y 
1 
4 
8 

23 

Brochu 
Minnie B. (West) Sprott 
Peter E . Moore 
Stillborn 

Lakeview — — 2 
Belmont 89 10 17 

Lakeview 90 6 24 
Lakeview — — — 

J U N E 
20 Bertha (Corbin) Walker 
21 Harry Esty Blakeslee 

Lakeview 84 4 30 
Maplewood 72 7 16 

J U L Y 
17 Stillborn Mil f o rd — — — 

A U G U S T 
6 Ephraim Boss 
7 Evelyn (Galipeau) Paille 

24 Frank Lawrence Ford 
24 Gladys R. (Benson) Olson 
30 Ruth (Thompson) Moore 

Lakeview 75 8 30 
Lakeview 58 10 24 
Lakeview 76 10 24 
Lakeview 65 4 6 

Grafton 86 6 29 

S E P T E M B E R 
7 Saraphine (Morel) Belanger 
8 Napoleon Mainville 

13 E a r l Edson Stanley 

Northbridge 74 
Lakeview 70 
Lakeview 59 

6 14 
5 23 

- 16 

O C T O B E R 
6 Flora (Walker) Wood 

24 Amie Fugere 
25 Baker 

Lakeview 82 8 10 
Westboro 74 5 3 

Medway 1 Hr. 10 Mins. 

N O V E M B E R 
4 Anastazy Kuczynski Lakeview 77 8 0 

11 Grace L . Smith Sutton 86 4 7 
11 Yagout S. (Oushgounamian) Sarkasian Milford 89 — — 2S Garland B. Russell Warwick, R. I . 47 11 20 

D E C E M B E R 
7 Annie (LaPierre) Baker Lakeview 84 5 12 

14 Everett Shepard Lakeview 57 5 22 
17 Pauline (Lazarowski) Kroll Webster 81 — — 23 Alma Boucher Maplewood 82 — 23 
25 Winnifred Miller Ridgefield, Ct. 84 2 26 
25 Henrietta M. Benton Whitinsville 100 — 28 
26 Eugene F . Sullivan Milford 45 3 IS 
29 Marion M. (Williams) Whiting Lakeview 57 5 10 
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Persons Brought to Upton 
For Burial in 1960 

L A K E V I E W C E M E T E R Y 

N O V E M B E R 1959 
Date of Place of Age 
Death Name Death Y M D 

7 Frances Baldwin Los Angeles, Calif. 84 5 30 
19 Jesse L . Quimby Jacksonville, Florida 81 — — 

J A N U A R Y 1960 
1 Dorothy (Thomas) Fostor Norfolk 46 9 8 
2 Evelyn Viola Marther Bedford, N. H. 59 — — 

25 Amy Elizabeth (Usher) Presho Hopedale 62 0 29 

M A R C H 
9 Edwin Forest Fowler St. Petersburg, Florida 89 — — 

24 Margaret E . (Barron) Leland Charlton 71 10 21 

M A Y 
9 Joseph A. Bouley Spencer 61 11 9 

15 Irving McLean Boston 66 — — 
22 Beatrice C. (Jacobs) Donahue Worcester 57 2 2 

J U L Y 
24 Robert J . Dalton Worcester 52 6 28 

S E P T E M B E R 
9 George William Moroney Providence, R. I . 67 — — 

27 Percy G. Foster Newton 79 5 14 

O C T O B E R 

Roswell E . Hall City of New York, N. Y . 69 — — 

N O V E M B E R 
2 Mary L . (Baker) Blunt Worcester 82 — — 



D E C E M B E R 
21 Francis Harry Gerald 
28 Carl N. Davidson 

Randolph 32 1 20 
Hopkinton 69 2 17 

M A P L E W O O D C E M E T E R Y 

J A N U A R Y 
26 Alfred Wesley Sears Cambridge 82 10 15 

A P R I L 
14 George C. Johnson Hopedale 62 10 29 

J U N E 
27 Clifton Richmond Hayes Worcester 81 0 11 

A U G U S T 
1 Maj. George William Knowlton, J r . Dartmouth 86 — 16 

15 William A. Henchey Worcester 18 — — 

D E C E M B E R 
27 Jessie Kathleen Despeaux Grafton 81 9 16 
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REPORT OF TREE W A R D E N 

Appropriat ion 
Donald Keniston, Services 
Ronald Bradford, Services 
John Bowen, Services 
H a r r y Damon, Services 
Robert Stuart , Services 
H a r r y Damon, Saw H i r e 
Donald Keniston, T r u c k Hire 
U p t o n Nursery, Trees 
Happy Herb's H'dware, Supplies 

T o t a l 

$ 1,500.00 
211.50 
210.00 
196.50 
184.50 
162.00 
230.00 
160.00 
140.00 

4.82 

$ 1,499.32 

Balance 

Respectfuly submitted, 
R O N A L D L . B R A D F O R D , 

Tree Warden. 
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REPORT OF L O C A L 
S U P E R I N T E N D E N T OF INSECT 

PEST C O N T R O L 

C H A P T E R 657 

D U T C H E L M A N D I N S E C T P E S T C O N T R O L 
Appropriat ion $ 1,600.00 
H a r r y Damon $ 157.50 
Donald Keniston, Services 151.50 
John Bowen, Services 148.50 
Ronald Bradford, Services 147.00 
Robert Stuart , Services 123.00 
George Bishop, Services 12.00 
A lv in Nichols, Services 6.00 
Buxton Tree Service, Spraying 300.00 
Buxton Tree Service, D . D . T 97.15 
H a r r y Damon, Saw H i r e 182.00 
Donald Keniston, Truck Hire 115.00 
Donald B r i t t , Topping 85.00 
Francis A ldr i ch , Topping 50.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc. , 

Services 15.38 
Wi l l iam Walker, F i l ing Saws 7.50 
Happy Herb's H'dware, Supplies 2.25 

Tota l $ 1,599.78 

Balance .22 

Respectfuly submitted, 
R O N A L D L . B R A D F O R D , 

Local Superintendent. 
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REPORT OF PARK COMMISSION 

Appropriat ion 
Expenditures: 

W m . H . Casey Store, Supplies .... $ 30.39 
Olympic Sports Co., Supplies 13.95 
R. A . Page Co., Supplies 58.80 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc . 

Labor and Materials 181.50 
A r t h u r M . Bar t l e t t , Labor 21.00 
Edward S. Henderson, Labor 65.00 
Donald Aldridge, Labor 6.00 
Paul Usher, Labor 8.50 
Happy Herb's H'dware, Supplies 7.49 
Wayne Page 1.50 

T o t a l $ 394.13 

Balance $ 5.87 
Respectfully submitted, 
G E O R G E H . F I S H E R , Clerk 
J O S E P H F. K E A R N A N 
A R T H U R K . M c C A R T Y , Chairman. 

REPORT OF D E P A R T M E N T 
OF VETERANS' SERVICES 

Appropriat ion $ 4,000.00 
Transfer Reserve Fund 2,785.15 

T o t a l $ 6,785.15 

Veterans Benefits Expenses (General) 
Sundries and Cash to Persons $ 1,583.20 
Wood's Pharmacy 288.44 
Eugene Allen, M . D 36.00 
Davoren's Pharmacy 27.70 
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Weiss Market , Oxford 20.00 
T h r i f t y Super M k t . , Webster 40.00 
Bernard McKernan 39.95 
Worcester Ci ty Hospital 3,742.48 
Knowlton Manor Nursing Home 182.00 
Shavarsh Markar ian 21.00 
Town of Upton 67.00 
Testa & Sons Market 219.98 
Home for Children 260.00 
Fleming's Market , N . Grafton .... 22.60 

Tota l General Expenses $ 6,550.35 

Balance $ 234.80 
Estimated State Reimbursement 3,049.79 

D E P A R T M E N T E X P E N S E S A C C O U N T 

Appropriat ion $ 100.00 

Operation Expenses: 
Raymond Smith , Mileage $ 10.43 
Telephone Calls 6.87 
Registered Letter .60 
Office Supplies 29.59 
Southern Worcester, Veterans' 

Association 5.00 
George Kennedy, P r i n t i n g 4.00 
M a r y Smith , Clerk 25.00 

T o t a l 81.49 

Unexpended Balance $ 18.51 

Respectfully submitted, 
R A Y M O N D K. S M I T H , 

Director of Veterans' Services. 

! 
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REPORT OF T H E 
H I G H W A Y D E P A R T M E N T 

C H A P T E R 81 

Appropriation 

Labor 

Henry J . Poirier $ 1,709.00 
Edward Fisher 1,301.25 
Goff Heavner 899.25 
Jane Richard 150.00 
Charles A ldr i ch 12.00 
Paul McDonnel l 6.00 
Alcide Bouthiette 30.00 
Robert Maynard 57.00 
Leon Cli f ford 324.75 
Chester Al len 159.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 48.31 

Equipment Hire 

Sacco Constr. Co 161.00 
Richard Weiker 1,164.00 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 6,648.55 

Material 
B. & M . Asphalt Co 189.29 
Cahills News Agency 1.15 
U p t o n Mimeographing Service 10.00 
Geo. F. Blake 13.99 
Middlesex Cty . House of Corr. 18.00 
N . E. Meta l Culvert Co 902.23 
Seaver's Express 2.55 
T r i m o u n t Bituminous Prod. Co. 2,817.35 

$21,700.00 

4,696.56 

7,973.55 
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Henley-Lundgren Co. 
M a r v i n Pifer 
Railway Express Agency 
Worcester Foundry Co. 
Camosse Bros 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc . 

403.21 
54.50 

4.06 
170.28 

70.29 
4,372.38 

T o t a l 
Balance 

9,029.28 

$21,699.39 
.61 

C H A P T E R # 9 0 C O N S T R U C T I O N 
1959 Balance $12,558.62 

Henry J . Poirier 
Edward Fisher 
Goff Heavner 
Ra lph Lewis 
Jane Richard 

Labor 
462.00 
108.00 

43.50 
19.50 
40.00 

Equipment Hire 

U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc $ 2,305.14 

673.00 

2,305.14 

Material 

New England Culvert Co $ 467.03 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 9,112.65 

9,579.68 

T o t a l 
Balance 

$12,557.82 
.80 
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C H A P T E R # 9 0 C O N S T R U C T I O N 

Appropriation $16,000.00 

Labor 

Henry J . Poirier $ 536.00 
Edward Fisher 330.00 
Goff Heavner 277.50 
Leon Cli f ford 246.00 
Gerard M o r i n 7.60 
Edward Orff 4.90 
Ralph Montenegro 6.30 
Al fred A ldr i ch 8.40 
A l v i n Nichols 16.80 
Joseph Bibeau 14.00 
Edward Rock 7.00 
Leo Gauthier 41.00 
Chester Allen 6.00 
Alcide Bouthiette 17.50 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 2.45 

1,521.45 

Equipment Hire 

Lloyd's Rental Service $ 80.00 
Weiker Grader Service 265.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc. 2,471.37 

2,816.37 

Material 

T r i m o u n t Bituminous Prod. $ 884.31 
Universal Fence Co 1,412.50 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc. .... 4,586.22 

6,883.03 

T o t a l 
Balance 

$11,220.85 
4,779.15 
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C H A P T E R # 9 0 M A I N T E N A N C E 

Appropriat ion $ 6,000.00 

Labor 

Henry J . Poirier $ 324.00 
Edward Fisher 201.00 
Goff Heavner 105.75 
Ralph Lewis 7.50 
Chester Allen 107.25 
Leon Cli f ford 162.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 3.26 

Equipment Hire 

Richard Weiker $ 540.00 
Joseph DeVries 59.00 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 812.38 

Material 

T r i m o u n t Bituminous Prod. Co. $ 2,060.26 
Henley-Lundgren Co. 158.11 
John G. Poirier 34.50 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 1,424.58 

910.76 

1,411.38 

3,677.45 

T o t a l $ 5,999.59 
Balance -41 

# 8 1 M A I N T E N A N C E A N D B E T T E R M E N T 

Appropriat ion $ 4,000.00 

Labor 

Henry J . Poirier $ 220.00 
Edward Fisher 142.50 
Goff Heavner 46.50 
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Jane Richard 10.00 
Roland Temple 12.00 
Leon Cli f ford 64.50 
Chester Al len 76.50 
J . Volpe & Son 281.76 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 29.89 

883.65 

Equipment Hire 

J . Volpe & Son $ 60.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., I n c 1,498.42 

1,558.42 

Material 

Roland Temple $ 3.35 
R. A . Page Lumber Co 3.18 
Henley-Lundgren Co. 79.75 
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 452.20 
Rayem Enterprises 19.80 
R. & M . Crushed Stone 63.25 
Henry Camosse & Son 91.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 478.65 
N . E. M e t a l Culvert Co 366.60 

1,557.78 

T o t a l $ 3,999.85 
Balance .15 

B R I D G E A N D G U A R D R A I L 

Appropriat ion $ 500.00 
Labor 

Henry J . Poirier $ 54.00 
Edward Fisher 48.00 
Chester Al len 37.50 
Leon Cli f ford 24.00 

163.50 
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Equipment Hire 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc $ 147.25 

147.25 

Material 
Happy Herb's Hardware $ 3.90 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 26.50 
N . E. Metal Culvert Co. 158.37 

188.77 

T o t a l $ 499.52 
Balance -48 

Machinery Account 
1956 Balance $ 13.82 

Balance 13.82 

S I D E W A L K A C C O U N T 
Appropriat ion $ 600.00 

Labor 
Henry J . Poirier $ 13.00 
Edward Fisher 18.00 
J . Volpe & Son 278.52 
Chester Allen 7.50 

317.02 
Equipment Hire 

J . Volpe & Son $ 48.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 68.88 

116.88 
Material 

Henley-Lundgren Co $ 154.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 11.25 

165.25 

Tota l 
Balance 

$ 599.15 
.85 
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V A C A T I O N F U N D 
Appropriat ion $ 450.00 
Goff Heavner $ 120.00 
Edward Fisher 120.00 

T o t a l 240.00 

Balance 210.00 

W A R R E N R O A D 

Appropriat ion (1955) $ 258.00 

Balance 258.00 

S N O W R E M O V A L 
Appropriat ion $12,000.00 
Addi t iona l Appropriat ion 4,500.00 

T o t a l $16,500.00 

Labor 

Henry J . Poirier 
Edward Fisher 
Goff Heavner 
Ralph Lewis 
Jane Richard 
Chester Al len 
Francis A ldr i ch 
Bruce Donald 
Al fred Nichols 
A l v i n Nichols 
A r t h u r Leclaire 
Joseph Bibeau 
Ephra im Boss 
Leon Cli f ford 
Edward Bigelow 
Edward Morrison, J r . 
E d w i n Conkl in 
Herbert Leland, J r . ... 

951 00 
580 50 
118 50 

4 50 
60 00 

146 25 
25 50 
24 00 
11 20 
14 00 
13 30 
18 90 
15 00 
34 50 
12 00 
18 00 
16 50 

6 00 
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Fred Leland 6.00 
Alfred Aldr ich 16.80 
Henry J . Poirier, J r . 8.00 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 8.15 

2,108.60 

Equipment Hire 

Alden's Gulf Service $ 275.00 
Edward Rock 182.50 
ConsigH Const. Co 58.88 
Ralph Francis 232.50 
Leo Paille 187.50 
Robert Ke l ly 242.50 
John Poirier 25.00 
Howard Cederlund 107.50 
E d & Harvey Co 20.00 
Louis Geneseo 37.50 
Richard Kel ly 145.00 
Eugene Closson 10.00 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc. 9,004.67 

10,528.55 

Material 

Concord Woodworking Co $ 142.11 
George F. Blake Co 16.05 
Internat ional Salt Co 709.21 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 2,539.52 

3,406.89 

T o t a l $16,044.04 
Balance 455.96 

S I G N A C C O U N T 
Appropriation $ 200.00 
Norman's C i ty T r u c k $ 7.35 
Mass. Correctional I n s t i t u t i o n 126.37 
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Happy Herb's Hardware 30.69 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 32.00 

T o t a l $ 197.41 

Balance 2.59 

M a y I extend ray sincere thanks to a l l the Town De­
partments, the Department of Public Works, and the 
Townspeople, for their cooperation dur ing the past year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H E N R Y J . P O I R I E R , 

Road Commissioner. 
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REPORT OF F I R E ENGINEERS 

Appropriat ion — Hose $ 450. 

Expended: 
Charles Clougherty Co $ 445.50 

Balance $ 4 - 5 0 

Appropriation — General $ 4,050.00 
Expended: 

Cahill 's News Agency $ 3.75 
Upton Fuel & Const. Co., Inc 537.42 
S. Testa Co 25.26 
Scholl's Garage 185.44 
Happy Herb's 63.75 
General Electric Co 41.07 
Upton Water Dept 26.00 
Farrar Company 144.30 
E & R Painting 77.00 
Haro ld Francis 15.00 
Walter Hopkins 11.30 
Robert Prentiss 15.00 
Edward Henderson 2.50 
Paul McDonnel l 2.50 
Wi l l iam Prentiss 15.00 
Worcester Comm. Co 139.85 
Chick's Variety Store 17.59 
Ernest Porter 2.50 
Donald Keniston 1.25 
Geo. Poirier 3.50 
L . A . B e n s o n 5.00 
New Eng. Tel . & Tel . Co 151.89 
Worcester County Elec. Co 264.63 
Walter Stank ... 279.00 
Thomas Francis 50.00 
Upton Nursery 14.00 
Dan Fay 4.00 
Ralph Francis 7.50 
Ray's Sea Food 6.00 
Ramdell Van Dyke 6.56 
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Bobett's Service Station 9-44 
C. H . L in t re 70.00 
Gamewell Co I - 6 5 

Geo. Carlson 95.00 
West U p t o n Garage 6.50 
Worcester Diamond T . Co 9.47 
Bob Aldr ich 14.50 
New England Engine Co. 2.25 
M i l f o r d Auto Parts 2.10 
Salaries of Firemen 1,715.00 

T o t a l 4,044.47 

Balance $ 5.53 
Oil Permits 27 
Gas Permits 6 
Alarms 18 
S t i l l Alarms 5 

G E O R G E N . O. P O I R I E R , Fire Engineer 
W I L L I A M A. P R E N T I S S , Fire Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , Fire Engineer 

A M B U L A N C E R E P O R T — 1960 
Appropriat ion $ 750.00 

Expended: 
Scholl's Garage $ 89.33 
Bobett's Service Station 26.45 
Orr in Francis 49.35 
Geo. Fisher 2.50 
Walter Stank 113.70 
Charles A ldr i ch 3.12 
Sidney Daubney 52.49 
Paul McDonnel l 43.74 
Geo. Bishop 35.61 
Ralph Francis 38.73 
Alfred A ldr i ch 43.73 
Haro ld Francis 16.23 
Sam Aldr i ch 4.37 
Howie's Service Station 9.55 
Ernest Porter 2.50 
Donald Wellman 11.87 
W i l l i a m Evans 5.00 
R u d y Scholls 16.12 
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Donald Keniston 13.12 
Petrue's Service Station 5.00 
West U p t o n Garage 12.30 
Norman Schorls 13.74 
Gerald Nelson 2.50 
Robert Prentiss 16.87 
Roy Aldr ich 8.75 
K & T Laundry 15.65 
W i l l i a m Prentiss 1-87 
Donald A ldr i ch 7.50 
Walter Marcel, J r 40.00 
Baroni Glass Co 45.80 

T o t a l $ 611.73 
T o t a l 747.49 

Balance $ 2.51 
Trips Made 95 

GEORGE N . O. P O I R I E R , Fire Engineer 
W I L L I A M A. P R E N T I S S , Fire Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , Fire Engineer 

F I R E A L A R M S Y S T E M R E P O R T — 1960 

Appropriation $ 550.00 
Transferred 61.73 

Expended: 
Worcester County Elec. Co. $ 115.23 
New Eng. Tel . & Tel . Co. 342.60 
Donald A ldr i ch 5.00 
Joseph Hickey 26.55 
Gamewell Co. 30.67 
U p t o n Fuel & Const. Co., Inc. ... 60.50 
Alfred Brown Assoc. 10.18 
Sam. Mitche l l 21.00 

Tota l 

Balance 

$ 611.73 

G E O R G E N . O. P O I R I E R , Fire Engineer 
W I L L I A M A. P R E N T I S S , Fire Engineer 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , Fire Engineer 
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REPORT OF T H E 
FOREST F I R E D E P A R T M E N T 

F O R E S T R Y HOSE 
Appropriat ion $ 300.00 
Paid to Charles H . Clougherty Co. 

for 500 f t . of Forestry Hose 297.00 

Unexpended Balance $ 3.00 
FOREST F I R E D E P A R T M E N T 

Appropriat ion $ 800.00 

E X P E N D I T U R E S 
36 Forest Fires $ 304.80 
Farrar Co., Labor and Supplies 241.45 
ScholPs Garage, Labor and Sup. 60.05 
Walter Stank, Forest Fire D u t y , 

Labor, Issuing Fire Permits 
and Posting Notices 40.50 

Charles H . Clougherty Co., Sup. 39.48 
S. Testa & Co., Supplies 29.03 
Happy Herb's H'dware Co., Sup. 16.75 
Bobett's Service Shop, Supplies 5.96 
T o w n Line Dairy , Supplies 3.80 
Daniel Fay, Inspection Stickers 1.00 
Robert Prentiss, Labor 1.20 
Paul McDonnel l , Labor 1.20 
George Bishop, Labor 1.20 

746.42 

Unexpended Balance .... 53.58 
Number of fire calls 36 
Number of incinerator fires 10 
Town D u m p fires 2 
Number of permits issued 746 
Burn ing wi thout a permit 3 
Children playing w i t h matches 4 

Respectfully submitted, 
W A L T E R S T A N K , 

Forest Fire Warden. 
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REPORT OF 
POLICE D E P A R T M E N T 

S U M M A R Y OF A C T I V I T I E S 

Investigation No . of cases 
Accidents investigated 34 
Less than $200.00 9 
Persons in jured 28 
Assistance to outside Police 41 
Assistance to distressed persons 22 
Breaking and entering 6 
Bicycles registered 50 
Consultations at office 44 
Complaints investigated 114 
Cruiser Mileage 31,114 
Disturbances quelled 15 
Doors found unlocked 48 
Dogs ki l led by automobiles 6 
Dog complaints 16 
Dog bites . : 5 
Gun permits issued and renewed 26 
Larceny complaints 5 
Lights found burning 9 
Messages delivered 18 
Licenses suspended by Registrar 26 
Licenses recommended returned 8 
Transfers of Motor Vehicles checked 126 
Tags issued parking violations 91 
Equipment tags issued 5 
Stolen cars found 4 
Bicycle fees turned over to Town Treas­

urer 50 $12.50 
Gun Permit fees turned over to T o w n 

Treasurer 26 52.00 

1960 C O U R T CASES 
Operating so as to endanger 2 
Passing school bus 1 
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Motor vehicle violations H 
Non-support 2 
Unlicensed dogs 1 
Drunkenness 6 
Speeding «' 
Operating under the influence 2 
Assault and battery 1 
Unregistered car 2 
Uninsured car ; 2 
Operating after revocation 1 
Failure to follow directional signs 3 

Tota l in fines $635.00 
G u i l t y and fi led 14 
Not gui l ty 3 
Probation 2 
Cases dismissed 2 
Gui l ty and fined 22 

43 

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N 
Town Appropr ia t ion—March 7, 1960: 

Chief's Salary $ 3,640.00 
Police Dept. Expenses $ 3,500.00 
Transfer from Finance Com­

mittee 115.67 
Special Town Meeting 200.00 3,815.67 

T o t a l Appropriat ion 7,455.67 
Tota l Expenditures 7,429.68 

Unexpended Balance 25.99 

Summary of Expenditures: 
Chief's Salary $ 3,640.00 
Traff ic Duty—Churches 392.00 
Traff ic Duty—Schools 242.20 
Traff ic Duty—Genera l 2,156.84 2,791.04 
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Cruiser: 
Cost of Operation—31,114 miles 703.83 
Dues and Supplies 102.16 
Police Telephone to Dec. 1, 1960 192.65 

T o t a l Expenditures $ 7,429.68 

Radio Maintenance: 
Town Appropriat ion 200.00 
Transferred from Finance Com­

mittee 47.70 

T o t a l Appropriation $ 247.70 
T o t a l Expenditures 247.70 

Respectively submitted, 
D A N I E L H . B A T E S 
Chief of Police , 

/ 
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REPORT OF M O D E R A T O R 

A t the annual Town Meeting, appropriations for the 
various departments were voted. Reports of special com­
mittees, one investigating the possibility of a new library 
building, the other, the use of the now idle Knowlton 
School bui lding were accepted as one of progress. 

Art ic le 29 of Town Warrant was passed over by the 
Moderator upon advice of the Town Counsel. 

A t the special Town Meetings, articles calling for 
appropriations for mosquito control were voted down, and 
much taking of land by eminent domain were voted favor­
ably. 

Your Moderator would suggest t h a t motions to be 
made in wr i t ing , should be wr i t t en beforehand on cards 
uniform in size 3 inches by 5 inches. These cards can be 
filed for future reference w i t h the proceedings of the Town 
Meetings. These cards may be obtained from the office of 
the Town Clerk. 

Your Moderator appreciates the co-operation of the 
town officials and the voters. 

H A L B E R T K. S T R U T H E R S 
Moderator 
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REPORT OF P L A N N I N G BOARD 

To the Board of Selectmen: 

Dur ing the year 1960 the Planning Board processed 
numerous plans concerning subdivision control. 

Meetings were held w i t h the Selectmen, Town Coun­
sel and Bui ld ing Inspector. 

The board is now in the process of draft ing proposed 
amendments to the existing Zoning By-Laws and plan to 
hold a public hearing before March 1961. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E D W A R D R. F R A N C I S , Chairman 
H U G H C. B A C O N 
R O B E R T R. M A I N V I L L E 
P A U L V. S W A N S O N 
O L O F O L S O N , Clerk 

U P T O N H O U S I N G 
A U T H O R I T Y REPORT 

Board of Selectmen, Upton , Mass. 

Gentlemen: 

I herewith submit my report for the year 1960. 

Dur ing the summer months I had some correspondence 
w i t h the State Board, and was advised by the Chairman 
to keep this board alive. There were no expenses. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A R T H U R M . B A R T L E T T , 
Chairman. 
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REPORT OF T H E 
DIRECTOR OF C I V I L DEFENSE 

To the Board of Selectmen: 

The year 1960 has run out and U p t o n remains in a 
Non-Reception Zone, which means t h a t many thousands 
of persons i n vehicles w i l l pass through U p t o n from Shrews­
bury and N o r t h Grafton on Route 140. However, we must 
have A i d Check Points and be in a position to house eva­
cuees if there should be a bombing. 

Upton is located in Area 3, Sector 3-B w i t h Sector 
Headquarters at the M i l f o r d H i g h School (Tel . GR 3-0851 
administrat ive) , Operational GR 3-3911, 3-3912 and 3-3913 
and Staff GR 3-3910. I n al l emergency the Sector Head­
quarters w i l l be manned. M r . Theodore A p t t is Sector 
Director. The Area Headquarters are at the Lyman School 
in Westboro. M r . Haro ld F. Rossi is the Area Director. 

The Two-Way Radio Communication System (Moto ­
rola) installed in 1958 and licensed by the Federal Com­
munications Commission, has its M a i n Station at the Cen­
t r a l Fire Station on Church Street w i t h the Remote Con­
t ro l at the residence of the Chief of Police, Daniel H . Bates, 
on M a i n Street. A Portable Radio Phone is located at the 
Civ i l Defense Headquarters in the Town H a l l . Mobile 
Units are installed i n the Fire Department Pumper, the 
Forest Fire Truck , the Chief of Police's Automobile and 
the Service Truck of the Supt. of Streets. Communication 
Dr i l l s are held on the 1st Monday of each month at 1930 
hours, M r . Shaughnessy and M r . Deering in charge. 

Radioactive Fallout. U p t o n has two complete sets of 
equipment for monitoring and testing " f a l l o u t . " One set 
is located at the Church Street Fire Station w i t h Francis 
E. Aldr ich in charge. Radiac Officer Eugene I . W h i t i n g has 
the other set at his home on South Street. Radiological 
C C X Exercise Dri l l s have been held dur ing the year. 
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Surplus Property. Through Civi l Defense we were able 
to purchase surplus property equipment from the State 
Agency at Myles Standish, Taunton , Mass., and the Otis 
A i r Force Base for tra ining purposes. Chief Warden, R u ­
dolph J . Scholl was very cooperative. 

Nat ional C iv i l Defense Day was Wednesday Dec. 7— 
"which was the time to assess our own preparedness." I t 
is our belief t h a t a thorough study should be made of Bomb 
Proof Shelters for homes, schools and public buildings. 
We arranged for the following pamphlets to be delivered 
to every home in U p t o n : "The Family Fallout Shelter" — 
"Radioactive Fallout and Y o u " and " M a k e Preparedness 
a Part of Your L i f e . " We wish to thank a l l those persons 
who made the distr ibution i n our behalf, namely: Charles 
E. A ldr i ch , Linus G. Barker, Charles A. Barton , Gordon 
E. Benson, Ernest I . Bentley, Lester P. Brozeau, Winfred 
E. Burnham, Francis L . Caputo, Jonas E. Carter, W. Has­
kel l Coffin, Wallace T . Colcord, John W. Craib, Herbert 
H . Cutler, Robert F. Ear l , Frankl in B. Foster, Waldo H . 
Graton, Donald Hofstra, Edward S. Henderson, Alexander 
Kennedy, Donald Keniston, Leo L . Lamanuzzi, Gerald J . 
Matthews, Rudolph R. M a i n i n i I I I , LaVerne Mitche l l , Os­
car Nelson, Edward C. Nichols, George E. Nydam, Leo L . 
Page, Donald W. Pirie, K a r l H . Rooney, Forrest Salis­
bury, Ralph Smith , Halbert K . Struthers, Robert E. Ta f t , 
Elmer K . Trask, Eugene I . W h i t i n g , Chester Walker, 
Charles Young, Miss Marjorie Felson, Miss Jeanne Keif -
l i n , Miss Margery P. Brewster, Mrs. Peter Bingel, Mrs. 
Haro ld Francis, Mrs. Victor J . Grignon, Mrs . Chester P. 
Inman, Mrs . Leroy Prentiss, Mrs . Richard D . Stockwell, 
Mrs. Robert K . Sweet and Mrs . Clyde Whit taker . 

The Defense Council members are Charles R. Stuart , 
Edward Prentiss, Henry J . Poirier, Edward J . Kuczinski 
and Dr . Bernard F. McKernan. 

The Control Center is located at the Upton Town 
H a l l . Tel . LAkeside 9-6901 in t ime of emergency. 

The following C-D Services are headed by these i n ­
dividuals: 
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Director 
George W. Grebenstein Tel . L A 9-6561 

Fire 
George N . O. Poirier L A 9-6611 or 9-7761 

(Fire Station L A 9-3421) 

Fire Battalion Commander 
Orr in Francis L A 9-6955 

Police 
Daniel H . Bates L A 9-3411 

Public Information 
George G. Newton L A 9-6500 or GR 3-0262 

Welfare (C.W.A.D.) 
Clement J . Lambert L A 9-6918 

Medical and Health 
Dr. Bernard F. McKernan L A 9-6248 

Communica tions 
Gerald L . Shaughnessy L A 9-3870 

Communications Alternate 
Joseph A. Deering L A 9-7771 or 9-6604 

Radiac Officer 
Eugene I . W h i t i n g L A 9-3420 

Disaster Chairman (American Red Cross) 
Eugene I . W h i t i n g L A 9-3420 

Chief Warden 
Rudolph J . Scholl L A 9-7731 or 9-3836 

Rescue and Transportation 
Henry J . Poirier L A 9-6216 or 9-7761 
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Highway 
Henry J . Poirier L A 9-6216 or 9-7761 

Registration and Inquiry 
Helen I . Donham L A 9-6932 

Memorial School Bu i ld ing L A 9-6931 

Feeding and Clothing 
Edward J . Kuczinski L A 9-3886 or 9-6909 

Housing 
W i l l i a m R. Woodward L A 9-6937 

Financial Assistance 
Clement J . Lambert L A 9-6918 

The Blood Donation Center i n t ime of emergency for 
U p t o n is located at the Memorial School Bui ld ing under 
the supervision of Dr . Bernard F. McKernan. Prospective 
donors w i l l please advise h im. 

Jan. 1, 1960 Balance $ 89.22 
1960 Appropriat ion 300.00 

$389.22 
1960 Expenditures -199.65 

Jan. 1, 1961 Balance on H a n d $189.57 

M a n y thanks to the Board of Selectmen, the T o w n 
Clerk, the Chief of Fire and Police Departments, the Road 
Commissioner, the Supt. of the Water & Sewer Depts., 
the School Committee, the American Red Cross, the U p t o n 
Dis t r i c t Nursing Association, the C iv i l Defense Council, 
the Chairmen of each C. D . Service and its personnel, the 
officers and members of a l l local organizations and others 
for their cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE W. G R E B E N S T E I N , 

Upton Civil Defense Director 
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REPORT OF 
W A T E R A N D SEWER 

COMMISSIONERS 

For the Year End ing December 3 1 , 1960 
T o the Board of Selectmen, 
T o w n of Upton . 

We submit the following report of the activities of 
the Water and Sewer Department for the year of 1960: 

Our Storage T a n k is i n good shape due to the fact t h a t 
i t has been scraped and painted, bo th inside and outside. 
Also, the Pumping Stat ion has been painted inside. 

Under the Betterment Act , water assessments on E l m 
Street, Christian H i l l , M i l f o r d Street, D a m Road and 
Mendon Street, were settled to the satisfaction of the 
customers. 

The water line on Breton Road, owned by Frank L a ­
pan, was turned over to the Town free of charge. 

We have two new housing developments, one on H a r t ­
ford Avenue, M r . Cole of Northboro , the builder. Out of 
eight new services called for i n this development, six have 
been installed. The development off Plain Street has had 
one hundred seventy-six feet of six inch pipe w i t h valve i n ­
stalled. The work done i n this development has been paid 
for by the contractor, Interstate Construction Co., at no 
cost to the Town. 

A contract has been signed w i t h the Federal Govern­
ment for the repair of the Wel l Fields and Sewer Beds. 

D u r i n g the past year we pumped 59,376,350 gallons 
of water, w i t h the month of January being the lowest w i t h 
3,494,600 gallons and November being the highest w i t h 
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Highway 
Henry J . Poirier L A 9-6216 or 9-7761 

Registration and Inquiry 
Helen I . Donham L A 9-6932 

Memorial School Bu i ld ing L A 9-6931 

Feeding and Clothing 
Edward J . Kuczinski L A 9-3886 or 9-6909 

Housing 
W i l l i a m R. Woodward L A 9-6937 

Financial Assistance 
Clement J . Lambert L A 9-6918 

The Blood Donation Center in t ime of emergency for 
U p t o n is located at the Memorial School Bui ld ing under 
the supervision of Dr . Bernard F. McKernan. Prospective 
donors w i l l please advise him. 

Jan. 1, 1960 Balance $ 89.22 
1960 Appropriat ion 300.00 

$389.22 
1960 Expenditures -199.65 

Jan. 1, 1961 Balance on H a n d $189.57 

Many thanks to the Board of Selectmen, the Town 
Clerk, the Chief of Fire and Police Departments, the Road 
Commissioner, the Supt. of the Water & Sewer Depts., 
the School Committee, the American Red Cross, the Upton 
Distr i c t Nursing Association, the Civ i l Defense Council, 
the Chairmen of each C. D . Service and its personnel, the 
officers and members of a l l local organizations and others 
for their cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE W. G R E B E N S T E I N , 

Upton Civil Defense Director 
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Water Betterment Assessments: 
Committed in 1960 $13,112.28 
Total Assessments paid in 1960 3,235.71 

9,876.57 
Abated 87.50 

Outstanding, December 31, 1960 $ 9,789.07 

Water and Sewer Maintenance Account: 
Appropriation $ 6,925.00 

Worcester County Electric Co., cur­
rent for pumps $ 2,732.32 

Upton Fuel & Construction Co., fuel 
for pump house, water and sewer re­
pairs, new construction 1,854.52 

Henry J . Poirier, Supt. salary 1,000.00 
Donald Keniston, shoveling out hy­

drants 6.00 
John Bowen, shoveling out hydrants 6.00 
Robert Stuart, shoveling out hydrants 7.50 
R. H . White Construction Co., rebuild­

ing pump, new transformer 157.93 
Town of Northbridge, real estate tax 17.00 * 
Walter E . Hopkins & Son, work and 

material at pumping station 110.14 
Nelson Meter Service, repair of meters 113.14 
Trimount Bituminous Products Co., 

asphalt 374.83 
H . R. Prescott & Sons, Inc., copper 

tubing, fittings and pipe 358.35 
Hilco Supply, Inc., fittings 24.03 
The Henley-Lundgren Co., Inc., con­

crete 11-00 
Samuel F . Mitchell, labor on genera­

tor at pumping station 21.00 
Henry J . Poirier, labor 61.00 
Wood's Drug Store, electric light bulbs 2.50 
Happy Herb's Hardware, paint and 

supplies 27.67 
Hosmer R. Kimball, inspection of elec­

trical system at pumping station .... 16.00 
Fred Leland, shoveling out hydrants 12.00 
Herbert Leland, J r . , shoveling out hy­

drants 12.00 

$ 6,924.93 
Outstanding, December 31, 1960 .07 

« 
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1960 Water Tank Account: 
Appropriation $ 3,800.00 

Pittsburgh-DesMoines Steel Co., tank 
inspection $ 210.40 

The Milford Daily News, advertising 
for bids 20.25 

Delwyn K . Barnes, engineering 285.86 
Henry J . Poirier, manning pumps .... 52.00 
General Painting & Maintenance Corp., 

repainting water tank 1,822.00 
Upton Fuel & Construction Co., clean­

ing tank 61.50 
Uxbridge Hardware Co., chlorine 109.65 
John G. Poirier, manning pumps 200.00 
George E . Nydam, manning pumps .... 180.00 
Thomas L . Francis, manning pumps 

and supervision of painting tank .... 250.00 
Sidney Daubney, cleaning and wash­

ing tank 18.00 
Paul McDonnell, cleaning and wash­

ing tank 12.00 
New England Tel. & Tel . Co 22.29 
Worcester County Electric Co 139.17 

$3,383.12 

Unexpended balance $ 416.88 

Clerk and Clerical Account: 
Appropriation $ 475.00 

Joseph W. Gorman, stamped envelopes $ 51.52 
Charlescraft Press, printing water bills 21.25 
Cahill's News Agency, carbon paper 

and copy paper 5.64 
Elinor Perkins, clerical work 276.07 
Upton Mimeographing Service, 

mimeographing 11.50 
Roland E . Dufault, adding machine .... 105.00 
Hobbs & Warren, Inc., Betterment 

Tax certificates 3.78 

$ 474.76 
Unexpended balance $ .24 
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1958 Loan — E l m St., Milford St., and 
Christian Hill Road: 

Balance 
Henry J . Poirier, labor $ 26.00 
Trimount Bituminous Products Co., 

asphalt 1,974.00 

Unexpended balance 

Expense Account: 
Appropriation 

George E . Nydam, measuring lots for 
betterment assessments _ $ 25.00 

Walter E . Hopkins, measuring lots for 
betterment assessments, work on hy­
drants „„,. 53.00 

Thomas L . Francis, measuring lots for 
betterment assessments, work on 
specifications on water tank 17.00 

$ 4,655.17 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 2,655.17 

$ 100.00 

Unexpended balance 

$ 95.00 

$ 5.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
T H O M A S L . F R A N C I S , Chairman 
W A L T E R E . H O P K I N S 
G E O R G E E . N Y D A M 
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BOARD OF H E A L T H REPORT 

For the year ending December 31 , 1960 

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen 

Town of Upton , Massachusetts 

Gentlemen: 

Herewith we submit a report of the Board of Heal th 
for the year 1960: 

The 225th Anniversary celebration of the Town of 
U p t o n was held during the year 1960. The Second A n n i ­
versary of the Board of Heal th was celebrated during the 
year 1960. Obviously, i t would be presumptive to ex­
pect a two-year-old board of health organization to correct 
the mistakes and omissions of a two-hundred-and-twenty-
five year old town organization. However, progress has 
been made, and many of the outstanding problems con­
t rary to good health climate for the community have been 
corrected. I t is our hope t h a t , in the near future, re­
maining health problems w i l l be eliminated. 

The most outstanding health problems of our com­
m u n i t y are: 

1. Need for proper town dump maintenance. 

2. Need for adequate individual sewage disposal 
facilities. 

3. E l iminat ion of dwellings unf it for human habita­
t i on . 

4. E l iminat ion of home-owned back yard dumps. 

5. Improved health-safety standards at bathing 
beach. 
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Dur ing the year 1960 we have tr ied to improve the 
Town D u m p area. Temporary regulations were deter­
mined, dumping was l imited to residents only, caretaker 
was put on duty , and the Glen Avenue dumping area was 
closed. Conditions have improved, but further improve­
ments are needed. 

A l l private home-owned back yard dumps must be 
eliminated. The health menace to owners, their families, 
their neighbors, and to the community, should be of great 
concern to everyone. 

Owners of dwellings t h a t were determined as unf it for 
human habitation, after inspection by the State Depart­
ment of Public Health and our board, were ordered to 
take corrective measures. Further action is now pending. 

Ind iv idual sewage disposal facilities necessitate an 
extensive survey and study. A t present, many of these 
are not only inadequate and harmful to the public health, 
but because of their proximity to waterways they con­
st itute a water pol lution menace. 

The Kiwanis Club has been cooperative in effect­
ing betterment of the health-safety standards at P r a t t 
Pond Beach. However, state m i n i m u m standards dictate 
the need for a life-guard on duty at a l l times dur ing ba th ­
ing hours. Unsupervised swimming should be discontinued 
at al l other areas. 

Members of the Board of Health completed a six 
week seminar on, "Admin is t ra t i on for Local Boards of 
H e a l t h " , and Certificates of Award were received by board 
members from the Commissioner of Public Hea l th of the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

Four Polio Clinics were conducted by the Board of 
Health in conjunction w i t h the U p t o n Dis t r i c t Nursing 
Association. We would like to thank a l l who participated 
in this program. 

A l l personnel of agencies giving day care to children 
were requested to file w i t h the board a certificate of phy-

/ 
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sical fitness. We would l ike to thank these agencies for 
their cooperation. 

Board of Health programs for the current year are 
t o be determined on a, " H e a l t h education and guidance", 
basis rather than on a, "Police-action enforcement", basis. 
We, as citizens, should maintain our own indiv idual dwell­
ings, backyards, cesspools, and wells for health-safety of 
our families, our neighbors, and for the well-being of the 
community. M i n i m u m Heal th Safety Standards are for 
prevention and protection not for prosecution or regimenta­
t i on . 

I N M E M O R I A M 
to Late 

Ephr iam Boss 
who served the T o w n of U p t o n 

as 
Caretaker dur ing 1960 

Respectfully submitted, 
B E R N A R D F. M c K E R N A N , M . D. , 

Chairman 
K E R M I T R. M A Y N A R D , 

Clerk 
N A T A L I E M . F I S K E , R . N . , 

Member 

Regular M o n t h l y Meetings 
Special Meetings 
Regional Meetings 
T o w n Board Meetings 

12 
6 
3 
3 

T o t a l Meetings 24 
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Ind iv idual "Water Supply Ap ­
provals 3 

Ind iv idual Sewage Disposal A p ­
provals 3 

Ind iv idual Sewage Disposal Dis­
approvals 1 

Premature B ir ths Reported 5 
Financial Assistance Given ...... 2 
T o t a l amount—Financial Assist­

ance $ 312.00 
Number of Days Hospital Care 

Paid For 37 
Care of Patients at Worcester 

County Sanatorium 2 
Financial Assistance Given 300.00 
Number of Days Hospital Care 

Paid For 160 
Subsidy Received from State 114.29 

Nursing Homes Inspected 1 
Gen. Complaints Investigated 15 
Dwellings Determined U n f i t For 

Habi tat ion 3 
Polio Clinics Conducted 4 
Health Endorsement, Passport 1 

S T A T E M E N T OF E X P E N D I T U R E S A N D I N C O M E 
General Appropriation $ 2610.00 
D u m p Maintenance Appropria­

t i on 260.00 
Premature Births Appropriation 312.00 
Transfer from Reserve Fund .... 368.88 
License Fees 1.50 
Permit Fees 6.00 
M i l k Inspector License & Per­

m i t Fees 20.00 
Expenditures: 
Board of Heal th Salary $ 300.00 
M i l k Inspector Salary 50.00 
Board of Heal th Expenses 182.38 
Premature B i r t h Liabilities 312.00 
D u m p Maintenance 349.50 
Care of Patients Liabil it ies 300.00 
Rental , T o w n D u m p 600.00 
License & Permit Fees To Treas­

urer 27.50 
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Distr i c t Nursing Association 1400.00 
Unexpended Balance 57.00 

T O T A L S $ 3578.38 $ 3578.38 

E X P E N D I T U R E S A N D I N C O M E A C C O U N T S 
Expense Account / D u m p Maintenance Account 

R E C E I P T S : 
Appropriated 250.00 
Appropriated 260.00 
Transfer from Reserve 
Fund 78.88 

T o t a l Available Funds $ 588.88 

E X P E N D I T U R E S : 
Travel Expense 41.00 
Regional Health Assoc. 

Attendance Fees 17.75 
H e a l t h Association 

Membership Dues .... 7.50 
Quarantine, An imal .... 17.00 
Supplies 4.16 
Postage 11.00 
Equipment 10.97 
Professional Services, 

Clinics 60.00 
Ephriam Boss Service 10.00 
D u m p Maintenance, 

Sign 30.00 
Dump Maintenance, 

Bulldozing 15.00 
D u m p Maintenance, 

Caretaker Salary .... 307.50 

T o t a l Expenditures ... 531.88 

U N E X P E N D E D B A L A N C E , 
December 31 , 1960 $ 57.00 

Premature B i r t h Account 
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R E C E I P T S : 
Appropriated $ 312.00 

E X P E N D I T U R E S : 
Marlborough Hospital 180.00 
Doctor's Hospital 132.00 

T o t a l Expenditures .... 312.00 

B A L A N C E , December 31 , 1960 .00 

Care of Patients Account 
R E C E I P T S : 

Appropriated 10.00 
Transfer from Reserve 

Fund 94.50 
Transfer from Reserve 

Fund 115.50 
Transfer from Reserve 

Fund 80.00 

T o t a l Available Funds $ 300.00 

E X P E N D I T U R E S : 
Board & Care, Wore. 

County Sanatorium 57.00 
Board & Care, Wore. 

County Sanatorium 58.50 
Board & Care, Wore. 

County Sanatorium 93.00 
Board & Care, Wore. 

County Sanatorium 45.00 
Board & Care, Wore. 

County Sanatorium 46.50 

T o t a l Expenditures .... 300.00 

B A L A N C E : December 31 , 1960 .00 

( N O T E : Subsidy received from State, this account 
$114.29) 
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D u m p Rental Account 
R E C E I P T S : 

Appropriated $ 600.00 

E X P E N D I T U R E S : 
Six M o n t h Rental 300.00 

Six M o n t h Rental 300.00 

T o t a l Expenditures .... 600.00 

B A L A N C E , December 31 , 1960 .00 

License and Permit Account 
R E C E I P T S : 

A r t h u r Jarrett , Permit 2.00 
Upton Fuel & Construc­

t i on , Permit 2.00 
E d & Harvey, Permit 2.00 
Primrose Motel , License .50 
The Congregational 

Church, Permit ........ 1.00 
Licenses & Permits, 

M i l k Inspector 20.00 

Tota l Receipts $ 27.50 

T R A N S F E R R E D T O T R E A S ­
U R E R 27.50 

B A L A N C E , December 31 , 1960 .00 
Salary Account 

R E C E I P T S : 
Appropriated 300.00 
Appropriated 100.00 

Tota l Available Funds $ 400.00 
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E X P E N D I T U R E S : 
Board of Hea l th Salary 

Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 
Member 100.00 

Inspector of Animals 
Salary 100.00 

Tota l Expenditures 400.00 

B A L A N C E , December 31 , 1960 .00 

( N O T E : Inspector of Animals 
Salary reimbursed by 
State $50.00) 

C O N T A G I O U S D I S E A S E S R E P O R T E D , R E C O R D E D , 
A N D F I L E D W I T H S T A T E D E P A R T M E N T OF 

P U B L I C H E A L T H 
Chicken Pox 5 
Dogbite 9 
Measles 2 
German Measles 9 
Mumps 7 
Tuberculosis 2 
Scarlet Fever 16 
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REPORT OF 

INSPECTOR OF A N I M A L S 

I hereby submit my report as Inspector of Animals for 
the year ending December 31 , 1960. 

No. of m i l k cows and heifers 2 yrs. and over 45 
No . of heifers 1 to 2 yrs. o ld 15 
No. of dairy heifer calves under 1 yr . 19 
No. of dairy bulls 2 
No. of dairy herds w i t h animals over 1 yr . 8 

(One animal constitutes a herd) 
No. of beef cattle and oxen 24 
No. of horses, including ponies and donkeys 31 
No. of goats 3 
No . of sheep 47 
No . of swine 96 
No. of swine herds 1 
No. of places inspected 34 
No. of dog bite cases investigated 7 
No. of dogs quarantined & released 3 
No. of cat bite cases investigated 2 
No. of cats quarantined & dispatched 1 

Respectfully submitted, 
E S T H E R K. B I R D 
Inspector of Animals 

REPORT OF 
INSPECTOR OF S L A U G H T E R I N G 

No slaughtering. 

December 31 , 1960 
E S T H E R K . B I R D 
Inspector of Slaughtering 
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REPORT OF T H E 
BOARD OF P U B L I C W E L F A R E 

For the year ending December 31, 1960 
O L D A G E A S S I S T A N C E R E P O R T 

Town Appropriation $42,700.00 
Federal Grant carried forward from 1959 7,395.74 
Federal Grants received during 1960 30,995.61 
Recoveries transferred to Federal Grant 

Account 2,002.89 

Total Available $83,094.24 
Expended $77,368.98 

OAA payrolls (Jan. - Dec.) $71,201.26 
M A A payrolls (Oct. - Dec.) 6,167.72 

Less Federal Grant carried forward to 1961 5,725.26 
Unexpended Balance Remaining ; 

Recoveries under Chapter 118, Section 4 $ 1,106.45 
Voluntary contribution by recipient 861.00 
Cases Aided in this Report 77 

Amount Due Town of Upton 
City of Worcester $154.66 

A I D T O D E P E N D E N T C H I L D R E N R E P O R T 
Town Appropriation $ 3,200.00 
Special Town Meeting 1,150.00 
Federal Grant carried forward from 1959 698.34 
Federal Grants received during 1960 4,171.00 

Total Available $ 9,219.34 
Expended $ 8,818.17 
Less Federal Grant carried forward to 1961 401.17 
Unexpended Balance Remaining 
Cases Aided in this Report 8 
Persons Aided in this Report 19 

D I S A B I L I T Y A S S I S T A N C E R E P O R T 
Town Appropriation $ 6,300.00 
Special Town Meetings 2,010.17 
Federal Grant carried forward from 1959 11.98 
Federal Grants received during 1960 3,178.50 

Total Available $11,500.65 
Expended $11,500.65 
Unexpended Balance Remaining 
Voluntary Contribution by Recipient $ 500.00 
Cases Aided in this Report 9 
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G E N E R A L R E L I E F R E P O R T 
Town Appropriation $ 2,500.00 
Expended $ 1,731.76 
Unexpended Balance Remaining $ 768.24 
Expended for: 

Cash Aid $ 928.50 
Rent 45.00 
Food 416.50 
Clothing 7.86 
Medical 159.30 
Heat and Light 133.85 
Other 40.75 

$ 1,731.76 
Reimbursements received for aid rendered $ 1,054.19 
Cases Aided in this Report 12 
Persons Aided in this Report 47 

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N R E P O R T 
Town Appropriation $ 3,700.00 
Special Town Meeting 300.00 
OAA Federal Grant carried forward from 

1959 59.14 
OAA Federal Grants received during 1960 2,582.35 
Adjustment per Town Accountant 6.98 
A D C Federal Grant carried forward from 

1959 183.37 
A D C Federal Grants received during 1960 688.11 
D A Federal Grant carried forward from 

1959 63.93 
D A Federal Grants received during 1960 493.38 

Total Available $ 8,077.26 
Expended $ 7,828.76 

Less A D C Federal Grant carried for­
ward to 1961 $ 34.39 
Less D A Federal Grant carried for­
ward to 1961 214.11 

Unexpended Balance Remaining 
Expended for: 

Salaries $ 6,800.00 
Travel 220.00 
Postage 208.00 
Office Equipment 295.70 
Office Supplies 78.66 
Telephone 210.50 
Other 15.90 

$ 7,828.76 
Respectfully submitted, 
C H A R L E S F . C A T O N 
G E O R G E J . V I C T O R 
L E R O Y G. N E W T O N 

Board of Public Welfare 
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A N N U A L REPORT OF T H E 
CEMETERY COMMISSION 

S T A T E M E N T O F E X P E N D I T U R E S A N D I N C O M E : 
General Appropriation $ 4,200.00 
Interest 1,598 48 
Oiling and Grading 300.00 
Machinery Fund 225.00 

$ 6,323.48 
Expenditures General Fund Interest 
Supt. of Labor, Edward Gurry $ 1,495.50 $ 234.90 
Aubrey Ballou 1,111.20 52.80 
Lyford's Insurance Agency 3.00 
LeRoy Prentiss 730.80 
Upton Fuel & Construction Co 480.80 675.00 
Raymond Smith 2.50 
New England Cemetery Association 7.00 
Happy Herb's 3.09 10.33 
Aldrich's Lawn Mower Service 207.55 2.89 
Mary Smith 20.00 
Clifton Davidson 19.20 
Scholl's Garage 97.11 24.18 
William Casey's Store 45.25 

Totals 4,200.00 1,023.10 
Balance 0.00 575.38 

$ 4,200.00 $ 1,598.48 

O I L I N G A N D G R A D I N G 
Appropriation 
Upton Fuel & Construction Co. 

Balance 

$ 300.00 
300.00 

0.00 

M A C H I N E R Y F U N D 
Appropriation $ 
Aldrich's Lawn Mower Service 

Balance $ 

R E S T E E N F U N D 
Edward Gurry $ 
Aubrey Ballou 

225.00 
219.49 

5.51 

176.25 
123.60 

$ 299.85 
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I N C O M E 

Annual Care $ , 168.50 
Burials M07.00 
Sale of Lots 230.00 

$ 1,805.50 

Perpetual Care 
Lester Brozeau 9 75.00 
Donald R. Keniston 75.00 
Estate of Forest Fowler 75.00 
Elizabeth Wood 75.00 
Rodney G. Hackwell 75.00 
Howard B. Sether 75.00 
Estate of William Axman 75.00 
Hazel Wellman 150.00 
Henry A. Cote On account 25.00 
Willard J . Thompson On account 35.00 
George Tilton 75.00 
Joseph Carroll 150.00 
Nella O. Boss 75.00 
Doris Stanley 75.00 
Davis T . Cloward 80.00 

$ 1,190.00 
Total Income $ 2,995.50 

E D W A R D J . G U R R Y 
D O N A L D R. K E N I S T O N 
R A Y M O N D K. S M I T H 
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A N N U A L REPORT 
OF 

COLLECTOR OF T A X E S 
A N D 

T O W N COLLECTOR 

1958 R E A L E S T A T E 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Real Estate $ 946.24 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Water Liens 32.19 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Sewer Liens 56.25 

$ 1,034.68 
Paid Treasurer Real Estate $ 860.36 
Paid Treasurer Water Liens 32.19 
Paid Treasurer Sewer Liens 56.25 
Outstanding 12/31/60 85.88 

$ 1,034.68 
Interest collected and paid Treasurer 39.56 , 
Fees collected and paid Treasurer 7.00 

1959 A U T O E X C I S E 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 5,928.88 
Committed 1/18/60 3,451.29 
Committed 1/27/60 4,820.69 
Committed 3/2/60 2,045.88 

$ 16,246.74 
Paid Treasurer $ 14,243.16 
Abated 1,312.44 
Outstanding 12/31/60 691.16 

$ 16,246.74 
Fees collected and paid Treasurer 243.00 

1959 F A R M E X C I S E 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 44.50 
Paid Treasurer $ 4.50 
Outstanding 12/31/60 40.00 

$ 44.50 

1959 P E R S O N A L P R O P E R T Y 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 378.81 
Paid Treasurer $ 378.81 
Interest collected and paid Treasurer .72 
Fees collected and paid Treasurer 13.00 
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1959 R E A L E S T A T E 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Real Estate $ 13,226.74 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Water Liens 113.45 
Outstanding 1/1/60 Sewer Liens 75.00 

Paid Treasurer Real Estate 10,476.30 
Paid Treasurer Water Liens 43.36 
Abatements Water Liens 23.57 
Outstanding 12/31/60 Real Estate 2,750.44 
Outstanding 12/31/60 Water Liens 46.52 
Outstanding 12/31/60 Sewer Liens 75.00 

Interest collected and paid Treasurer 
Fees collected and paid Treasurer 

$ 13,415.19 

13,415.19 
183.57 
94.00 

I960 P O L L S 
Committed 3/13/60 
Paid Treasurer 
Abated 
Outstanding 12/31/60 

Fees collected and paid to Treasurer 

1,504.00 
356.00 
44.00 

$ 1,904.00 

1.904.00 
46.55 

1960 A U T O E X C I S E 
Committed 6/15/60 $ 9,094.79 
Committed 8/24/60 3,682.65 
Committed 9/28/60 9,082.97 
Committed 10/12/60 3,890.36 
Committed 11/8/60 4,551.20 

Paid Treasurer $ 23,832.38 
Abated 2,008.21 
Outstanding 12/31/60 4,461.38 

Fees collected and paid Treasurer 

$ 30,301.97 

$ 30,301.97 
27.00 

1960 F A R M E X C I S E 
Committed 6/8/60 
Paid Treasurer $ 
Outstanding 12/31/60 

58.85 
23.28 

82.13 

82.13 

1960 P E R S O N A L P R O P E R T Y 
Committed 6/8/60 
Paid Treasurer $ 19,451.68 
Abated 9.71 
Outstanding 12/31/60 825.20 

$ 20,286.59 

$ 20,286.59 
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1960 R E A L E S T A T E 
Committed 6/8/60 $257,319.53 
Paid Treasurer $229,157.85 
Abated 7,813.17 
Tax Titles 367.16 
Outstanding 12/31/60 19,981.35 

$257,319.53 
Interest collected and paid Treasurer 13.51 
Fees collected and paid Treasurer 2.00 

1960 W A T E R L I E N S 
Committed 6/8/60 $ 1,103.72 
Paid Treasurer $ 749.25 
Outstanding 12/31/60 354.47 

$ 1,103.72 

1960 S E W E R L I E N S 
Committed 6/8/60 $ 427.50 
Paid Treasurer $ 90.00 
Outstanding 12/31/60 337.50 

$ 427.50 

1960 S E R V I C E L I E N S 
Committed 6/8/60 $ 51.00 
Paid Treasurer $ 51.00 

1960 H Y D R A N T R E N T A L 

Committed 4/15/60 $ 5,325.00 
Paid Treasurer $ 5,325.00 

1960 W A T E R 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 3,876.79 
Committed 4/15/60 8,005.20 
"Committed 6/24/60 13.00 
Committed 8/2/60 81.30 
Committed 8/26/60 43.14 
Committed 10/15/60 8,451.61 

$ 20,471.04 
Paid Treasurer $ 15,656.01 
Plus Error in payment to Treasurer .... 2.00 
Abated 53.82 
Water Liens to Real Estate 1,103.72 
Outstanding 12/31/60 3,655.49 

$ 20,471.04 
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I960 S E W E R R E N T A L 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 691.88 
Committed 4/15/60 1,098.75 
Committed 8/2/60 35.00 
Committed 10/15/60 1,063.75 

Paid Treasurer $ 1,939.38 
Sewer Liens to Real Estate 427.50 
Outstanding 12/31/60 522.50 

1960 S E R V I C E C H A R G E S 
Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 81.00 
Committed 4/15/60 100.00 
Committed 4/20/60 800.00 
Committed 6/24/60 75.00 
Committed 7/6/60 150.00 
Committed 10/15/60 75.00 
Committed 12/14/60 50.00 

Paid Treasurer $ 1,230.00 
Service Liens to Real Estate 51.00 
Outstanding 12/31/60 50.00 

1960 B E T T E R M E N T A S S E S S M E N T S 
Committed 4/15/60 

E l m Street $ 8,106.45 
Milford Street 1,730.55 
Christian Hi l l Road 1,391.70 
River Road 1,458.33 
Mendon Street 425.25 

Paid Treasurer $ 3,235.71 
Abated 87.50 
Outstanding 12/31/60 9,789.07 

1960 C E M E T E R Y R E P O R T 
1960 Annual Care of Lots 

Outstanding 1/1/60 $ 122.00 
Committed 1/1/60 173.50 
Committed 5/21/60 3.00 
Committed 6/6/60 6.00 
Committed 8/8/60 1.50 

Paid Treasurer $ 168.50 
Abated 13.00 
Outstanding 12/31/60 124.50 

2,889.38 

2,889.38 

1,331.00 

1,331.00 

$ 13,112.28 

$ 13,112.28 

306.00 

306.00 
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1960 Sale of Lots 

Committed 3/15/60 $ 105.00 
Committed 4/22/60 25.00 
Committed 2/7/60 25.00 
Committed 6/6/60 75.00 
Committed 10/1/60 25.00 
Committed 12/5/60 25.00 

Paid Treasurer $ 230.00 
Outstanding 12/31/60 50.00 

280.00 

280.00 

1960 Perpetual Care 

Committed 3/15/60 $ 600.00 
Committed 4/22/60 225.00 
Committed 2/7/60 225.00 
Committed 5/21/60 75.00 
Committed 6/6/60 300.00 
Committed 8/8/60 225.00 
Committed 10/1/60 230.00 
Committed 12/5/60 150.00 

Paid Treasurer 
Outstanding 12/31/60 

1,190.00 
840.00 

2,030.00 

2,030.00 

1960 Interments 

Committed 2/7/60 
Committed 3/15/60 
Committed 4/22/60 
Committed 5/21/60 
Committed 6/6/60 
Committed 8/8/60 
Committed 10/1/60 
Committed 12/5/60 

Paid Treasurer 
Outstanding 12/31/60 

327.00 
10.00 

270.00 
171.00 
63.00 

190.00 
233.00 
268.00 

1,407.00 
125.00 

1,532.00 

1,532.00 

1960 R E C O V E R I E S 
Old Age Assistance 

Chapter 118A Sec. 4A $ 
Chapter 118A Sec. 4 
Chapter 118A Voluntary 

Disability Assistance 
Chapter 118D Voluntary 

Paid Treasurer 

526.45 
580.00 
861.00 

500.00 
2,467.45 
2,467.45 
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1960 T A X C O L L E C T O R 
Issuing Certificates of Municipal Liens $ 18.00 
Issuing Certificates of Dissolvement of 

Betterment Assessments 10.00 
$ 28.00 

F I R E D E P A R T M E N T 
Ambulance Hire 

Committed 3/1/60 $ 10.00 
Committed 5/25/60 25.00 

$ 35.00 
Paid Treasurer $ 35.00 

Respectfully submitted, 
C L E M E N T J . L A M B E R T , 

Collector of Taxes 

ASSESSORS' REPORT FOR 1960 

To the Honorable Board of Selectmen 
Upton, Massachusetts 
Gentlemen: 

We submit herewith a recapitulation of the figures used in 
fixing the Tax Rate for the year 1960. 
Total Appropriations $ 489,483.44 
From Available Funds 6,410.06 

$ 495,893.50 

S T A T E T A X A N D A S S E S S M E N T S 
State Parks and Reservations 1,011.20 
State Audit of Municipal Accounts ... 945.71 

1,956.91 

C O U N T Y T A X A N D A S S E S S M E N T S 
County Tax 7,213.00 
Tuberculosis Hospital 2,402.53 
1959 Underestimates 43.59 

9,659.12 
Overlay of current year 10,558.20 

Gross Amount to be Raised $ 518,067.73 

/ 



146 

E S T I M A T E D R E C E I P T S A N D A V A I L A B L E F U N D S 
Income Tax $ 39,218.61 
Corporation Taxes ; 9,432.33 
Reimbursement on Account of Publicly 

owned land 1,534.46 
Old Age Tax (Meals) 2,505.62 
Motor Vehicle and Trailer Excise 34,000.00 
Licenses 2,367.50 
Special Assessments 13,112.28 
General Government 105.21 
Protection of Persons and Property .... 140.00 
Health and Sanitation 2,561.50 
Charities 10,741.41 
Old Age Assistance 26,219.87 
Veterans Service 735.91 
School 33,957.25 
Public Service Enterprises (such as 

Water Dept.) 21,055.54 
Cemeteries 2,112.00 
Interest: Taxes and Assessments 794.40 
State Assistance for School Construc­

tion Chap. 645 5,585.83 
Farm Animal Excise 82.13 

Total Estimated Receipts $ 206,261.85 
Available Funds 31,410.06 
Overestimates of 1959 County Tax 772.66 
State Recreation Areas 113.04 
Total Estimated Receipts and Avail­

able Funds 238,557.61 
Net Amount to be Raised by Taxation 279,510.12 
Number of Polls at $2.00 each—952 
Poll Tax $ 1,904.00 
Personal Property Tax 20,286.59 
Real Estate Tax 257,319.53 
Total Taxes Levied on Polls and 

Property 279,510.12 
Total Valuation: 
Personal Property 302,785.00 
Real Estate 3,840,590.00 

Total $4,143,375.00 
Tax Rate: $67.00 
Approved by Commissioner May 18, 1960. 
Tax Rate Fixed on May 18, 1960. 

Respectfully submitted, 
N O R M A N E . W A L K E R , Chairman 
W A L T E R K I R B Y 
G L E N N G O O D R I D G E 
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REPORT OF 
F I N A N C E C O M M I T T E E 

Number of Meetings Held 

R E S E R V E F U N D 
Number of Transfers Approved 
Transfers Requested by T o t a l A m t . 

Highway Dept. 
Chapter 81 $ 75.00 

Bonding Town Officers 5.00 
Finance Committee 

Expense Account 30.00 
Board of Hea l th 

Care of Patients 94.50 
Care of Patients 115.50 

Insurance Account 114.23 
Veterans' Services 122.35 
Dog Officer Expense 99.00 
Police Dept. 

Radio Maint . 15.45 
Primary Elections & 

Town Meetings 426.88 
Veterans' Services 157.50 
Town H a l l Expense 256.18 
Police Dept. 

Expense Account 115.67 
Town H a l l Expense 358.99 
Police Dept. 

Radio Maint . 32.25 
Dog Officer Expense 72.00 
Veterans' Services 5.30 
Board of Health 

Care of Patients 80.00 
Town D u m p M a i n t 78.88 

Dog Officer 24.00 
Fire A l a r m M a i n t 61.73 

$2,340.41 
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Reserve Fund 
Transfers 

$2,500.00 
2,340.41 

Balance $ 159.59 

Major Items Considered 1960 

Lake Wildwood Project: 
This Committee, for the past few years, has followed 

very closely the progress being made towards the construc­
t ion of the dam at Lake Wildwood. The Division of Water­
ways, State Department of Public Works, asked for bids 
on Jan. 31st for the bui lding of the dam and they were 
opened in Boston on Feb. 14th. Your Committee is hoping 
t h a t the construction of the dam w i l l take place later this 
year. I t was provided in the authorization given by the 
legislature in J u l y 1957 that the town would operate and 
maintain the dam after i t was constructed. This Commit­
tee anticipates that i f the Selectmen and other authorized 
persons responsible for this project follow i t through, i t 
would mean additional revenue for the town. 

Other Activities: 

Rudolph E. Nelson, Vincent Jonis and Howard Heald, 
members of this Committee attended a seminar on Town 
Finance at the Evening College of Clark University which 
was held last fa l l for a period of six weeks. Among the 
subjects covered were School Finance, Financial Planning, 
Assessing and Revaluation, Finance Committees, and I n ­
debtedness, Borrowing Capacity and Computation of Tax 
Rate. 

Assignment of Committee Members by Departments: 

G. W h i t i n g — Assessors 
H . Heald — Cemetery, Veterans' Services, 

H . Sether — Schools 
R. Maynard — Schools, L ibrary , Planning, Parks 
V. Jonis — Welfare 
L . Kerr — Highway 

Tree Warden 
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R. Nelson — Water 
J . Gallagher — Fire, Selectmen 
A. Kennedy — Wages and Salaries 

Acknowledgments: 
This Committee acknowledges and appreciates the f u l l 

co-operation received from al l Town Departments this 
past year. Special thanks is given to the T o w n Accountant, 
Treasurer and Veterans' Service Agent who have assisted us 
so greatly w i t h monthly balance sheets. 

Respectfully submitted, 
T O W N OF U P T O N F I N A N C E C O M M I T T E E 
R U D O L P H E. N E L S O N , Clerk 

REPORT OF SELECTMEN 

The Selectmen organized for the year 1960 w i t h 
Ernest B. Porter being voted Chairman; George G. Newton, 
Clerk; Daniel H . Bates, Chief of Police; and A t t y . Jacob 
Oppewal of Whitinsvi l le , Town Counsel. 

The year just past again witnessed many long hours 
of discussion w i t h the Federal Engineers i n connection w i t h 
the West H i l l Project and its effect on Upton , and we now 
believe that this summer of 1961 w i l l see this project 
brought to a conclusion. To those T o w n Officers who so 
ably assisted the Board in these many discussions, we are 
most grateful. 

I t appears that the Board was a l i t t l e over-optimistic 
last year in the construction of the Jourdan's Pond Dam, 
but are now assured t h a t w i t h the call for bids on construc­
t i on on January 13, and the return on February 14th, we 
should see the project completed in the summer of ' 61 . 

Our sincere appreciation shall be expressed also, for 
those members of the Regional School Bui ld ing Committee 
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who spent many unto ld hours of detailed work for their 
Community, sincere in their belief to give U p t o n the best 
possible, on a Junior-Senior H i g h School level, and we 
believe, just i f iably so, i n the present response of a l l pupils, 
i n their interest, cooperation, and especially their enthu­
siasm. 

I n conclusion, may we re-affirm t h a t in this period of 
increased budgets, i t is our hope to use al l available means 
to expend only those funds that are necessary to operate 
our community on a sound and economic basis. To this 
end, we feel that our Finance Committee is to be compli­
mented on a sincere and diligent effort in accomplishing 
this purpose, and sincerely hope we can hold the line to a 
stable Tax Rate for the year 1961. 

Respectfully submitted, 
E R N E S T B . P O R T E R 
G L A D Y S G. C R O C K E T T 
C L A R E N C E P. VOSS 
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D E P A R T M E N T OF WEIGHTS 
MEASURES SEALERS' REPORT 

R E P O R T OF T H E S E A L E R 

The following weighing and measuring devices were 
inspected and duly sealed i n accordance w i t h the statutes 
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

S C A L E S : 
Over 10,000 lbs 1 
100 to 5,000 lbs 5 
Under 100 lbs 16 

W E I G H T S : 
Avoirdupois 20 
Apothecary 15 

L I Q U I D M E A S U R E : 

1 gal. or under 9 

G A S O L I N E P U M P S : 20 

O I L OR G R E A S E P U M P S : 6 

M E T A L S C R E E N C L O T H M E A S U R I N G 
D E V I C E 1 

T o t a l Seals Aff ixed 93 

Sealing fees collected and turned over to the T o w n 
Treasurer $50.70 

Respectfully submitted, 
A R T H U R F. B A R T L E T T 
Sealer 
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T O W N L I B R A R Y 
I960 

T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T 
Resources 

Town Appropriat ion $ 1,500.00 
Charlotte Batchelor Fund 175.00 
Dr . Carpenter Fund 36.25 

$ 1,711.25 
Expenditures 

Hazel L . Forsberg, Librar ian $ 700.00 
Marion Temple, Assistant 113.25 
Rebecca Burr , Assistant 84.00 
Monday opening 70.00 
Story hours 18.00 
Books 502.40 
Magazines and periodicals 139.20 
Library supplies and expenses 42.94 
Rol l rack for Encyclopedia 30.00 
Cane seating, two chairs 10.50 

1,710.29 

Unexpended balance $ .96 

S C H U L T Z F U N D 
Balance on hand, Jan. 1, 1960 $ 211.56 
Income, 1960 72.50 

$ 284.06 
Expended for : 

Encyclopedia Americana 206.00 

Unexpended balance, Dec. 31,1960 $ 78.06 
Respectfully submitted, 
H E L E N A. F A Y , 

Treasurer, L ibrary Trustees. 
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L I B R A R I A N ' S REPORT 

To the Trustees of the U p t o n L i b r a r y : 

The l ibrar ian respectfully submits her annual report 
w i t h l ibrary statistics, l ist of periodicals, and the catalog 
of new books. 

Books have been added to the D r . Carpenter alcove 
as required. 

Gifts of magazines and books have been received from 
Mrs. E d i t h H i l l , Mrs. Everett Newbegin, Mrs . Charles 
McLaughl in , Mrs . Barrabin , M r . W a r d Robinson, M r . 
Dav id Colcord, the Woman's Club and the Kiwanis Club. 

I n January, your l ibrar ian gave a ta lk to the P T A 
on " Y o u r Child's Reading Today" . 

I n A p r i l , Nat ional L i b r a r y Week was observed w i t h 
a display of the new spring books, a Story Hour and an 
Open House for Teen-Agers. Twenty- two attended the 
Open House. The l ibrar ian gave book reviews of the 
young adul t books. The l ibrary table was decorated and 
punch, homemade cookies and brownies were served. Sheila 
Walker and Barbara B a r t l e t t were hostesses. Mrs. Helen 
Bentley k i n d l y baked cookies for us. Four books donated 
by the publishers L i t t l e , Brown & Co. and Houghton M i f ­
f l i n Co., were awarded to Evelyn Robinson, an 8 th grade 
pup i l who is an avid reader; t o Wayne Garland, grade 7, 
who has kept a record of every book he has read, 180 i n a l l ; 
M a r y El len Smith who started reading i n the f irst grade 
and takes out a book regularly; and to Susan Gagne, 
Grade 2, a precocious reader and a daily devoted visitor 
to the L ibrary . 

Eighty-seven children attended the Story Hour and 
had to be moved into the T o w n H a l l because our small 
l ibrary room could not take care of them. 
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Vacation Reading Clubs were held i n the summer for 

Grades 4 to 7 inclusive. There was a good attendance and 
a lawn party was held at the librarian's house at the close 
of the summer. A weekly Story Hour was well attended 
by the younger children. 

I n November, Nat iona l Book Week was observed w i t h 
a display of the new fal l books. A l l the grades from the 
Bal l School visited the L ibrary and listened to reviews of 
the new books. 

I n December a Christmas Story Hour was held. Also 
in the Christmas vacation, a Puppet Show was presented 
by Gir l Scout Troop 391 sponsored by Mrs. Donald John­
son. The scouts made the puppets and the stage setting 
and presented an original play, " T h e Princess and The 
C lown" under Mrs. Johnson's direction. 

The new set of the Encyclopedia Americana is a 
splendid addit ion to our Reference Desk and is in con­
stant use. 

A shelf i n "Adventures in Reading" was again set up 
for the Woman's Reading Club of the Congregational 
Church. 

D u r i n g the year 60 new borrowers were registered. 

We now have a good collection of " I C A N Read" 
books wr i t t en for the f irst three grades. These books are 
a great help to children jus t learning to read or to those 
who are a l i t t l e slow in reading. I t is a pleasure to see a 
child come i n and pick out his own book w i t h the confi­
dence of knowing he can read i t himself. The major i ty 
of children i n the f irst three grades are eager to read and 
a book that is w i t h i n their reading vocabulary is a great 
encouragement to them. 

I t h i n k the most satisfying aspect of this year's work 
has been; the adul t readers' increasing interest i n non-
f ic t ion; the progress the small children have made i n read-
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ing, through the easy to read books; and presenting to 
our H i g h School pupils new tools for reference work in 
the Encyclopedia Americana. 

I wish to thank Miss Helen Fay for substituting for 
me in the summer, for helping me i n the choice of new 
books and for her devoted interest in the L ibrary . 

I appreciate the help of Rebecca Burr . 

I thank the Trustees for their generous support and 
cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H A Z E L L . FORSBERG. 

Librarian 

L I B R A R Y S T A T I S T I C S 
1959 1960 

Days l ibrary open 114 135 
Circulat ion: 

Volumes of f iction 4,662 4,931 
Volumes of non-fiction 2,288 2,748 
Children's books 7,343 8,057 
Periodicals 1,522 1,190 

15,815 16,926 
Volumes added during 1960: 

B y gi f t 8 
B y purchase 229 
Replacements 6 

243 
Fines collected on overdue books $12.68 
Old papers sold .50 

Amount paid to Town Treasurer $13.18 

L I B R A R Y H O U R S 
Mondays 3 to 5 P. M . 
Wednesdays and Fridays 3 to 6 and 7 to 9 P. M . 
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P E R I O D I C A L S R E C E I V E D R E G U L A R L Y 

(*—indicates a g i f t ) 

American G i r l 
American Heritage 
Antiques 
At lant i c Monthly-
Better Homes and Gardens 

•Book of the M o n t h 
Club News 

Boy's Li fe 
Consumer Bul le t in 

*Destiny 
Good Housekeeping 
Harper's Magazine 
Hobbies 
Hol iday 
Home Craftsman 
Ideals 
Jack and J i l l 

*Kiwanis ' Magazine 
Ladies' Home Journal 
Li fe 
Nat ional Geographic 
Nature 

*Our D u m b Animals 
Popular Mechanics 
Popular Science 

* Prevention 
Reader's Digest 
Saturday Evening Post 
Saturday Review of 

Literature 
School Arts 
Scientific American 
Seventeen 

* Specialty Salesman 
*Steelways 

Time 
Travel 
Wee Wisdom 
Wilson L ibrary Bul l e t in 

*Worcester A r t Museum 
Bul l e t in 

: l :Worcester County Farmer 
Yankee 

BOOKS A D D E D D U R I N G T H E Y E A R 

1960 

(*—indicates a g i f t ) 

C L A S S I F I E D B O O K S 

S C I E N C E A N D A R T 

Adamson, Jay 
Boardman, F. W. J r . 
Campbell, T . H . 
Christy, John 
Conerly, C. & M . 
Eichelberger, C. M . 
Ei fer t , V . L . 

Born free 
Canals 
Potluck par ty recipes 
H o t Rods 
Forward pass 
U N the f irst fifteen years 
Land of the snowshoe hare 

/ 
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Feeley, H . H . 
Goldwater, Barry 

Harmer, Gordon 

Jarvis, D . C. M D 
Lippincot t , H . M . 

"Montgomery, R. H . 

Schaffer, F. M . 
Teale, E. W. 
Teale, E. W. 
Yeoman, R. S. 

Rug braiding 
Conscience of a 

conservative 
Scott's standard postage 

stamps 
Folk medicine 
Through a Quaker 

Archway 
Sacco-Vanzetti murder and 

the m y t h 
Dr i f twood i n the home 
Journey into summer 
N o r t h w i t h the spring 
Guide book of U.S. coins 

L I T E R A T U R E 
Baldwin, F a i t h 
Ibsen, Henr ik 
Kronemberger, Louis 

*McGinley, Phyllis 
Peterson, Houston 

Shaw, Bernard 

Testament of t rust 
Six plays 
Best plays 1959 - 1960 
Times Three 
Treasury of World's great 

speeches 
Selected plays 

T R A V E L 
Golden, H a r r y 
Huxley, Elspeth 
Keenes, Donald 
Winslow, K a t h r y n 

Howe, H . F. 
*Leaeh, D . E. 

Lord , Walter 
Poole, L . & T . 

Enjoy , enjoy 
r-iame trees of T h i k a 
L iv ing Japan 
Alaska bound 

H I S T O R Y 

Thomas, J r . , Lowell 

Massachusetts 
Fl intlock and tomahawk 
Good years 
Scientists who changed the 

wor ld 
Silent war i n T ibet 

B I O G R A P H Y 
Burgess, T h o r n t o n 
Caulfield, Genevieve 
Dooley, Dr . T o m 

Now I remember 
Kingdom w i t h i n 
Three great books 
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Gunther, John 
Heller, D . & D. 
Keyes, F. P. 
Marquand, J . P. 
Sheean, Vincent 
Thane, Elswyth 
Wallis, E. E. 
Weeks, Edward 
Yates, Elizabeth 

*Yogananda, Paramahansa 

Death be not proud 
John Foster Dulles 
Roses in December 
T i m o t h y Dexter revisited 
Nehru 
Washington's lady 
Dayuma story 
I n friendly candor 
Lighted heart 
Autobiography of a Yogi 

R E F E R E N C E 
Encyclopedia Americana 30 volumes 
Information please 1961 

almanac 

F I C T I O N 
Baldwin, Fai th 
Bolle, Pierre 
Bonner, Michael 
Brand, Max 
Caldwell, Taylor 
Carr, J . D . 
Carroll , G. H . 
Cave, Hugh B. 
Chase, M . E. 
Christie, Agatha 
Coles, Manning 
Corbett, Elizabeth 
Davenport, Marcia 
De La Roche, Mazo 
Dickens, Charles 

*Eddy, Roger 
Elston, A . V . 
Erdman, L . G. 
Evans, Max 
Fair, Elizabeth 
Gardner, Erie S. 
Gault, W. C. 
Goudge, Elizabeth 
Hawley, Cameron 
Heuman, Wi l l iam 

Blaze of sunlight 
Bridge over the river K w a i 
Kennedy's gold 
Long chase 
Listener 
I n spite of thunder 
Come w i t h me home 
Mission 
Lovely ambit ion 
Cat among the pigeons 
Noth ing to declare 
Wainwright inheritance 
Constant image 
Morning at Jalna 
Christmas carol 
Family affair 
Sagebrush serenade 
Many a voyage 
Rounders 
Mingham air 
Case of the shapely shadow 
Square in the middle 
Dean's watch 
Lincoln Lords 
Pistoleers on patrol 
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F I C T I O N 

H o l t , Victor ia 
Lee, Harper 
Lee, Laurie 
Lewellyn, Richard 

Lockridge, F. & R. 
Lor ing , Emi l ie 
MacDonald, W. C. 

Marsh, Ngaio 
Mason, F. V a n W y c k 
Michener, J . A . 
Mi l ler , H . T . 

Moore, R u t h 
Nye, Nelson 
O'Rourke, Frank 
Overholser, W. D . 
Pentecost, H u g h 
Seifert, Elizabeth 
Seifert, Elizabeth 
Seifert, Shirley 
Slaughter, Frank 
Spring, Howard 
Stanley, Chuck 
Stern, R. M . 
Stevenson, D . E. 
Stewart, Mary 
Stout, Rex 
Sumner, C. R. 
Symons, Jul ian 
Taylor , Dav id 
T u r n b u l l , A . S. 
T h i r k e l l , Angela 
Tibbets, A . B . 
Wharton , E d i t h 
Whitney , Phyll is 

Mistress of Mel lyn 
To k i l l a mocking b i r d 
Edge of day 
U p into the singing 

mountain 
Golden man 
How can the heart forget 
Tombstone for a trouble 

shooter 
False scent 
Secret mission to Bangkok 
Hawai i 
Christmas a t Sagamore 

H i l l 
Walk down M a i n Street 
Wolf t h a t rode 
Bride stealer 
Judas gun 
Kingdom of death 
D o c t o r ' s b r i d e 
When doctors marry 
Look to the rose 
Pilgrims i n Paradise 
A l l the day long 
Border bank 
Search for Tabatha Carr 
Musgraves 
M y brother Michael 
Too many clients 
T a m m y te l l me true 
Progress of a crime 
Storm the last rampart 
Nightingale 
Love at al l ages 
Salute to the brave 
Ethan Frome 
Thunder heights 

C H I L D R E N ' S BOOKS 
Adelson, Leone Please pass the grass 
Anglund, J . W. I n a pumpkin shell 
Baer, Barbara Christmas make i t book 
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C H I L D R E N ' S B O O K S 

Baker, Rachel 

Baner, S. V . 
Bannon, Laura 
Barr , Jane 
Belt ing, N . M . 
Bergaust, E r i k 
Bingham, M . A. 
Burgess, T . W. 

Cavanna, Bet ty 
Chandler, E. W. 
Cleary, Beverly 
Coatsworth, Elizabeth 
Colman, H i l a 
Corbett, Scott 
Corbett, Scott 
Costain, T . B . 
Craig, Georgia 
Daly , Maureen 
Dr . Seuss 
Dr . Seuss 
Duncan, Lois 
E a r l , Vana 

Eastwick, I . G. 
Epstein, S. & B. 
Estes, Eleanor 
Ets , Marie H . 
Farley, Walter 
Ferrari , E. P. 
F i t ch , John 
Foster, M . S. 
Galdone, Paul 

Galdone, Paul 
Graham, C. F. 

G r i m m Brothers 
H a l l , M a r j o r y 
Harkins , Phi l ip 
Hastings, Evelyn 

America's f irst trained 
nurse 

First part ing 
Hop -High , the goat 
This is m y country 
I n d y and M r . Lincoln 
Rockets and missiles 
Merry animal tales 
Adventures of J i m m y 

Skunk 
Accent on A p r i l 
Cowboy A n d y 
Real hole 
Ind ian encounters 
Best wedding dress 
Dead man's l ight 
Lemonade t r i c k 
W i l l i a m the Conqueror 
G i r l outside 
Patr ick takes a t r i p 
Green eggs and ham 
Cat in the hat 
Middle sister 
Busy man and the n ight 

noises 
Deck the stable 
George Washington Carver 
W i t c h family 
Nine days to Christmas 
Black stallion and flame 
Careers for you 
Adventure on wheels 
Ginger box 
Old Mother Hubbard and 

her dog 
Old woman and her pig 
Firs t book of public 

libraries 
Shoemaker and the elves 
Hatbox for M i m i 
Day of the drag race 
B i g new school 
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C H I L D R E N ' S BOOKS 

Hays, W. P. 

Hoff, Syd 
Hoff, Syd 
Hoff, Carol 
H u r d , E d i t h T . 
Hyde, Wayne 

I k , K i m Yong 
Johnson, Lois 

Ki l l i lea , Marie 
Kisinger, G. G. 
Kjelgaard, J i m 
Lambert , Janet 

*Lane, F. C. 

Lane, N . T. 
Lawrence, M . W. 
Loken, A . B. 
Lyons, Dorothy 
Malone, M a r y 
M a r t i n , P. M . 
Matsuno, Masoko 
McCready, Albert 

McEwen, C. S. 
M c K o w n , Robin 
M c K o w n , Robin 
McNicol , J . M . 
Meeks, E. K . 
Meeks, E. K . 
Mil ler , M . S. 
M i n a r i k , E. H . 
M i n a r i k , E. H . 
Nephew, W i l l i a m 
Nourse, A. E. 

Page, P a t t i 
Parr, A . H . 
Peel, H . M . 

L i t t l e horse t h a t raced a 
t r a i n 

Who w i l l be m y friends 
Oliver 
Four friends 
H u r r y , hurry 
What does a parachutist 

do? 
Happy days 
Christmas stories around 

the world 
Treasure on the h i l l 
Bittersweet autumn 
Duck-footed hound 
Spring fever 
A l l about the flowering 

world 
Grasshopper year 
Rockets red glare 
Colt f rom the dark forest 
Smoke rings 
This was Bridget 
L i t t l e brown hen 
Pair of red clogs 
Railroads in the days of 

steam 
Away we go 
J anine 
Foreign service gir l 
Elizabeth for Lincoln 
H i l l t h a t grew 
Something new at the zoo 
Here's to you Miss Teen 
Cat and dog 
L i t t l e Bear's friend 
Beyond Mars 
So you want to be a 

scientist 
Once upon a dream 
Lennon sisters 
Fury, son of the wilds 
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C H I L D R E N ' S B O O K S 

Phleger, Fred 
Price, Willadene 

Quentin, Patrick 
Rich , Louise D . 
Rachlis, Eugene 
Sandberg, Carl 
Sayers, D . L . 
Schloat, Jr . G. W. 
Scott, T . T . 
Shelton, W i l l i a m R. 
Shuttlesworth, Dorothy 
Speare, E. G. 
Sterling, Dorothy 
Strong, C. S. 
Thompson, B. J . 
Tudor , Tasha 
Van Buren, Abigai l 
von Schmidt, Er ic 
Walden, A . E. 
Webb, C. S. 
Weber, L . M . 

*Wells, Helen 

*Wells, Helen 
Wiese, K u r t 
Wi l la rd , Barbara 
Wiseman, B. 
Zion, Gene 

Whales go by 
Bartho ld i and the statue of 

l iberty 
Green-eyed monster 
Early settlers 
Indians of the plains 
W i n d song 
Days of Christ's coming 
Andy's wonderful telescope 
M a r k of a champion 
Countdown 
Spiders 
Calico captive 
M a r y Jane 
Lost convoy 
When saints were young 
Becky's b irthday 
Dear Teen-Ager 
Glitter-eyed wouser 
Boy to remember 
Hare about the house 
Welcome stranger 
Cherry Ames at H i l t o n 

Hospital 
Cherry Ames, Is land nurse 
Groundhog and his shadow 
House w i t h roots 
Morris is a cowboy 
Harry and the lady 

next door 
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A N N U A L REPORT 

OF T H E 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

A N D 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T OF SCHOOLS 

OF T H E 

T O W N OF U P T O N 

FOR T H E 

Year Ending December 31, 1960 
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O R G A N I Z A T I O N 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 
Herbert H . Cutler, Chairman 
Dr . Lee C. B i r d 
Richard Stockwell 
Stanton T . Baker 
Robert Orton 

T e r m Expires 1962 
Term Expires 1962 
Term Expires 1961 
Term Expires 1961 
T e r m Expires 1963 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T 
Kenneth L . Sharp 

Residence Office 
Wrentham, EVergreen 4-3767 Mendon, GR 3-0994 

S E C R E T A R Y 
Isabelle Grant 

Residence Office 
Mendon, GR 3-4038 Mendon, GR 3-0994 , 

S U P E R V I S O R OF E L E M E N T A R Y SCHOOLS 
John Rogers 

Residence Office 
Foxboro, KIngswood 3-8294 Upton , L A 9-6931 

SCHOOL P H Y S I C I A N 
Bernard F. McKernan, M . D . 

U p t o n — LAkeside 9-6248 

SCHOOL N U R S E 
Mrs. Janet Stockwell 

U p t o n — LAkeside 9-3837 

A T T E N D A N C E O F F I C E R 
Wil f red Bedard 

Upton — LAkeside 9-6238 
Work ing certificates may be obtained from the office 

of the Superintendent of Schools. Office hours are from 
8:00 A . M . to 12 noon, and f rom 1:00 P . M . to 5:00 P . M . 
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F A C U L T Y R E S I G N A T I O N S 
Sandra Vecchoine 
Edward Furphy 
Elizabeth Lively 

F A C U L T Y A P P O I N T M E N T S 
L i l l i a n Berquist 

Gail Feddern 
John Grady 

SCHOOL C A L E N D A R 
1960 - 1961 

Fa l l Term, Sixteen weeks: 
Term begins Wednesday, September 7 
T e r m ends Friday, December 23 

Winter Term, Seven weeks: 
Term begins Monday, January 3 
Term ends Friday, February 17 

Spring Term, Seven weeks: 
Term begins Monday, February 27 
Term ends Friday, A p r i l 14 

Summer Term, Eight weeks: 
T e r m begins Monday, A p r i l 24 
Term ends Wednesday, June 21 

H O L I D A Y S 
November 4—Teachers' Convention; November 1 1 — 

Armistice Day ; November 23, at noon for remainder of 
week—Thanksgiving Recess; December 23—Christmas 
Recess; February 17—Mid-Winter Recess; March 31 
Good Friday ; A p r i l 14—Spring Recess; M a y 29-30— 
Memorial Day. 

N O SCHOOL S I G N A L 
The Fire A l a r m w i l l be sounded at 6:45 a.m. i n each 

section of Town, and announcements w i l l be made over 
Radio Station W T A G . 

A G E OF A D M I S S I O N 
To be admitted to Grade 1, a child must be five years 

old before January 1st, preceding the opening of school i n 
September. No child w i l l be admitted to Grade 1 for the 
first t ime after October 15th. 
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U P T O N P U B L I C SCHOOLS 

October 1, 1960 
School 1 
Upton Memorial 56 
George S. Ba l l 31 

87 
Northbridge Vocational 
Worcester Girls Trade 
Worcester Boys Trade 

Age 
Boys 
Girls 

Totals 

Stephen B. Atwood 
Nancy Terrel l Baker 
James R. Bates 
Alice Maurice Berry 
Joan Elizabeth Claflin 
Katheryn A n n Cormier 
George Albert Dean, Jr . 
James Boardman Donham 
Charles Herbert Ferris, Jr . 
Jean A n i t a Handfield 
Jeanne A n n Kuczinski 

2 3 4 5 6 T o t a l 
53 43 35 55 58 300 
27 27 33 118 

80 70 68 55 58 418 
4 
1 
2 

425 

T o t a l 
402 
375 

777 

Anne Elizabeth Lawrence 
Geraldine A n n Ledoux 
Robert E. McMahon 
Robert Ashley Perkins 
Elaine Marie Porter 
J u d i t h A n n Praskiewicz 
Dorothy Mae Robinson 
A n n Louise Soderberg 
Phi l l ip H . Stearns 
Dorothy Alice Strachan 
Mar ion Gladys Temple 

Grand T o t a l 

R E P O R T OF SCHOOL CENSUS 

October 1, 1960 
5-7 7-16 
76 326 
69 306 

145 632 

U P T O N 
CLASS OF 1960 

N O R T H B R I D G E H I G H SCHOOL 



T E A C H E R S I N S E R V I C E D E C E M B E R 31 , 1960 

School Teacher Graduate of Degree 
Date 

Appointed 
M E M O R I A L 

GEORGE S. B A L L 

M U S I C 
S U P E R V I S O R 

A R T 
S U P E R V I S O R 

H A N D W R I T I N G 
S U P E R V I S O R 

I N S T R U M E N T A L 
M U S I C 

Helen I . Donham (Mrs. ) 
Irene C. Wil l iams (Mrs. ) 
Charles MeCabe 
Joanna Workman (Mrs. ) 

M a r y Greany (Mrs. ) 
Elizabeth Garr i ty 
Doris L . Loukes (Mrs. ) 
Pearl E. K i m b a l l (Mrs. ) 

Gail Feddern (Mrs. ) 
John Grady 

Evelyn Carbrello (Mrs. ) 
Teresa J . Trask (Mrs . ) 
L i l l i a n E. Berquist (Mrs . ) 
Theresa C. T i m o n (Mrs . ) 

: , : : 1 : Edi th J . 

Shaughnessy (Mrs. ) 

i : Arlyne M . Marcy 

*Marjorie K . Weed (Mrs. ) 

*W. L . Rinehart 

* Donald Thatcher 

Framingham Teachers College Sept. 1953 
Framingham Teachers College Sept. 1943 
Boston University B . M . Sept. 1958 
Colby College 
Boston University B.A., M.A . Sept. 1954 
Worcester Teachers College Sept. 1947 
Our Lady of Elms A . B . Sept. 1959 
Johnson Normal Sept. 1951 
Gorham State Teachers College 
Boston University B.S.E. Sept. 1954 
R. I . College of Education B.S. Sept. 1960 
Worcester State Teachers College 

B.S. Sept. 1960 
Worcester Teachers College B.S. Sept. 1959 
Framingham Teachers College Sept. 1948 
Worcester Normal School Sept. 1960 
Worcester Teachers College Sept. 1958 

Boston University 

N . E. Conservatory of Music 

Cleveland Inst i tute of A r t 

B.S. Sept. 1957 

Sept. 1938 

Sept. 1953 

J A N I T O R S Wil f red Bedard 
*Stephan Logee 

* Part Time 
** Leave of Absence 

Sept. 1953 
Sept. 1952 



168 

TO T H E 
U P T O N SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

A N D T H E 
M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L 

SCHOOL DISTRICT C O M M I T T E E 

Gentlemen: 
I t is w i t h pleasure that I submit m y first annual 

report as Superintendent of Schools. 
Substantial contributions from the Supervisor of 

Elementary Schools, the Regional H i g h School Principal, 
supervisors and staff members are included. Their reports 
provide summaries, highlights, and future plans for our 
schools. 

I n this era when al l forward-looking citizens are s tr iv ­
ing for better educational programs and facilities, the » 
people of Mendon and U p t o n have shown through their 
accomplishments that they want at least the same op­
portunities as are offered elsewhere. 

Probably the greatest step forward, facility-wise, was 
the erection of Nipmuc Regional H i g h School which opened 
September 23, 1960. M y association w i t h those commit­
tee members who are directly responsible for the bui lding 
has proven to me that they have the welfare of the town's 
children as their pr imary concern, and t h a t as t ime 
passes a strong educational program w i l l be bui l t . The 
report of Wilho Frigard, principal, w i l l give you an i n ­
dication of what we are striving to do now and i n the 
future. 

I t is hoped that we may expand the use of our faci­
lities to include A d u l t Education and In-Service Educa­
t ional opportunities for teachers. We are looking forward 
to making additions to the curriculum and to strengthen­
ing i t . Addi t iona l student activities are being studied. 
However, maturat ion takes t ime; and we as administrators 
ask that you continue to be patient as your school grows 
to adulthood. 
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I n the elementary schools, several changes have a l ­
ready been made and more are being planned as the re­
port of John Rogers, Supervisor of Elementary Schools, 
w i l l indicate. M r . Rogers is the chief administrator in 
each of the schools serving grades 1 - 6. Under him,_ i n 
each building, is a teaching principal who teaches f u l l time 
and also has some administrative duties. We have strived 
to coordinate the programs of the two towns in a l l areas 
where i t was possible. A l l of our pupils i n the first six 
grades can eventually enter Nipmuc Regional. Efforts are 
being made to offer equal opportunities to al l pupils i n 
their preparation for secondary school life. M r . Rogers' 
report w i l l cover many of our attempts and successes in 
this area. 

One of the needs which w i l l have to be given serious 
consideration is that of Special Class Education. U p t o n 
can, through the school year 1961-62, continue to send 
some pupils to Grafton on a t u i t i o n basis. Mendon now 
has no Special Class. I n 1962 there w i l l be an opportunity 
for the towns to jo in hands again to fill this need. How­
ever, in 1962 a l l space now available w i l l be i n use. Any 
building plans which either of the towns have should defi­
ni te ly include provision for this necessary part of provid­
ing for individual differences. 

The cooperation of a l l teaching and non-teaching per­
sonnel has been outstanding. I t is a pleasure to work w i t h 
those on the staffs of a l l schools. Particular mention is 
made of the way those students attending Nipmuc Re­
gional work together. School morale and spir it are very 
high. Parent interest and cooperation is excellent. W i t h 
continued conditions such as these, our school program w i l l 
surely continue to grow stronger and more efficient. 

I n closing, I want to express sincere thanks to each 
member of the committees w i t h whom I work. I f we 
strengthen the standings of our school systems i n any 
way, i t w i l l be because of the interest, concern, and i n i ­
t iative of the committees who make the policies of our 
schools. 

Respectfully submitted, 
K E N N E T H L. S H A R P , 

Superintendent of Schools 
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REPORT OF T H E SUPERVISOR 

OF E L E M E N T A R Y SCHOOLS 

I t is w i t h great pleasure t h a t I submit my first an­
nual report as Supervisor of Elementary Schools for School 
Union No. 59, Mendon and Upton . 

Having assumed this position as of September 1, 1960, 
my report w i l l be concerned pr imari ly w i t h what has been 
accomplished since that t ime. The period from Septem­
ber 1, 1960, to the date of this w r i t i n g has been only a 
mere four months, b u t i n that period of t ime much has 
occurred. 

September 1960, saw the opening of the Nipmuc Re­
gional H i g h School. This opening eliminated the neces­
sity of double sessions for the elementary children i n the 
Town of Mendon. 

There is an enrollment of 252 children i n the M e n ­
don Center School, 300 i n the U p t o n Memorial School, 
and 118 in the Upton Bal l School which is a t o ta l of 670 
elementary school children between both towns. For Men­
don this is a gain of 19 children compared to last year 
and for U p t o n a gain of 18. Between now and September 
1961 we expect to enroll i n the elementary schools an ad­
dit ional 19 children in Mendon and 22 i n Upton . 

A formal Physical Education Program was started 
foir grades one through six. Miss Joan Buck l in and M r . 
El ler ton P. Whitney , Jr . , Physical Education Supervisors 
at the Nipmuc Regional H i g h School, are at the elementary 
schools every Wednesday to supervise physical education 
w i t h the assistance of the classroom teachers. 

This program consists of body bui lding exercises, re­
lay races, tumbl ing , various games and practice i n the 
skills needed to play basketball, football , baseball, volley­
ball , etc. I t is hoped that this Spring we w i l l be able to 
have a Field Day i n order for parents to see what the 
children have and what they have been learning i n this 
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Physical Education Program. We al l realize t h a t for this 
program to be more efficient we need addit ional gym equip­
ment and facilities in which we can have physical educa­
t ion during the winter months. We are now i n the process 
of administering the Kraus-Webber physical fitness test 
to the children. This test w i l l be given again at the end 
of the school year, and at t h a t t ime the results w i l l be 
published. 

The instrumental music program for grades four 
through six in both towns is being continued under the 
direction of Mr . Donald Thatcher, Music Supervisor at 
the Nipmuc Regional H i g h School. The program this year 
is organized much differently than i t has been in previous 
years. M r . Thatcher spends al l day on alternate Fridays 
in each town and gives separate lessons of at least one-half 
hour for each different type of instrument. As the chi l ­
dren become proficient in their particular instrument, i t is 
planned to continue the policy of an elementary school 
band for each town ; and, if possible, to combine both 
bands for a Mendon-Upton Elementary School Band w i t h 
uniforms and other necessary equipment for a band of this 
size. 

The children in grades two through six i n a l l three 
schools are now partic ipating i n the " 2 1 inch Classroom" 
sponsored by Channel 2, Television. The advantage of this 
program is that the children w i l l have the opportunity to 
be taught by educational experts i n various fields for the 
nominal cost of twenty-five cents per pupi l . 

Grades two, w i l l view a program entit led, " F o l k Music 
and Dancing" ; grades three, "Reading and Storyte l l ing" ; 
grades four, "French" ; grades five, " N a t u r a l Science"; 
grades six, "Physical Science and French". A l l teachers 
have been supplied w i t h correlated manuals t h a t are used 
as guides to do follow up teaching. 

Due to the formation of the school union between 
Mendon and U p t o n and the bui lding of the Nipmuc Re­
gional H i g h School, we have three different report cards 
and marking systems at present. To eliminate this con­
fusion, a report card committee comprised of three teach­
ers and two parents from each town has been formed. This 
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committee has been meeting every other Tuesday and w i l l 
continue to do so u n t i l one report card for the elementary 
schools, similar to that of the high school, is developed. 
This committee is comprised of: Mrs. Virginia Cobb, Mrs. 
Sadie Bliss, and Miss Alice Youngson from the Center 
School in Mendon; Miss Elizabeth Garr i ty , Mrs. Joanna 
Workman and Mrs. Helen Donham from the Memorial 
School in U p t o n ; Mrs. R u t h Kearsley and Mrs. Beatrice 
Wood, parents from Mendon; Mrs . Delimar Majeau and 
Mrs. Roger Bar t l e t t , parents from U p t o n ; M r . Thomas 
Cullen, Guidance Counselor at Nipmuc Regional H i g h 
School; and M r . John W. Rogers, Elementary Supervisor, 
Chairman. 

A Curr iculum Guide Committee comprised of three 
teachers from each town has also been formed. A t the 
first meeting of this committee, i t was decided to begin 
work on the development of a Reading Curr iculum Guide. 
When this guide is completed, another committee w i l l be 
formed to develop a guide for another subject. This w i l l 
continue u n t i l we have curriculum guides available for a l l 
subject areas. The following are members of the C u r r i - > 
culum Guide Committee: Mrs. Grace Hutchinson, Miss 
Margaret Duren, and Mrs. Catherine Whelen from the 
Center School in Mendon; Mrs. Pearl K i m b a l l , Mrs. M a r y 
Greany and Mr . Charles McCabe from the Memorial 
School in U p t o n ; Mrs. Theresa Trask from the B a l l School 
i n U p t o n ; and M r . John W. Rogers, Elementary Super­
visor, Chairman. 

American Education Week was observed i n both 
towns this year w i t h scheduled Parent-Teacher confer­
ences as well as an open house evening for visitation. Each 
conference was approximately ten minutes in length and 
they were held before school, during recess, after school, 
and for the first hour of the open house evening. We have 
an enrollment of 670 children between the two towns and 
there were about 570 conferences. 

Your school administrators and teachers have no 
doubt as to value of these conferences and believe t h a t 
they were definitely worthwhile for a l l concerned. We 
feel that conferences of this type w i l l lead to even better 
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cooperation between the home and the school as they tend 
to clear up misinformation and misconception as to what 
is going on in the school. 

I t is hoped that future conferences w i l l be as success­
fu l , i f not more so, but parents should feel free to make 
appointments w i t h the teachers or school administrators 
at any t ime during the school year. 

The A r t and Vocal Music Programs i n both towns 
are progressing smoothly. I n music, the children i n the 
t h i r d grades are learning to play the Symphonettes and 
a glee club has been established for the intermediate 
grades. Of course this glee club is only in the beginning 
stages and a few problems have to be solved before i t w i l l 
function as smoothly as we would l ike. 

The school cafeterias provide excellent meals for the 
children. Approximately 7 6 % of the children participate 
in the hot lunch program, 2 % go home to lunch and 18% 
bring their lunch and have mi lk . 

I n conclusion, I would l ike to thank the School Com­
mittee, the Superintendent, al l of the School Personnel, 
the Parent-Teacher Associations, and the Townspeople for 
their cooperation and assistance. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J O H N W. ROGERS, 

Supervisor of Elementary Schools 
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REPORT OF T H E 
A R T SUPERVISOR 

A r t i n the public schools of Upton has continued w i t h 
die main purpose of teaching the children to "see" the 
oeauty around them. 

W i t h pencils, paint , paper and odds and ends, the 
children have created art motifs far different from the 
patterns used years ago. 

A n exhibit of their work was held i n West U p t o n dur­
ing the A p r i l vacation. This gave parents and friends an 
opportunity to see the art work i n Upton . 

I wish to thank everyone for their cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M A R J O R I E W E E D , 

Art Supervisor 
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REPORT OF T H E 
C A F E T E R I A M A N A G E R 

I am pleased to submit the following report as Cafe­
teria Manager. 

Thorough ut i l izat ion of the U . S. D . A . commodities, 
careful planning, preparation and w i t h the aid of part ia l 
reimbursement for each Type A lunch sold to a child, we 
can s t i l l keep the price of $1.00 per week, thus making the 
School Lunch Program available to more children. 

I want to thank our school, cafeteria personnel, par­
ents and children for their hearty cooperation. 

U P T O N SCHOOL C A F E T E R I A S 
Report for year ending December 31 , 1960 

Balance January 1, 1960 $ 347.96 
Receipts 17,658.82 

$ 18,006.78 

Expenses: 
Repairs 
Express 

3 35.45 
603.15 
729.78 Equipment & Supplies 

Payrol l 
M i l k & Food 
Insurance 

5,439.36 
10,828.57 

10.00 

17,646.31 

Balance as of January 1, 1961 
U . S. D . A . Claims outstanding $ 1,069.88 

360.47 

Respectfully submitted, 
O L I V E F R A N C I S , Manager 



176 

F I N A N C I A L R E P O R T OF 
U P T O N SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1960 

Appropr iat ion : 
Salaries—Includes Dog Tax 

and Interest $ 79,465.25 
General Control 6,200.00 
Plant Oper. and M a i n t 8,750.00 
Capital Outlay 500.00 
Transportation 26,975.00 
T u i t i o n 50,205.00 
Other General Expense 5,709.00 

$177,804.25 
Unexpended Balance 10,042.56 

$167,761.69 

State Reimbursement on Account of Schools: 
General School Fund $ 35,701.60 
Superintendent's Salary— 

certified but not received 2,820.01 
School Transportation 30,074.52 
Chapter No. 514 not 

received .... - 2,057.36 
Voc. T u i t i o n and Transp 5,225.74 
State Wards 1,299.68 
Received from N . D . E. A. 

Funds $417.44 
Expended N . D . 

E. A . Funds 417.44 

$ 77,178.91 
N e t Cost to Town from Local 

Taxat ion $ 90,582.78 

E X P E N D I T U R E S 
S A L A R I E S : 

Teachers' Salaries $ 73,219.82 
Janitors ' 4.225.00 
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Nurse 
Physician 
Cafeteria Supervisor 

G E N E R A L C O N T R O L : 
Superintendent's Salary 
Superintendent's Travel 
Clerical 
Census 
Other General 

1,013.28 
300.00 
500.00 

3,600.00 
240.00 

1,519.91 
127.90 
186.55 

$ 79,258.10 

$ 5,674.36 

P L A N T O P E R A T I O N A N D M A I N T E N A N C E : 
Repairs $ 1,941.14 
Janitors ' Supplies 632.49 
Lights 1,172.53 
Fuel 2,393.42 
Gas 196.12 
Telephone 248.43 
Vater 52.00 

C A P I T A L O U T L A Y : 
New Equipment $ 282.65 

T R A N S P O R T A T I O N : 
Regular $ 25,138.94 
Vocational 628.30 

6,636.13 

282.65 

25,767.24 
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T U I T I O N : 
Regular $ 39,409.09 
Vocational 2,724.68 

#514 _ Special Class 2,941.44 

$ 45,075.21 

O T H E R G E N E R A L E X P E N S E S : 
Books $ 2,351.18 
Supplies 2,489.63 
Print ing & Postage 74.45 
Health Supplies 14.74 
Express & Truck ing 138.00 

5,068.00 

T O T A L E X P E N D I T U R E S $167,761.69 

/ 
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REPORT OF T H E 
M U S I C SUPERVISOR 

I t is w i t h pleasure t h a t I submit to you m y annual 
report as Music Supervisor i n the Schools of U p t o n . 

There are three main reasons for studying music i n 
our public schools: 

First , i t adds to the enjoyment of school life. 

Second, i t gives children the opportuni ty to learn the 
most beautiful songs w r i t t e n by the most fa­
mous composers. 

T h i r d , i t provides a source of pleasure for others. 
I n the first grade, great care is given to the child's 

voice and great emphasis is p u t upon the qual i ty of tone. 
We attempt to develop good singing while bui ld ing a re­
pertory of songs. Rhythmic expression is developed 
through act iv i ty songs, marching, free body movements 
and listening to records. 

I n the second grade, elementals of theory are i n t r o ­
duced and children become familiar w i t h the staff, scale 
and note arrangements. This program is continued through 
the t h i r d , f our th , and fifth grades w i t h added d r i l l on note 
reading and sight singing. 

I n the fifth and sixth grades, two and three par t music 
is sung. 

I n closing, I would l ike to thank M r . Sharp, the School 
Committee, and the teachers for their cooperation w i t h 
me at a l l times. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A R L Y N E M . M A R C Y , 

Supervisor of Music 
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REPORT OF T H E 
H A N D W R I T I N G SUPERVISOR 

M r . Kenneth L . Sharp 
Superintendent of Schools 
U p t o n , Massachusetts 
Dear M r . Sharp: 

H a n d w r i t i n g is one subject taught i n schools t h a t 
lends itself to the teaching of concomitants such as neat­
ness, accuracy, attent ion to details, and good work habits. 
I t is not enough to teach technical handwri t ing w i t h a 
view to merely achieving the grade norm. I f handwrit ing 
is to continue to function acceptably i n high school and 
college, each letter must be taught to the point of mastery 
and should become automatic to the extent that a wri ter 
is free to concentrate on the work a t hand wi thout being 
distracted from time to t ime to stop and t h i n k how a 
particular letter should be made. 

A chi ld who has been taught to wri te well does not 
lose the abi l i ty to wri te well thereafter. He may become 
careless i f permitted by teachers to do so b u t he retains 
the ab i l i ty to write well when challenged to do so. 

Our handwrit ing program constantly strives to achieve 
these desirable objectives. Instruct ional and motivat ional 
materials are provided for pupils and teachers. Teachers 
are instructed at regular intervals i n methods to be used 
i n teaching and the handwrit ing product is checked at the 
end of each interval w i t h a diagnosis of same given to the 
teacher i n w r i t i n g for remedial purposes. 

A t the close of the last school year our records show 
that 9 2 % of the pupils scored excellent, 7% scored good, 
1 % were fair and no % were poor on the formal handwri t ­
i n g test. I t was found i n checking the informal handwri t ­
ing that there had been excellent transfer i n handwrit ing 
qual i ty to spelling, arithmetic , English composition, etc. 

The cooperation of the administrative staff and teach­
ers was a l l t h a t could be desired and I take this opportuni ­
t y to express m y appreciation. 

Sincerely yours, 
W. L . R I N E H A R T , 

Director 
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REPORT OF T H E SCHOOL NURSE 

I hereby submit the School Nurs ing Report for the 
period from September to December 1960. 

Physical health examinations by school physician, 
Dr . Aussenhiemer, have been given to a l l students i n 
Grades 7 and 11 at the Nipmuc Regional School, plus a l l 
students part ic ipating i n competitive activities. I n the 
Mendon School, Grades 1 and 4 have had physical examin­
ations by Dr . Lukert . I n Upton , Grades 1 and 4 have had 
physical examinations by D r . McKernan. A l l examina­
tions were assisted by the school nurse. Notices were sent 
out to the parents of children who have been found to 
have physical defects, and home visits were made where 
necessary. 

The Mantoux Test, sponsored by the Worcester Coun­
t y Hea l th Association, was given to a l l students, w i t h 
parental consent, at the Nipmuc Regional School and a l l 
Grades i n Mendon. Pupils having positive reaction w i l l 
be given a chest x-ray. 

Audiometer testing, vision testing, measuring, and 
weighing are being done i n a l l grades, at a l l towns. 

Pupils taken i l l at school when the nurse is i n at tend­
ance, are transported to their homes, and any home visits 
requested by a teacher are also made. 

This has been the first year of a f u l l school health pro­
gram carried on i n the Upton-Mendon School Dis t r i c t . 
As a f u l l t ime school nurse, I ' m on call at a l l times to 
care for any sickness or i n j u r y i n the schools of both towns. 

Cooperation and consideration on the part of the 
School Committee, Superintendent, Physicians, Teachers 
and Parents has been deeply appreciated. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J A N E T E. S T O C K W E L L , R . N . 
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A N N U A L REPORT 
OF T H E 

M E N D O N - U P T O N 
R E G I O N A L SCHOOL DISTRICT 

C O M M I T T E E 
Y E A R E N D I N G D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1960 

O R G A N I Z A T I O N 

SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 

Edward L . Prentiss, Chairman 
L . Everett M u r c h , Treasurer 

T e r m Expires 
Term Expires 
T e r m Expires 
T e r m Expires 
T e r m Expires 
T e r m Expires 

1962 
1961 

Howard B. Sether 
W i l l i a m M . K i m b a l l 

1961 
1961 

Richard D . Stockwell 
Frederick M . Magee 

1961 
1962 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T 
Kenneth L . Sharp 

S U P E R I N T E N D E N T ' S O F F I C E 
Mrs . Isabelle B. Grant Mrs . Doro thy J . Bradley 

SCHOOL P H Y S I C I A N 
Christ ian W. Aussenheimer, M . D . 

SCHOOL N U R S E 
Mrs. Janet Stockwell, R . N . 

A T T E N D A N C E O F F I C E R 
Henry Clough 
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T o the citizens of Mendon and U p t o n : 

John Adams, second President of the Uni ted States, 
said, " T h e whole people must take upon themselves the 
education of the whole people and be wi l l ing to bear the 
expense of i t " . 

This profound t r u t h has been obvious during the 
development and the progress i n our democratic process 
of l iv ing . 

Locally, we have joined together i n a basic commit­
ment to provide the best possible educational program for 
the young people of the Mendon-Upton Dis t r i c t commen­
surate w i t h our abi l i ty to pay for i t . 

We recognize t h a t American democracy is dedicated 
to the development of the individual . We recognize, too, 
t h a t education is the instrument for this development. 

As a School Committee, we recognize t h a t our pur­
pose is to act as a connecting l i n k between the public which 
supports the schools and the professional personnel which 
administers the schools. As a School Committee, we are i n 
a position to interpret each to the other. As a School 
Committee, we accept the responsibility to create a basic 

policy by which the professional administrators carry out 
a program which provides not only knowledge, skills and 
ambit ion, but also creates wisdom, vision and the enhance­
ment of cherished ideals. 

For detailed information about the Regional School 
Dis t r i c t , we refer you t o the report of the school adminis­
trators and the Public Accountant. 

I n summary, we are proud of Nipmuc Regional, of i t s 
administrators, of i ts students, of the spir it evidenced i n 
a l l areas of curricular and extra-curricular activities and, 
most important , of the cooperative support and under­
standing of the people who make up the Distr i c t . 



184 

A dream has been ful f i l led, i ts fruits are already being 
realized. The future of our educational program is bright . 

Our thanks go to the whole people who took upon 
themselves the responsibility to educate the whole people 
and were wi l l ing to bear the expense of i t . 

M E N D O N A N D U P T O N 
R E G I O N A L SCHOOL C O M M I T T E E 
Edward Prentiss, Chairman 

R E P O R T OF T H E P R I N C I P A L 

I t is w i t h a great deal of pleasure t h a t I submit this 
first report on the operation of the Nipmuc Regional 
H i g h School. 

Despite the late opening in September and the many 
difficulties encountered because of delayed use of facilities 
i n some areas, I am very pleased to report that our school 
has functioned very well. Much of the credit for this for­
tunate state of affairs should go to a very capable staff 
and to the student body, both of whom have exhibited 
excellent cooperation. 

A t the moment of this wr i t ing , the enrollment at the 
school includes 175 from Mendon, 298 from U p t o n , and 2 
t u i t i o n pupils, w i t h individual class enrollment as follows: 

Grade 7 — 98 
Grade 8 — 99 
Grade 9 — 93 
Grade 10 — 69 
Grade 11 — 60 
Grade 12 — 56 

I n our effort to give al l pupils the greatest possible 
opportunity for learning, as much ab i l i ty grouping as 
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conditions permit is i n effect. I n both the 7 th and 8 t h 
grades, where a l l pupils follow a prescribed curriculum, 
pupils are divided into four ab i l i ty groups. Af ter our f irst 
marking period i n November, such pup i l changes as were 
deemed i n the best interests of certain pupils were made. 
I n the high school, a fa i r ly good ab i l i ty grouping has been 
possible i n English, mathematics, and science. A finer and 
more effective grouping w i l l be possible at th is level when 
sufficient teaching personnel becomes available. 

The Guidance Department has been very busy i n the 
testing and counseling of pupils to assist them i n making 
intell igent plans and wise decisions w i t h due regard for 
indiv idual interests, aptitudes, and abilities. B y necessity, 
the Guidance Director has concentrated a large part of 
his efforts to the junior and senior classes so t h a t these 
pupils w i l l be able to take immediate advantage of the 
services available. I n order to effectively accomplish its 
purposes, the Guidance Department has set up the follow­
ing : 

1. A n individual guidance record for each pupi l . 
2. A testing program. 
3. A n educational and occupational l ibrary . 
4. Counseling sessions w i t h indiv idual pupils. 

The following tests have been given to students since 
the opening of school: 

Grade 7 — California Diagnostic Reading Test 
Otis Menta l A b i l i t y Test (Beta Form) 

Grade 8 — California Diagnostic Reading Test 
Dif ferential Apt i tude Tests 
Kuder Interest Test 

Grade 9 — Otis M e n t a l A b i l i t y Test (Gamma 
Form F M ) 

Grade 10 — English Cooperative Reading Test 
Cooperative English Expression Test 
Otis Menta l A b i l i t y Test 

Grade 11 — Same as Grade 10 
California Inventory Interest Test 

Grade 12 — Same as Grade 11 
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The above tests are taken by a l l students. I n addition 
to these, students have the opportunity to take the fo l ­
lowing: 

Grades 9 & 10 — Nat ional Educational Develop­
ment Test 

Grades 11 & 12 — Nat ional M e r i t Scholarship 
Test 

Grades 11 & 12 — College Entrance Examination 
Board Tests 

The services of the Guidance Department are available 
to any persons in the towns of Mendon and Upton , student 
or adult. Parents are invited to come i n and discuss the 
progress of their children. 

Our A r t Department has proved to be a very popular 
one. This phase of our school program is elective and 
approximately 150 pupils are participating. Some results 
of our art program are on display at al l times i n the audi­
tor ium lobby trophy case. 

Another phase of our program i n which a large number 
of our pupils are tak ing part is the Music Department. A l l 
7 th and 8 th grade pupils participate i n a general music 
program. The rest of our music program, glee club and 
instrumental , is on an elective basis. We have approxi­
mately 80 junior high school pupils in choral work and 85 
members in our high school glee club. Many of our parents 
enjoyed the f irst concert presented by our combined glee 
clubs on December 17. Forty-two pupils are also part ic i -

The physical education and athletic programs are 
now in practically fu l l operation, w i t h a l l physically able 
pupils deriving the benefits of the use of our gym facilities 
and equipment. I n this connection, I am happy to report 
that basketball is available to every interested pupi l , w i t h 
interscholastic and intramural programs in operation. 
Beginning next spring, the Nipmuc Regional H i g h School 
w i l l participate in baseball and basketball i n the Southern 
Worcester County Blackstone Valley League. 
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pating i n our instrumental program, receiving indiv idual 
instruct ion and rehearsing as a group, preparing for the 
development of a school band. 

Approximately 8 0 % of our student body is tak ing 
advantage of the hot lunch program prepared and served 
i n very pleasant surroundings. Our lunch program has been 
commended by the Massachusetts office of School Lunch 
Programs and I am sure t h a t all of our pupils would benefit 
greatly through daily partic ipation i n this program. 

We are very grateful for the excellent facilities and 
services of our Hea l th Department. I n addit ion to the daily 
services rendered by the school nurse, we are planning to 
give complete physical examinations t o pupils i n grades 7 
and 11, and eye and ear tests to a l l pupils i n the school. 

A n extensive program of extracurricular activities is 
available to pupils. Included among these activities are 
the school paper, cheer leading, majorettes, Future Teach­
ers of America, Future Business Leaders of America, Future 
Nurses of America, and Student Council, a l l of which are 
under the supervision of members of the teaching staff. 

A t this t ime I should l ike public ly to extend m y 
thanks to the members of the Student Planning Committee 
who worked very closely w i t h me since last spring. Among 
the results of the efforts of this committee were the selec­
t i o n of our school colors, school athletic nickname, and the 
formulation of a basic policy relative to the selection of 
school and class rings. The members of this committee 
were: Bette Anderson, Jesse Cox, Deirdre Giatas, Dav id 
Smith , L l o y d Johnson, Ramona Temple, Roxie Barrows, 
and Ernest Porter. 

A l l our high school classes have elected their officers 
for the school year and are busy planning their respective 
class programs. 

Because of great interest on the part of members of 
our junior and senior classes to purchase class rings, ar­
rangements were made for this purpose and these class 
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rings have already been ordered and delivery i n January 
has been promised. Beginning next spring, the policy w i l l 
be for the Sophomore class to select and order its rings for 
delivery the following fal l . 

I t may be of interest to note that the present senior 
class is planning to produce a yearbook. They would cer­
ta inly appreciate any cooperation which could be extended 
by individuals and organizations in Mendon, Upton , and 
surrounding areas. 

The social calendar at our school has been l imited 
during the past few months, but we have had three record 
hops for the benefit of the pupils. These have been held 
i n the school cafeteria. The pupils are grateful to the 
School Committee for its provision of bus service to these 
affairs, and also to home basketball games. 

I n looking to the future and increased efficiency of 
our program, I should like to suggest the addit ion of at 
least two teachers to our staff next year. One of these 
teachers can be used to allow us to expand our English » 
program so that we may have a more effective ab i l i ty 
grouping of pupils i n this v i t a l area. The other additional 
teacher could be a combination shop and mechanical draw­
ing instructor so t h a t we can uti l ize our shop facilities 
more completely and expand our mechanical drawing 
offering. 

Also, i t would be to the advantage of the pupils and 
would add to the efficiency of our school program if we 
could have f u l l t ime use of our art and music instructors. 

I n closing, I should l ike to extend my sincere appre­
ciation to Superintendent Kenneth L . Sharp, the members 
of the Nipmuc Regional School Committee, a l l school per­
sonnel, and the members of the student body for their 
excellent cooperation in al l matters concerning our school. 

Respectfully submitted, 
W I L H O F R I G A R D 
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N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 

E N R O L L M E N T 

October 1, 1960 

S E N I O R S 
Girls Boys 

Mendon 
U p t o n 

17 
14 

Mendon 
U p t o n 

31 

10 
18 

28 

Girls 
Mendon 
U p t o n 

J U N I O R S 

11 
19 

30 

B o y s 

M e n d o n 
U p t o n 
Blackstone 

10 
19 

1 

30 

Girls 
Mendon 
U p t o n 
M i l f o r d 

SOPHOMORES 

13 
22 

1 

36 

B o y s 

Mendon 
U p t o n 

13 
17 

30 

Girls 
Mendon 
U p t o n 

F R E S H M E N 
B o y s 

17 
32 

Mendon 
U p t o n 

19 
25 

49 44 
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Girls 
Mendon 
Upton 

Girls 
Mendon 
Upton 

G R A D E 8 
Roys 

18 Mendon 
32 U p t o n 

50 

G R A D E 7 
Boys 

18 
32 

Mendon 
U p t o n 

46 

17 
31 

48 

13 
40 

53 

M E N D O N 
U P T O N 
T U I T I O N 

T O T A L S 
Girls 93 
Girls 148 
Girls 1 

Boys 
Boys 
Boys 

82 
150 

1 

T O T A L E N R O L L M E N T — 475 



N I P M U C R E G I O N A L H I G H SCHOOL 

Name of Teacher 
Wi lho Frigard 
Henry Clough 
Stephen Bodnar 
Louis Beauchemin 

Joan Buckl in 
Thomas Cullen 

James Courville 
W i l l i a m Cumming 
Diane Simpson (Mrs . ) 
A n n Davenport (Mrs. ) 
Joan DiNardo 
Henry Feddern 

Lucille Gilbert 
Eileen Lucier (Mrs. ) 
H u g h McComb 

P E R S O N N E L L I S T — 1960 - 1961 
College T o t a l Years 

Experience 
Univ . of Mass. B.S., M . S. 21 
Dar tmouth B.S., M . E d . 32 
Providence College B.S. 1 
Univ . of Ottawa B.A. 3 
Cath. Univ . of Amer. M.A . 
Bridgewater S.C., B.S. 0 
Holy Cross B.S. 4 
Boston S.C., M . E d . 
Boston Univ . B.S. 0 
Univ . of Maine B.S. 0 
Bates College B.S. 0 
Univ . of Mass. B.S. 4 
Our Lady of the Elms B.A. 1 
Bates College 2 yrs. 1 
Boston Univ . B.S. 
Salem Teachers Coll. B.S. 1 
Wore. T . Coll. B.S., E & M . E d . 11 
Amer. I n t . College B.S. 3 
University of Mass. 

Last Employment Field A t Nipmuc 
Sutton H . S. 
Mendon H . S. 
Prov. Central H . S. 
Mendon H . S. 

Northbridge H . S. 

Mendon H . S. 
Mi l f o rd Elem. 
Mendon H . S. 

Mendon H . S. 
Grafton H . S. 
Norfolk Agr i . Sch. 

Principal 
Asst. Prin. & M a t h . 
Science H . S. 
Foreign Language 

Girls ' Phys. E d . 
Guidance 

Mathematics 7—8 
Mathematics H . S. 
Biology 
Homemaking 
English 7—8 
Social Studies H . S. 

Commercial 
English H . S. 
Social Studies 



Name of Teacher 
James McGee 
Haro ld M u r p h y 

Richard Robinson 
Reizian, Takoohy (Mrs . ) 
Robert Sheehan 
Donald Thatcher 
M u r i e l T i n k h a m (Mrs . ) 
R u t h Voss (Mrs . ) 
El ler ton Whitney 

M a r y Whitney 
Mar jor ieWeed (Mrs . ) 

College 

Prov. College B.S. 
St. Michaels Coll . B.S. 

Boston T . Coll. , B.S. 
B r y a n t College B.S. 
Bridgewater T . Coll . B.S. 
Boston Univ . B.S. 
Bates College A . B . 
Simmons College A . B . 
Springfield Coll. B.S. 

Un iv . of Colorado A . B . 
Cleveland Ins t i tu te 

T o t a l Years 
Experience Last Employment Field A t Nipmuc 

0 Science 7—8 
4 K i n g Phi l ip M a t h . - Science 7 

Reg. H . S. 
2 Wi lmington H . S. Industr ia l Ar ts 
5 Stoneham H . S. Commercial 
0 Social Studies 
3 Dexter H . S. Music 
5 Hopedale H . S. Foreign Language 

Uxbridge H . S. L i b . - Eng. H . S. 
4 N . Stonington Boys' Phys. E d . 

H i g h School 
2 Mendon H . S. Social Studies H . S. 

12 Grafton H . S. A r t 

Administrat ive Clerk: Dorothy Comolli (Mrs . ) 

Lunchroom: 1. Margaret DesBarres ( M r s . ) , Mgr . Custodians: 1. Everett Goodnow, Head 
2. Sonja Pearson (Mrs . ) 2. Joseph Kearnan 
3. Mar ion Prentiss (Mrs . ) 3. Raymond Dudley 
4. M a r y Gallant (Mrs . ) 
5. June Brown (Mrs . ) 
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N I P M U C R E G I O N A L 
H I G H SCHOOL 

SCHOOL C A L E N D A R 

January 2, 1961 to June 23, 1961 

J A N U A R Y 
T W T h F M 

A P R I L 
T W T h F 

3 4 5 6 
9 10 11 12 13 

16 17 18 19 20 
23 24 25 26 27 
30 31 

F E B R U A R Y 
M T W T h F 

(21) 

2 3 
9 10 

13 14 15 16 17 
20 21 — — — 

27 28 

M A R C H 
M T W T h F 

1 2 3 
6 7 8 9 10 

13 14 15 16 17 
20 21 22 23 24 
27 28 29 30 — 

(17) 

(22) 

3 4 5 6 7 
10 11 12 13 14 
17 18 — — — (17) 

24 25 26 27 28 

M A Y 
M T W T h F 
1 2 3 4 5 
8 9 10 11 12 

15 16 17 18 19 (22) 
22 23 24 25 26 
29 — 31 

J U N E 
M T W T h F 

1 2 
5 6 7 8 9 

12 13 14 15 16 (17) 
19 20 21 22 23 

September to December 23: 61 days. 

January to June: 116 days. 

T O T A L : 177 days. 

/ 



194 

R E P O R T OF T H E C A F E T E R I A M A N A G E R 

To the Mendon-Upton Regional School Committee 
and M r . Kenneth Sharp, Superintendent 

I hereby submit the f irst report of the Nipmuc Re­
gional School Cafeteria. 

T o meet the requirements of the Nat ional School 
Lunch Program, our cafeteria serves a "Type A " lunch. 
Thus, each student is served at least y2 p in t homogenized 
mi lk as a beverage; 2 ounces of cooked or canned lean 
meat, poultry , fish, or cheese; or 1 egg; or % cup of cooked 
dry beans or peas; or 4 tablespoons of peanut butter ; or 
the equivalent quant i ty of any combination of these foods. 
A % cup serving consisting of 2 or more vegetables and/or 
fruits in raw or cooked form. One slice of bread or a serving 
of corn bread, rolls etc. made of whole grain or enriched 
flour or meal, 2 teaspoons of butter used as a spread on 
bread or in the preparation of other foods in the lunch. 

Our Senior H i g h School students are served more 
than the Type A requirement and "second" of bread and 
butter , or another portion of some part of the lunch is 
available to al l students. 

The lunch menus, in addit ion to being posted through­
out the school, are published each week in the local news­
paper and are read each morning from the M i l f o r d radio 
station. A lunch ticket is sold to the student on a weekly 
basis. This encourages h i m to enjoy the variety of meals 
prepared and ensures h i m of a balanced, hot, nourishing 
lunch each day, at the small price of 25<f per meal. Homog­
enized mi lk is available to al l students for 3^ per % pint . 

We welcome any parent who wishes, t o visit our cafe­
teria and partake of our lunch. 

Our school personnel, cafeteria employees, custodians, 
and students have been most cooperative in helping to 
accomplish the aims of the School Lunch Program. We 
look forward to an even greater partic ipation in our School 
Lunch Program. 
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F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T 

Number of days program operated 58 
Average daily enrollment 474 
Average daily attendance 460 
T o t a l student Type A lunches served 21,138 
T o t a l extra mi lk served 5,523 
Tota l adult lunches served 1,597 
Student Partic ipation 7 9 % 

Receipts 

Cafeteria sales $5,877.95 
Nat ional School Lunch Program 

Claim checks 870.54 
Supplementary appropriation 1,243.14 $7,991.63 

Expenditures 

Pay Rolls $2,909.67 
Food and mi lk 4,262.80 
Supplies 245.46 
Express 12.50 $7,430.43 

Bills outstanding $1,329.88 
Claim checks due 1,197.57 
Inventory 644.16 

Cash Balance $ 561.20 

Respectfully submitted, 
M A R G A R E T M . D E S B A R R E S 
Cafeteria Manager 
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General Control: 
Budget Expenditures 

Superintendent's Salary .... .. $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 
Superintendent's Travel 200.00 200.00 
Clerical 2,334.00 2,095.23 
Census 134.00 none 
Attendance 100.00 none 
Other General 500.00 1,251.01 

$ 6,268.00 $ 6,546.24 

Expense of Instruction: 

Teachers 35,000.00 $ 38,254.88 
Principal 7,000.00 5,541.70 
Clerical 1,000.00 1,125.00 
Substitutes 666.67 96.00 
Home Instruct ion 111.34 none 
Office Supplies 500.00 469.35 
Teachers Travel 83.34 101.38 

12,500.00 10,733.94 
Supplies 4,320.00 5,129.72 
Express 200.00 11.25 

$ 61,381.35 $ 61,463.22 

Operation of Plant: 
$ 2,833.34 $ 3,871.20 

Fuel 3,000.00 2,687.56 
Gas 166.67 25.86 
Lights 2,633.34 789.38 
Janitors ' Supplies 1,000.00 1,050.16 
Telephone 133.34 444.93 

$ 9,766.69 $ 8,869.09 

Maintenance of Plant: 
Repairs $ 500.00 $ 116.01 
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Auxiliary Agencies: 

Libraries 
Nurse 
Physician 
Health Supplies 
Car Expense — Nurse 
T u i t i o n 
Physical Education 
Prov. for Lunches 

none 
$ 444.67 

50.00 
100.00 

33.34 
none 

1,000.00 
666.67 

none 
400.00 
125.00 

85.34 
22.22 

none 
116.70 

1,348.74 

$ 2,294.68 $ 2,098.00 

COST OF 
T R A N S P O R T A T I O N $ 10,309.67 $ 11,116.55 

Non-Classified: 

Vocational T u i t i o n and Trans. 
A d u l t Education 
Athlet ic Functions 
Insurance 
Pr int ing 
Graduation 
Testing 

$ 2,666.67 
none 

66.67 
788.34 
333.34 

none 
500.00 

none 
none 
none 
888.29 
317.35 

none 
520.05 

$ 4,355.02 $ 1,725.69 

G R A N D T O T A L $ 94,875.41 $ 91,934.80 
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M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L SCHOOL D I S T R I C T 

B A L A N C E S H E E T 

D E C E M B E R 31 , 1960 

ASSETS 

Cash in Bank $121,974.61 

Revolving Funds: 
School Lunch Program 561.20 
Athlet ic Program 403.96 

U . S. Treas. Bills , $100,000.00 due 3 / 9 / 6 1 99,412.00 

Accounts Receivable: 
Town Assessments: 

T o w n of U p t o n 26,381.38 

Unprovided for accounts: 
Interest 17,382.531 

T o t a l Assets $266,115.68 

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D R E S E R V E S 

Employees' Payroll Deduction: 
Federal Taxes $ 3,183.12 
State Taxes 386.34 

$ 3,569.46 
Premium on Loan 593.01 

Revolving Funds: 
School Lunch Program 561.20 
Athlet ic Program 403.96 

Appropriat ion Balances: 
Non-Revenue Construction 190,630.76 
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Revenue Reserved U n t i l Collected: 
T o w n Assessment, U p t o n 26,381.38 

Surplus Revenue 43,975.91 

T o t a l Liabil it ies and Reserves $266,115.68 

Mendon-Upton Regional School D i s t r i c t — 
School Bond : 

4 % % , dated J u l y 1, 1959 
Original Issue $1,150,000.00 
Bonds matured, J u l y 1, 1960 60,000.00 

Balance Due $1,090,000.00 
$60,000.00 serially due J u l y 1, i n each year t o 1974 

inclusive. 
$50,000.00 serially due J u l y 1, i n each year 1975 to 

1979 inclusive. 

M E N D O N - U P T O N R E G I O N A L S C H O O L D I S T R I C T 
T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T 

FOR T H E Y E A R E N D I N G D E C E M B E R 31 , 1960 
Cash Balance, January 1,1960 $ 292,552.21 
Receipts: 

T o w n Assessments: 
Mendon 61,656.91 
U p t o n 79,144.12 

State Reimbursements 86,156.91 
Sale of U . S. Treasury Bil ls 1,087,402.00 
Interest on U . S. Treasury Bi l l s 12,598.00 
Miscellaneous Income 205.77 
Wi thhe ld Payrol l Taxes 3,569.46 

Disbursements: 
Operational Expenses $ 91,934.80 
Less unprovided for account 

Balance, 1 /1/60 542.60 

$ 91,392.20 
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Debt Service: 
Principal 60,000.00 
Interest 47,600.00 

Bui ld ing Construction 607,516.57 
Purchases of U . S. Treasury Bil ls 694,802.00 

Cash Balance December 31 , 1960 121,974.61 

Totals $1,623,285.38 $1,623,285.38 
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REPORT OF 
REGISTRARS OF VOTERS 

The Registrars of Voters met at T o w n H a l l , Jan. 20, 
Feb. 4, 1960 (7:45 P. M. to 10 P.M.) and Feb. 16, 1960, 
(noon to 10 P. M. ) before annual Town Election; March 
25, 1960, (noon to 10 P. M . ) before the A p r i l Presidential 
Primaries; J u l y 20, 1960 and August 9, 1960, (7 P. M . t o 
9 P. M . ) and August 12, 1960 (noon to 10 P. M . ) before 
State Primaries, and September 28, 1960 and October 3, 
1960, (7 P. M . to 9 P. M . ) and October 7, 1960, (noon to 
10 P. M . ) before National-State Election. I n addit ion, 
there was registration at Town Clerk's office. 

A t close of registration, October 7, 1960, there were 
1683 names on voting l i s t : 828 Men, 855 Women. 

Party enrollment: 

715 Republicans 348 Men, 367 Women 
Democratic 90 Men, 78 Women 
Independent 390 Men, 410 Women 

The Registrars also had several meetings to check and 
revise voting list. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE G. N E W T O N 
Clerk of Registrars of Voters. 
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REPORT OF T O W N COUNSEL 

January 1, 1961 
Board of Selectmen 
Upton , Massachusetts 
Gentlemen: 

I herewith submit m y report of the year 1960. 
D u r i n g the year I have upon request advised and as­

sisted Town Officers and Departments and rendered opin­
ions when requested. 

Two separate land takings involving seven (7) parcels 
of land were made i n connection w i t h road relocations for 
the Federal West H i l l D a m and Reservoir Project. I have 
represented the T o w n i n related matters w i t h the Federal 
Government and w i t h private individuals. 

I wish to thank each individual and each board for 
the wi l l ing cooperation each has shown i n behalf of the « 
Town in their work w i t h me during this past year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
J A C O B O P P E W A L 

REPORT OF 
INSPECTOR OF WIRES 

T o the Board of Selectmen: 
Issued 25 permits. 
Made 25 inspections. 
Inspected 1 rest home. 
Made 1 fire inspection. 
Made 6 inspections on request. 

Respectfully submitted, 
S A M U E L F. M I T C H E L L 
Inspector of Wires 
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TREASURER'S REPORT 

Cash Balance January 1, 1960 
Receipts 

Disbursed 

$ 98,249.83 
727,850.82 

$826,100.65 
745,758.84 

Cash Balance December 3 1 , 1960 $ 80,341.81 

T O W N T R E A S U R E R ' S S T A T E M E N T 
There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings Bank $13.33 

known as the Knowlton School Fund w i t h the T o w n Treas­
urer as Trustee, to be used by the School Committee to 
defray extraordinary expenses at the Knowl ton School. 

There is deposited in the M i l f o r d Savings Bank, One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) known as the El la 
(Whitney) Risteen fund in Trust , w i t h the Town Treas­
urer and School Committee as Trustees, the income to be 
divided between two pupils in our H i g h School who make 
the most progress during the year. $39.03 interest was 
received this year. Noth ing was used this year. 

There is deposited in the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i on for savings One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) known 
as the Dr . Carpenter L ibrary Fund, the income of which 
is to be used for the public Library . 

Charlotte A . Batchelor and George W. Knowlton es­
tablished a Trust Deed at the Worcester County Nat i on ­
al Bank w i t h the Bank as Trustee, the income to be paid 
to the Town of Upton for use of the Knowl ton School. 
$258.51 was received this year. 

There is deposited in the M i l f o r d Savings Bank, Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) known as the Charlotte A. 
Batchelor L ibrary Fund i n T r u s t w i t h the T o w n Treas­
urer as Trustee. The income to be used for the Public 
L ibrary . 



204 
There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings Bank a 

Fund known as the L ibrary Construction F u n d (Vote of 
Town M a y 15, 1958) $162.50 interest was received this 
year and the amount of the account on December 31 , 1960 
was $4,683.67. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings Bank, Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) known as the George W. 
Knowlton Fund. The income is subject to withdrawal 
by the Town Treasurer on order from the selectmen, to 
be used to help townspeople who are i n distress. $189.39 
interest was received this year and the Balance Decem­
ber 31 , 1960 was $5,554.15. N o t h i n g was used this year. 

The Industr ia l Accident Fund established in 1937 
is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings Bank. $500.00 was ap­
propriated i n March 1960 and Deposited to the account. 
$70.75 interest was received and the Balance December 
31 , 1960 was $2,574.80. Payments from this fund are to 
be made in accordance w i t h rules established by the Board 
of Selectmen. Noth ing was used this year. 

W A R B O N D S 
1 Series K . Bond $5,000.00 

Purchased 1956 Matures 1967 

There is deposited i n the Home Nat ional Bank of 
M i l f o r d a Fund known as the Post W a r Rehabil itation 
Fund. Income from the bond was deposited in the fund 
and the Balance December 31 , 1960 was $9,408.71. 

There is deposited i n the Worcester County I n s t i t u ­
t i on for Savings Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) known 
as the George H . Schultz L ibrary F u n d i n t rust w i t h the 
Town Treasurer as Trustee and L ibrary Trustees as 
Trustees, the income to be used only for the purchase of 
books. $72.50 interest was received this year. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Savings Bank 
$36.48, known as the Nellie Bagley Lakeview Cemetery 
Fund, w i t h the T o w n Treasurer and Cemetery Commis­
sioners as Trustees. A l l of this fund is available for use by 
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the Cemetery Department for improvements at Lakeview 
Cemetery. None was used this year. 

C E M E T E R Y P E R P E T U A L C A R E F U N D S 
There is deposited in Worcester County I n s t i t u t i o n 

for Savings $22,735.00. 
There is deposited in M i l f o r d Federal Savings and 

Loan Association $5,540.00. 
Receipts are deposited each year and the interest re­

ceived is used by the Cemetery Department to care for 
lots covered by perpetual care. 1960 deposits were 
$1,190.00. Interest received was $900.27. 

W I L L I A M K N O W L T O N 
T R U S T F U N D I N C O M E A C C O U N T 

Balance December 31 , 1959 $ 5,118.06 
Income 3,529.06 

$ 8,647.12 
Transferred on Selectmen's Warrants 967.79 

Balance December 31 , 1960 7,679.33 
Principal on Deposit in M i l f o r d Savings Bank 802.95 

E L L A W H I T N E Y R I S T E E N T R U S T F U N D I N C O M E 
Balance December 31 , 1959 $12,116.24 
Income 4,698.42 
Interest 223.25 

$17,037.91 

Payments 
Safety Deposit Box $ 22.00 
Rehabil itation Fund Income 138.00 
Clause B 3,163.20 

C 502.45 
D 2,151.30 

5,976.95 

Balance December 3 1 , 1960 $11,060.96 
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Home National Bank of M i l f o r d 
Savings Department 

Clause B 
C 
D 

$ 5,336.91 
3,186.16 
2,537.89 

11,060.96 

'rincipal on deposit M i l f o r d Sav­
ings Bank $ 2,159.84 

There is deposited i n Worcester County I n s t i t u t i o n 
for Savings Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) known as 
the Charlotte A . Batchelor School Fund i n Trust w i t h The 
Town Treasurer as Trustee. The income is to be used for 
the public schools. $181.25 was received this year. 

There is deposited i n the M i l f o r d Federal Savings 
and Loan Association a Stabilization Fund established by 
the Town at the adjourned Town Meeting March 8, 1958. 
Noth ing was added to this fund in 1960. Interest received 
i n 1960 was $366.10 and the balance on December 31 , 
1960 was $10,735.85. 

S T A T E M E N T OF T O W N I N S U R A N C E 

Town H a l l 
Knowl ton School 
George S. Bal l School 
Standards of Weights and Meas-

Bui ld ing 
$ 50,000 

21,000 
50,000 

Contents 
$3,000 

2,000 

ures 
Cemetery Bui ld ing 
Grandstand 
Road Equipment and Tools 
L ibrary Books 
Boi lers—Town H a l l and Schools 
Memorial School 
Pumping Station 
Firestation 

1,200 
400 

1,500 
500 

117,000 
12,000 
30,000 

1,000 
3,000 
5,000 
6,000 
3,000 

Respectfully submitted, 
H A R V E Y L. M A R T I N D A L E , 

Treasurer 
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T O W N OF U P T O N 
B A L A N C E S H E E T , D E C E M B E R 3 1 , 1960 

ASSETS 

Cash: 

General $ 80,341.81 
L ibrary Construction Fund 4,603.12 

$ 84,944.93 

Accounts Receivable: 
Taxes, Levy of 1958 

Real Estate 85.88 

Taxes, Levy of 1959 
Real Estate 2,748.68 

Taxes, Levy of 1960 
Real Estate 19,849.23 
Pol l 138.00 Cr. 
Personal Property 825.20 

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax 
Levy of 1958 .08 Cr. 
Levy of 1959 503.02 
Levy of 1960 4,071.29 

Water 
Water Liens 433.67 
Water Betterment 9,789.07 
Water Rates 4,760.86 
Water Service 101.00 

Farm Animal Excise 
Former Collector Discrepancy 

Account 
Tax Tit les 3,456.96 
Tax Possessions 581.89 

23,370.99 

4,574.23 

15,084.60 

63.28 

315.22 

4,038.85 
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Departmental : 
Ambulance 505.00 
Sewer, Accounts Receivable 950.00 
Sewer Liens 356.25 
Temporary A i d , Gen. Relief 864.00 
A i d to Dependent Children 1,147.17 
Old Age Assistance, Cities 

and Towns .03 Cr. 
Vets Services 2,023.46 
Cemetery 249.50 

6,095.35 
A i d to Highways, S T A T E 

Chapter # 9 0 Construction 8,000.00 
Chapter # 9 0 Maintenance 2,000.00 
Chapter # 8 1 Maintenance 9,016.00 

A i d to Highways, C O U N T Y 
Chapter # 9 0 Construction 4,000.00 
Chapter # 9 0 Maintenance 2,000.00 

25,016.00 
Land Damages, West H i l l D a m 

Project 597.90 
Unprovided for or Overdrawn 

Accounts: 

County Tax 28.32 

T O T A L $164,129.67 

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D R E S E R V E S 
Memorial Fund of Upton $ 216.28 
Trus t Fund Income: 

Cemetery, Perpetual Care 
Fund $ 575.38 

School, Knowlton/Batchelor 
Fund 824.82 

Library , Schultz Fund 78.06 
1,478.26 
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Federal Grants: 
Disabi l i ty Assistance, V o l ­

untary Reimbursement .... 500.00 
Old Age Assistance Recov­

eries 806.45 
Disabi l i ty Assistance, A d ­

ministrat ion 214.11 
A i d to Dependent Children, 
Administrat ion 34.39 
A i d to Dependent Children, 

A i d 401.17 
Old Age Assistance, A d ­

ministrat ion 755.00 
Old Age Assistance, A i d 5,725.26 

8,436.38 

Revolving Fund, Cafeteria .... 360.47 
Appropriat ion Balances (Revenue) 

Highway # 9 0 Construction 4,779.15 
Machinery Maintenance .... 13.82 
Oil ing Warren Road 258.00 
C iv i l Defense 189.57 
Preliminary Plans for Pro­

posed L ibrary 500.00 

Appropriation Balances 
( N o n Revenue) 

Water Loan, 1958, E l m St., 
Christ ian H i l l , M i l f o r d St. 2,655.17 

State Parks & Reservations 1,011.20 
A u d i t i n g Munic ipal Acc'ts 945.71 

8,395.71 

1,956.91 

Temporary Loan, Ant ic ipat ion 
of Reimbursement 33,050.00 

L ibrary Construction F u n d .... 4,603.12 4,603.12 
Cemetery, Sale of Lots Fund 1,870.00 
Reserve Fund, Overlay Surplus 21,692.02 

Overlays, Reserved for Abatements 
Levy of 1958 85.88 
Levy of 1959 2,748.68 
Levy of 1960 2,568.70 

5,403.26 
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Revenue Reserved u n t i l Collected: 
Motor Vehicle Excise 4,574.23 
Farm Animal Excise 63.28 
Tax T i t l e and Tax Possession 4,038.85 
Departmental 5,760.01 
Water 15,014.22 

29,450.59 

Reserves: 
Tax Collector Discrepancy 315.22 
Stopped Payment Checks 146.35 

461.57 
Excess and Deficiency Surplus 46,755.10 

T O T A L $164,129.67 

T O W N OF U P T O N 
D E B T A C C O U N T S 

Net Funded or Fixed Debt 
Inside Debt L i m i t 

General $ 24,000.00 
Enterprise, Water 65,000.00 

Outside Debt L i m i t 
General 60,000.00 
Enterprise, Water 166,000.00 

89,000.00 

226,000.00 

$315,000.00 

Inside Debt L i m i t 
Fire Station Loan 4,000.00 
Elementary School Loan 20,000.00 
Water Mains and Exten­

sion Loan of 1955 10,000.00 
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Water Extension Loan of 
1956 18,000.00 

Water Extension Loan of 
1958 37,000.00 

Outside Debt L i m i t 
Elementary School Loan 60,000.00 
Water Mains Loan of 

1954 12,000.00 
Water Construction Loan 

of 1954 154,000.00 

89,000.00 

226,000.00 

$315,000.00 

T R U S T A N D I N V E S T M E N T F U N D S 
Cash and Securities: 

I n Custody of T o w n Treas­
urer $253,604.92 
I n Custody of Trustees 8,438.14 

I n Custody of T o w n Treasurer: 
W i l l i a m Knowl ton F u n d 

(General Purposes) 75,000.00 
W i l l i a m Knowlton Fund 

(Gen. Purposes Income) 7,679.33 
George W. Knowlton Chari ­

t y Fund 5,552.15 
Charlotte A. Batchelor Sch. 

Fund 5,000.00 
Knowl ton School Fund .... 13.33 
El la Whi tney Risteen Sch. 

Fund 1,144.97 
Charlotte A . Batchelor L i ­

brary Fund 5,000.00 
Dr . Carpenter L ibrary F u n d 1,000.00 
George H . Schultz L ibrary 

Fund m 2,000.00 
Mellie Bagley, Lakeview 

Cemetery F u n d 36.48 

$262,043.06 
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Cemetery Perpetual Care 
Funds 

( M i l f o r d Federal Sav­
ings & Loan Assoc.) 5,540.00 

Worcester County Ins t i tu te 
for Savings 22,735.00 

Workmen's Compensation 
Insurance Fund 2,574.80 

El la Whi tney Risteen F u n d 
(Principal) 84,123.34 

Stabilization Fund 10,735.85 
El la Whi tney Risteen F u n d 

(Income) 
Clause B 5,336.91 
Clause C 3,186.16 
Clause D 2,537.89 
Post 'War Rehabil itation 

Fund 14,408.71 
253,604.92 

I n Custody of Trustees: 
Worcester County Trus t Co. 
C. A. Batchelor and G. W. 

Knowl ton Fund 8,438.14 

$262,043.06 

Respectfully submitted, 
C H A R L E S H . F E R R I S , 

Town Accountant 
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REPORT OF 
T O W N A C C O U N T A N T 

C A S H R E C E I P T S , 1960 
G E N E R A L R E V E N U E : 

Taxes Current Year 
Poll $ 1,686.00 
Real Estate 229,161.22 
Personal Property 19,451.68 
Farm Animal Excise 63.35 
Water Liens 920.80 
Sewer Liens 101.25 

Taxes Previous Years 
Person Property 378.81 
Real Estate 11,374.59 

$263,137.70 
Tax Title Redemptions 634.41 
From the State: 

Loss of Taxes 1,533.38 
Reimb. School Supt 951.81 
Meal Tax 2,440.48 
Corporation Tax & Income Tax 21,537.49 

26,463.16 
Licenses and Permits: 

Liquor 2,150.00 
Dealers, Motor Vehicle 35.00 
A l l Others 146.50 

2,331.50 
Grants from Federal Government: 

For Old Age Assistance 34,382.41 
For Aid to Dependent Children 4,859.11 
For Disability Assistance 3,671.88 
Vocational Schools 169.00 

43,082.40 
Grants from the State: 

Massachusetts School Fund 33,644.34 
Vocational Education 5,225.74 
High School Tuition and 

TransDortation 30,074.52 
Highways, Chapter #81 13,814.08 
Elementary School Construction .... 5,585.83 
Highways, #7134 5,674.50 

94,018.91 
C O M M E R C I A L R E V E N U E 

Grants and Gifts: 
From County, Dog Licenses 637.13 

Privileges: 
Motor Vehicle Excise 38,037.61 

38,674.74 
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General Government: 

Town Hal l 81.00 

Town Collector 1 
Town Treasurer 24.00 
Damage to Pumping Station 126.15 

Protection of Persons and Property: 
Bicycle Registrations 16.00 
Gun Permits 45.00 
Ambulance 35.00 
Dutch E l m 137-59 
Return of Fines "2.00 

Inspection: 
Sealer of Weights and Measures 50. /0 
Wiring Inspector 46.00 
Milk Inspection 2 0 0 0 

Health and Sanitation: 
Sewage Disposal 1,939.38 
Agric. Disease Control 50.00 

Highways: 
Chapter #90 Maintenance 

State 
County 1,999.87 

Chapter #90 Construction 
State 14,592.63 
County 7,296.31 

Welfare: 
From State 

Temporary Aid 173.70 
Disability Assistance 4,448.02 
Aid to Dependent Children 2,892.05 
Old Age Assistance 28,747.23 

From Cities and Towns 
Temporary Aid 199.59 
Old Age Assistance 2,512.43 

Veterans Benefits: 
From State 1,760.05 
Post War Rehabilitation 138.00 

Schools: 
Transportation and Tuition: 

State Wards 1,299.68 
Other 1,021.11 

250.93 

305.59 

116.70 

1,989.38 

25,888.68 

36,973.02 

1,898.05 

2,320.79 
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Library : 

Fines and Sales 15.96 
Miscellaneous: 

Old Age Assistance Recoveries .... 1,984.25 
Disability Assistance, Voluntary 

Recovery 500.00 
West Hi l l Dam Project 1,329.90 

Cemetery: 
Sale of Lots 230.00 
Perpetual Care 426.28 
Funerals, Annual Care 1,650.50 

Water Department: 
Rates 15,454.01 
Services 1,230.00 
Betterment 3,437.71 
Hydrant Rental 5,250.00 

Revolving Funds: 
Cafeteria 17,654.76 
Federal Withheld Tax 18,342.24 
Mass. Withheld Tax 1,665.15 
Retirement Deductions 1,533.49 

Interest: 
On Deferred Taxes 802.78 
Other 495.82 
Cemetery Perpetual Care Funds 1,588.99 
Investment Funds 7,038.31 

3,814.15 

2,306.78 

25,371.72 

39,195.64 

9,925.90 
M U N I C I P A L I N D E B T E D N E S S : 

Temporary Loan, 
Anticipation of Reimbursement 108,050.00 

A G E N C Y I N C O M E : 
Dog Licenses of County 1,084.71 

T O T A L R E C E I P T S $727,850.82 

C A S H D I S B U R S E M E N T S , 1960 
G E N E R A L G O V E R N M E N T : 

Legislative: 
Moderator's Salary $ 50.00 
Finance Clerk, Salary $ 60.00 
Finance Committee Expense 45.00 

105.00 
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Selectmen: 
Salaries 550.00 
Salary Clerk 175.00 

Expenses: 
Printing, Postage, etc 51.95 
Tickets and Travel 80.03 
Dues and A l l Other 63.50 

A c c o u n t i n g D e p a r t m e n t : 
Salary — Accountant 
Expenses: 

Office Supplies and Equipment .... 123.90 
Postage 8.00 
A l l Other 67.44 

L a w Department: 
Salary — Town Counsel 50.00 
Expenses 545.00 

725.00 

195.48 

750.00 

199.34 
Treasury Department: 

Salary — Treasurer 1,250.00 
Expenses: 

Office Supplies 94.84 
Printing, Postage, Stationery 129.74 
Travel, A l l Other 89.19 
Equipment 135.00 

488.77 
Town Collector: 

Salary — Collector 1,100.00 
Expenses: 

Postage 157.20 
Forms 176.90 
Clerk Salary 145.00 
A l l Other 20.79 

499.89 
Assessors' Department: 
Salary — Assessors 1,200.00 

Expenses: 
Clerk 294.50 
Printing, Postage, Stationery 246.06 
A l l Other 239.42 

779.98 

595.00 
Town Clerk's Department: 

Salary — Town Clerk 600.00 
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Expenses: 

Filing Certificates 167.50 
Postage 49.60 
A l l Others 331.43 

Election and Registration Department: 
Salaries — Registrars 155.00 
Expenses 371.40 

Fire Department: 
Payroll — Firemen 1,715.00 
Payroll — Janitor 264.00 
Payroll — Burner Inspector 50.00 
Equipment and Repairs 275.09 
Water 26.00 
Fuel 537.42 
Lights 264.63 
Telephone 151.89 
Gas, Oil, Repairs, Other 760.44 

548.53 

526.40 
Elections and Town Meetings: 

Election Workers 1,076.88 
Planning Board: „_ n n 

Expenses Z i > u u 

Town H a l l : , n n n n n 

Salary — Janitor 1.200.00 
Rubbish Removal , 28.00 
Fuel 1,300.27 
Lights ., mil 
Janitor Supplies 241.36 
Repairs 293-60 
Telephone l I r ? 5 
r j a < . b4 .4d 
Water 26.00 
Chimney Repair 498.00 
A l l Other 227.32 4,248.87 

P R O T E C T I O N O F P E R S O N S 
A N D P R O P E R T Y : 

Police Department: 
Chief — Salary 3,640.00 
Expenses: 

Patrolmen — Wages 2,791.04 
Mileage 703.83 
Phone 192.65 
Lights and Radio Maint 247.70 
Bids and A l l Other 102.16 

4,037.38 

4,044.47 
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New Hose 
Fire Alarm System: 

Electricity 115.23 
Telephone 342.60 
A l l Other 153.90 

445.50 

611.73 
Forest Fire Department: 

Payrolls 308.40 
Supplies 155.07 
Equipment 242.45 
Issuing Permits 40.50 

746.42 
New Hose 297.00 

Tree Warden: (Dutch Elm) 
Labor 745.50 
Truck Hire 115-00 
Equipment 429.53 
Spraying 300.00 
A l l Other 9-75 

Tree Warden: 
Labor 946.50 
Equipment 390.00 
New Trees 140.00 
A U Other 4.82 

Sealer of Weights and Measures: 
Salary 80.00 
Expense 20.00 

H E A L T H A N D S A N I T A T I O N : 
Board of Health: 

Salary 300.00 
Milk Inspector Salary 50.00 
Care of Patients 300.00 
Premature Births 312.00 

Expenses: 
Supplies and Travel 84.13 
Polio Clinic 60.00 
Town Dump Maintenance 352.50 
A l l Others 25.25 

1,599.78 

1,499.32 

100.00 

962.00 

531.88 
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District Nurse 1,400.00 
Rental of Town Dump 600.00 
Ambulance: 

Payroll — Labor 543.41 
Maintenance 86.00 
Gas and Oil 102.43 
Laundry 15.65 

747.49 
Wiring Inspector Salary 1 0 0 ' n n 
Animal Inspector Salary 100.00 
Dog Officer Expense 320.00 

H I G H W A Y S : 
Chapter #81, Maintenance and Betterment: 

Labor 883.65 
Equipment 1,558.42 
Material 1,557.78 

Chapter #90 Construction 
Labor 2,194.45 
Equipment 5,121.51 
Material 16,462.71 

Chapter #81: 
Labor 4,696.56 
Equipment 7,973.55 
Material 9,029.28 

Sidewalks: 
Labor 317.02 
Equipment 116.88 
Material 165.25 

3,999.85 

23,778.67 

21,699.39 
Chapter #90 Maintenance: 

Labor 910.76 
Equipment 3,677.45 
Material 1,411.38 

5,999.59 
Street Lights 5,598.00 
Vacation Fund 240.00 
Signs 
Bridges and Guard Rails : 

Labor 163.50 
Equipment 147.25 
Material 188.77 

197.41 

499.52 

599.15 



I 

220 

Snow Removal: 
Labor 2,108.60 
Equipment 10,528.55 
Material 3,406.89 

16,044.04 
C H A R I T I E S AND V E T E R A N S 
B E N E F I T S : 

Welfare Department: 
Administration, Town 

Payroll — Salaries 1,983.45 
Expenses 2,016.55 

4,000.00 
Salaries, Board Members 300.00 
General Relief: 

Groceries and Provisions 416.50 
Heat and Lights 133.85 
Medical Attendance and Medicine 159.30 
Cash Grants 928.50 
A l l Other 93.61 

1,731.76 
Disability Assistance 8,310.17 
Old Age Assistance 42,716.80 
Aid to Dependent Children 4,350.00 
Federal Grants: 
Old Age Assistance 

Cash Grants 34,718.43 
Administration 2,648.47 

Disability Assistance 
Cash Grants 3,190.48 
Administration 343.20 

Aid to Dependent Children 
Cash Grants 4,468.17 
Administration 837.09 

Veterans Services: 
Ordinary Allowances 1,583.20 
Medical 392.09 
Hospitals and Homes 4,260.18 
Groceries 302.o8 
A l l Other 88.00 

Veterans Officer: 
Salary 250.00 
Expenses 81.49 

46,205.84 

6,626.05 

331.49 
S C H O O L S AND L I B R A R Y : 

School Department: 
Salaries, Committee 225.00 
Federal Funds, Capital Outlay 417.44 
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General Control 5,674.36 
Salaries 79,258.10 
Plant Operation and Maintenance .. 6,636.13 
Tuition 45,375.21 
Transportation 25,767.24 
Capital Outlay 282.65 
Other General 5,068.00 
Cafeteria 17,642.25 

Nipmuc Region School Debt and Int. 46,271.38 
Nipmuc Regional School Budget 59,254.12 

Library: 
Salary — Librarian 700.00 
Wages, Assistants 267.25 
Books 502.40 
Supplies 83.44 
Story Hour 18.00 
Periodicals and Box Rent 139.20 

Water Department Maintenance: 
Equipment and Supplies 2,575.59 
Labor 104.50 
Pipe and Fittings 382.38 
Electricity 2,732.32 
Meter Repairs 113.14 

186,346.38 

105,525.50 

1,710.29 
R E C R E A T I O N AND U N C L A S S I F I E D : 

Parks Department: 
Equipment 13.95 
Labor 102.00 
Supplies 96.68 
Repairs 181.50 

394.13 
Memorial Day 326.33 
Printing 2,015.33 
Insurance 2,924.23 
Civi l Defense 199.65 
Hydrant Rental 5,325.00 
Bonding Town Officers 355.40 
West Hi l l Dam Project 1,927.80 
Water Department: 

Commissioner's Salary 250.00 
Commissioner's Expense 95.00 
Clerk Payroll 276.07 
Clerk Supplies 198.69 
Real Estate Tax, Northbridge 17.00 
Superintendent Salaries 1,000.00 

1,836.76 

5,907.93 
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Clean and Repair Water Tank 3,383.12 
Water Loan, 1958, E l m Street, Chris ­

tian H i l l Road and Milford Street .... 2,000.00 
C E M E T E R Y : 

Commissioners' Salaries 120.00 
General: 

Labor 3,356.70 
Equipment 688.35 
Supplies 145.45 
Oiling and Grading 300.00 
A l l Other 9-50 

4,500.00 
Perpetual Care Funds: 

Labor 307.70 
Equipment 712.40 
A l l Other 3.00 

1,023.10 
Machinery 219.49 

I N T E R E S T A N D M A T U R I N G D E B T : 
Interest 10,384.51 
Maturing Debt 31,000.00 
Temporary Loan, Anticipation of 

Reimbursement 105,675.00 
A G E N C Y T R U S T , R E F U N D S 
A N D T R A N S F E R S : 

County Hospital Assessment 2,402.53 
County Retirement Fund 1,504.47 
County Tax 7,241.32 
Dog Licenses for County 1,084.75 
Mass. Withheld Tax 1,671.04 
Federal Withheld Tax 18,342.24 
Retirement Deductions 1,533.49 
William Knowlton Fund 500.30 
Knowlton School Fund 5.00 
Industrial Accident Fund 634.00 
Risteen Fund : 

Clause B $3,163.20 
Clause C 502.45 
Clause D 2,151.30 

5,816.95 
Library Schultz Fund 206.00 
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 

Contributions 1,190.00 
Rehabilitation Fund 138.00 

42,270.09 
Refunds: 

Taxes and Motor Vehicle Excise 413.96 

T O T A L D I S B U R S E M E N T S $745,758.84 
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I N D E X 

SECTION I 

Assessors, Report of " 3 
Board of Health, Report of 1 2 7 

Cemetery Commissioners, Report of 13$ 
Civ i l Defence Director, Report of 1 1 8 

Collector of Taxes and Town Collector 14° 
Department of Veterans Services, Report of 98 
Finance Committee, Report of I 4 ' 
Fire Engineers, Report of 109 
Forest Fire Warden, Report of 1 J 2 

Highway Department, Report of 103 
Housing Authority , Report of 117 
Inspector of Animals, Report of 125 
Inspector of Slaughtering, Report of 125 
Inspector of Wires, Report of 201 
Jury List, 1%0 *6 
Local Superintendent of Insect Pest Control 97 
Moderator, Report of 1 ' 6 
Park Commissioner, Report of 98 
Planning Board, Report of 1 17 
Police Department, Report of ! I 3 
Public Welfare, Report of 136 
Registrars of Voters, Report of 200 
Sealer of Weights and Measures, Report of 151 
Selectmen, Report of 149 
Town Accountant, Report of 213 
T o w n Counsel, Report of 201 
Town Library, Report of 152 
Town Licenses 87 
Town Meetings, Report of 9 
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I N D E X--Continued 

Town Officers for I960 4 

Town Treasurer, Report of 202 
Tree Warden, Report of 96 
Trust Funds 2 1 0 

Vital Statistics 88 
Water and Sewer Commissioners, Report of 122 

SECTION I I 

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT 

Financial Report 176 
Mendon-Upton Reg'l School District Comm., Report of 182 
Official Directory 164 
Registration, School Census 166 
School Calendar 165 
School Committee, Report of 163 
Superintendent, Report of 168 

A r t Supervisor 174 
Cafeteria Manager 175 
Elementary School Supervisor 170 
Handwri t ing Supervisor 180 
Music Supervisor 179 
School Nurse 181 


